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[Advertising] Mobiloil.  Laurel and Hardy Star in 1933‘s Slickest Feature, ―Oil‘s Well That Ends 
Well.‖  No place: Key Publishing, (1933).  10 x 14 inch poster, printed in red and blue, with two 
half-tones in the center.  Small National Recovery Act eagle in lower corner.  Perfect example of 
early product placement in a Hollywood film, with plugs for Mobiloil in both the dialogue and in the 
pictures.  However, no actual film of this name was ever produced by this duo—this ad/poster is 
just a parody of sorts by the firm to promote its product, with, of course, the stars‘ approval (and 
reimbursement).  The tongue-in-cheek ―slickest feature‖ is a giveaway. 

ADVERTISING FICTION 

[Auto]   Denyes, Mike.   The Adventures of Countersunk J. Lathe or, What Machines Are Doing to 
Civilization.   Detroit: Clark & Bobertz, 1954.  24pp including color pictorial wraps.  Cartoon 
illustrations throughout.  ¶ Tale of a man from the town of Inertia Under the Elms who invents the 
Widget, and then the Widget industry, which impacts the Auto and other industries, and 
subsequently production soars and so does quality of life for all Americans, etc.  ―Although fictional 
in nature, the story of Countersunk J. Lathe is based on fact, and figures quoted are taken from 
sources open to everyone (see back cover).‖  Pure Cold-Wariana.  Distributed by the ―Western 
Electric Booklet Rack Service for Employees.‖  Example of Infantile Corporate Talk-down 
Communication.  OCLC notes a copy at the Hagley. 

[Auto]   Dodge Auto.   Trying Leads to Buying.  1938 Dodge Plymouth Suggested Retail Selling Program.  
Book Number Three: Demonstration.  Detroit? Ross Roy Service, 1938.  Oblong 8vo.  [64]pp + pictorial 
wraps.  Prof. illus.  ¶ Sales training booklet presented as if scenes from a movie, featuring the 
―inquiring reporter‖ Bob Lawes who eventually follows around Ed Hoskins of Pearson Motor Sales 
as Ed puts the squeeze on potential closers-- ―HOSKINS: You couldn‘t ask for quicker, smoother 
acceleration from a standing stop, could you, Mr. Sampson?  SAMPSON: No, she seems to perform 
pretty well.‖  Scenes in cars, on the street, and in an auto salesroom. 

[Banking]   American Bank.   The Way of the Busy Dollar, As Told by Itself.  San Francisco, 1925.  12mo.  
15pp + illustrated wrappers.  Small text illus.  ¶ ―‗A perfectly good dollar,‘ said the inspector as he 
turned me over.  I had just had the life stamped into me by a machine at the mint and I was as 
bright as they make ‗em.‖  Autobiography of a Dollar as it makes its way through the financial 
system, with much on investment and saving.  The Bank‘s motto was ―The Home of the Busy 
Dollar.‖ 

[Banking]   United States Express Co.   A Charming Story (Complete) by Austin Abbott.  NY? 1908.  
12mo.  64pp + wraps.  ¶ Posthumously republication of a story first published ―in Harper‘s Monthly 
in the ‗Sixties,‘‖ reworked by the Company to drop in mention of itself and its products whenever 
possible.  Or as the Company explains, ―It is published with the idea of impressing upon the mind 
of the public that the United States Express Company issues Travelers‘ Checks and Foreign 
Exchange, but we trust this is done in such a delicate way as not to offend our readers.‖  No record 
if the late author (1831-1896) was offended by this bowdlerization.  Good example of an ―Inanimate 



Object Autobiography‖ and one of the few advertising pieces cited by Smith, American Fiction 1901-
1925 (A-7). 

 

[Beverage]   Rums of Puerto Rico.   The Puerto Rican Rum Host and Hostess Book.  NY, 1956.  Large 
8vo.  24pp + decorative wrappers.  Illustrated.  Recipes for lots of cocktails and drinks involving 
rum interspersed with imagined [?] dialogues between Joe Stetson—gun-dog editor at Field & Steam 
magazine and author of many books such as Hunting with Pointing Dogs—and a sheep dog called 
―Best Friend.‖  The pair dine, play chess, sit in a steam room, and other places and talk about 
drinking.  This side of weird. 

[Candy]   Wallace & Co.   The Sweets of Diplomacy.  NY, ca.1900.  32mo miniature.  8pp + color 
pictorial wraps.  ¶ One of 12 ―storiettes‖ issued by the manufacturer of Sa-Yo Mint Jujubes.  This 
tale is about the use of Wallace candies at a reception at the French embassy.  ―Well, I‘ve always 
heard Wallace‘s candies were ‗made for the fine retail trade and the discriminating public,‘ so I 
suppose they‘ll serve diplomatic purposes, too.‖ 

[Clothing]   Strauss Brothers.   Her Reel Adventure, by Colfax Blakely.  Chicago, ca. 1915.  12pp + color 
pictorial wrappers.  With five pages of fashions.  ¶ Romance involving Jane Ellington, ―a typical 
outdoor girl, an accomplished equesterienne who rode with the ease of a Cossack‖ from Kentucky, 
who goes to Hollywood and takes a tour of the Great Western Studios, and later that evening at a 
―Movie Ball‖ meets the matinee idol, Wilton Mayne, whom, it turns out, was also a native of 
Kentucky and who had, incidentally, saved her life during a riding accident years ago.  Of course, he 
also wears MASTER TAILORED CLOTHES— including later a new frock ―appropriate for 
before-noon weddings.‖ Cover illustration depicts the filming of a western movie, replete with 
cowboys and Indians. 

[Clothing]   Timely Clothes.   The Story of ―Balanced Tailoring‖ by Timely Clothes of Rochester.  No date, ca. 
1930.  16mo.  12pp + pictorial wrappers, some text illustrations.  ¶ The stress of modern life has not 
only caused nerve-strain, but also ―clothes-strain‖ (e.g., shapeless and baggy pants). Hence the 
creation of ―Balanced Tailoring, ―a happy marriage of costly hand-tailoring and sturdy machine 
sewing.‖ 

[Economics]   du Pont de Nemours.   The Economic Adventures of George Small.  Wilmington, ca. 1956.  
4to.  28pp + wraps.  Illustrated with half-tones and text vignettes.  ¶ Series of 13 ―modest essays,‖ 
presented as fiction, that had first appeared ―in the Du Pont Stockholder between 1949 and mid-1956, 
a period covering varying conditions of economic climate.‖  The firm first attempted to produce 
pamphlets that ―had all the lofty sophistication of the Little Red Hen books,‖ but someone eventually 
asked, ―Why not tell stories like stories—stories about people.  Business problems, after all, are 
human problems.‖  Here is the result.  ―George Small, that enterprising young businessman, sat 
forward in his chair and regarded the gloomy individual opposite with considerable distaste.  ‗You 
mean that‘s what I have to pay for taxes?  A little guy like me?‘‖  Well represented in OCLC. 

[Education]   Funk & Wagnalls.   Listening in on The Language Phone, Illustrated from Life [cover title].  
NY, 1924.  16pp + pictorial wraps.  Form letter & sales form laid in.  ¶ Vignette illustrations 
throughout.  ¶ Presentation of the firm‘s Language-Phone program—involving 78rpm records—



presented in Q&A format, with vignette illustrations throughout of ―real life‖ situations: e.g., 
disgruntled man with wife: ―More rotten luck, Margaret.  It was George O‘Brien or me for the New 
Orleans office and I lost.  He understood French and I didn‘t.  I wonder where HE picked up the 
language anyways.‖  Where indeed!  

[Food]   British Columbia Packers Ltd.   Tales of Three Little Fish.  Vancouver, B.C., n.d., ca. 1930.  
Die-cut (in the shape of  can of Clover Leaf Salmon) folding pamphlet of eight panels, 16pp total.  
Written and illustrated by Peter Hugh Page.  ¶ Very weird color illustrated tale about the life-cycle of 
salmon—from egg to can—as revealed in the lives of sisters Minna and Sylvia Sockeye and their 
cousin Tom Cahoe.  It all ends up in an illicit bigamous relationship because Tom eventually 
impregnates them both [although THAT fact is glossed over].  With an illustrated schematic of 
―What Happens in the Cannery.‖ 

[Food]   Claussen Pickle Co.   The Case of the Purloined Pickles.  Woodstock, IL, ca. 1970.  12mo.  12pp 
+ pictorial wraps.  Cartoon line drawings.  ¶ Pickle facts delivered through the guise of a detective 
tale, with recipes throughout involving pickles.  OCLC notes a copy at Toronto Public Library. 

[Food]   Davis Baking Powder Co.   Alice in Baking Powder Land.  NY? 1924.  12mo.  16pp + color 
pictorial wrappers.  With 10 ―sculptural printing‖ pictures.  Laid in is a ―Macyscope‖ eye-piece made 
by American Colortype.  ¶ Story of a young woman who ―falls‖ into the illustration on the label of a 
large can of David Baking Powder—much as Carroll‘s Alice fell down the rabbit hole-- and being 
taken on a tour of the Company‘s factory to see how Baking Powder is made.  ―The Director let 
Alice look into one of the machines and see the fine, white powder whirling around and around.  
‗It‘s just like a snow storm all in one spot,‘ said Alice.‖  Quite novel presentation—the ―glasses‖ are 
supposed to create a three-dimensional effect when one looks at the otherwise ―out-of-focus‖ 
pictures throughout the booklet.   

[Food]   Fletchers Sauce Co.   Fletchers Painting Book, Introducing Fletchers Fairies in ―The Story of a 
Wonderful Dream.‖  Selby, England, ca. 1925.  Oblong 8vo.  16pp, including color wrappers.  
Profusely illustrated with duplicate panels, one already color (printed) and the other to be painted by 
the owner; two have been nicely colored.  ¶ Illustrated story of a trip taken one night by Betty, 
Winnie and Ronnie around the world, where they keep encountering bottles of Fletcher products.  
Concludes in the waking world with the family at table, with numerous bottles of Fletcher Sauces 
(including Tomato Sauce).  Printed in England, but obviously also distributed in the US. 

[Food]   Fox River Butter Co.   Mrs. Roberts‘ Conversion, by Cora Linn Daniels.  Dedicated to the Women of 
Greater America.  Illustrations by Lammers.  N.p.: Binner Press, ca. 1900.  12mo.  44pp + pictorial 
wrappers.   Profusely illus.  ¶ Tale of love and diary products.  John literally tries to butter up Mirah 
and get her to send her milk to Fox River so it can be made into ―Clover Hill‖ butter.  She refused 
his slippery advances.  John croons, ―Mirah, darling, do you suppose that we are going to let our 
happiness depend up whether you can make a pat of butter?‖  At the wedding reception there are 
lots of toasts (no pun) made to ―Clover Hill.‖  Concludes with a 12-page section on the Company 
and its manufacturing of this pure product, with some factory views, testimonial letters, ad copy, etc. 

[Food]   R.T. French Co.   French‘s Savory Secrets.  10 Little Stories of Domestic Life.  Nos. 5 and 9.  16mo, 
three-panel folding booklets (6pp), color illustrations.  Two examples of this little series about 
French‘s Spices. No. 5: Her Husband‘s Best Friend Said He Loved Her—pumpkin pie because she had flavored 



it with French‘s Cinnamon and Ginger.‖  With recipes.  ―‗A pie without, that flavor called French,‘ went on 
Giles, growing more and more agitated, ‗is like- like—.‘  ‗Like a prizefighter without a punch,‘ 
suggested William.‖  Two holdings for Number 8. 

[Food]   Charles Hansen‘s Laboratory.   Bobby and Betty, ―The Smiling Twins‖ Painting Book.  No place, 
1932.  Oblong 8vo.  16pp (including color pictorial wrappers) + 4pp ―tissue pages.‖  ¶ Coloring and 
drawing book pushing Junket frozen dessert, with panels (colored and uncolored) depicting the 
Twins at the Zoo.  [―Aren‘t those tigers fierce, Betty?‖  ―Yes, Bobby, but I‘ll bet they‘d eat JUNKET 
if they could get it.‖]  Also an eight-panel cartoon incorporating the product‘s slogan, ―Work Magic 
with Milk.‖  The tissue section allows the youngster to try his or her hand at drawing cartoons.  Also 
includes some recipes and party ideas.  A rare unused survivor. 

[Food]   Chocolate Products Co.   The Story of Stillicious Chocolate Drink with Yeast Vitamins ―B‖ and 
―G.‖  Chicago, 1934.  12pp including color pictorial wraps.  Color cartoon illustrations throughout.  
¶ Brief episodes presented in dialogue format, of the changes wrought to the Brown family by their 
non-stop consumption of Stillicious, ―truly a super drink‖—full of Vitamins B and G, here 
expressed as cartoon figures Buddy and Ginger.  ―Dorothy: Dad thinks Stillicious has done wonders 
for all of us—though he won‘t admit it.  He has the stenographers at the office drink a quart very 
afternoon.  It keeps everyone so cheerful, and full of pep.‖  A celebration of blood glucose spikes. 

[Food]  General Mills Inc.   Eat and Grow.  Minneapolis, 1946.  Oblong 8vo.  16pp + color pictorial 
wrappers.  Prof. illustrated with color drawings.  ¶ Barbara and Billy visit their grandparents on their 
farm and learn the value of the hearty breakfast, as well as facts about the Basic 7 Food Groups.  A 
sequel of sorts to the firm‘s Working and Playing of the same year.  

[Food]   Wesson Oil.   Adventures of the Veg-Eat-Eers.  With 20 new, tasty vegetable recipes tested, 
tasted, and approved by Good Housekeeping Institute. No place or date, ca. 1935.  Oblong 8vo.  
12pp + color pictorial wraps.  ¶ Recipes along bottom half, top portion devoted to color cartoon 
strips on the encounters of Christopher and his sister with various vegetable—e.g., a marching band 
of green beans who become upset because the Kids won‘t eat them!  The pair is hauled before a 
court of carrots—including the judge.  But the vegetables share a new way of preparing 
themselves—using, of course, Wesson oil. 

[Furnace]   Burnham Boiler Corp.   Letters to and Fro.  Or the truth about how Katherine MacDowell and 
Husband Ned, decided a certain vital thing concerning their home and happiness… Irvington, NY, ca. 1925.  
Large 8vo.  34pp + pictorial wraps.  Two small sales items laid in.  ¶ Profusely illustrated with color 
drawings, diagrams, etc.  This attractive sales tract/primer on home heating systems is prefaced with 
Katherine describing how she came across these letters one day while cleaning out her desk.  
Husband Ned suggests that in order to make a little money, ―Why don‘t you sell the letters to the 
Burnham folk, maybe they could like them for some sort of booklet or other.‘  And they did.‘‖   

[Industry]   Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railway.   Iron and Steel.  An Account of Another Holiday 
Outing of the Boys and Girls.  By A MAN of the Great Rock Island Route.  Chicago: Jones Stationary and 
Printing Co., 1888.  98pp + chromolithographed wrappers, with Company ads on inside covers; 
front cover creases, some chipping in spine.  Illustrated throughout with full-page and vignette 
engravings.  ¶ The fifth title in a series of ―Christmas Annuals‖ published by this railroad for the 
―Boys and Girls of America‖; it was proceeded by such complimentary titles as Coal and Coke and 



Petroleum and National Gas.  This specific works goes into great detail about iron ores, iron mines and 
mining techniques, and blast furnace operation.  As the ancillary text makes clear, the Great Rock 
Island Route runs on iron rails, ―thoroughly ballasted and in perfect repair.‖  OCLC notes holdings 
at AAS, Missouri/St. Louis, and Chicago History Museum. 

[Life Insurance]   National Benefit Life Insurance Co.   A Modern Jack and the Bean Stalk.  Miracle of the 
Colored Race.  Washington DC: Capital Advertising Co., [1923?]  [16]pp + color pictorial wraps.  
Vignette illustrations on every page.  ¶ Tale of Samuel Wilson Rutherford and the founding his 
Company, ―officered and conducted entirely by people of the colored race.‖  The chronological text 
illustrations depict literally a rural colored Jack who plants some seeds, climbs the stalk, works as a 
printer, goes to DC [which, I guess, is in the clouds!], works hard, and establishes this business.  A 
confabulation of fact and fiction.  OCLC notes one holding (UC-Berkeley). 

[Life Insurance]   Spectator Co.   Put Yourself in His Place.  NY, 1875. 12mo.  8pp, stitched.  ¶ 
Maudlin tale about a man who dies without leaving any financial security to his widow.  After the 
funeral, the late-man‘s business associate is so rattled that when he goes home, the man exclaims to 
his wife, ―What right have I to draw upon your love and devotion when I provide nothing for your 
future security?‘‖  So they talk about his death—even though he presently possesses ―magnificent 
manhood‖—and he buys an insurance policy.  His wife was now ―safe from the storm of poverty.‖ 

[Medical]   Lydia E. Pinkham Co.   Bedtime Stories for Children.  Lynn, Mass, ca. 1920.  32pp + color 
pictorial wraps.  Illustrations throughout.  ¶ Collection of standard tales—Three Bears, Three Pigs, 
Little Red Riding Hood, etc.—interspersed throughout with ad copy and testimonial ads for 
Pinkham‘s Vegetable Compound for women.  ―Mommy, read this letter that begins ‗Women 
Dread‘….‖ 

[Medical]   Dr. J. H. Schenck & Son.   The Old Winrow; Or, A Pioneer‘s Triumph.  Philadelphia, ca. 
1885.  32pp + printed wrappers, with vertical crease.  ¶ Tale of an old pioneer in the backwoods of 
Michigan who becomes ill, but is saved by drinking Schenck‘s Pulmonic Cough Syrup.  Hoolihan 
(The Atwater Collection at Rochester) 3113, cautiously admits: ―Probably contains elements  of 
truth mixed with legend.‖  Pages 6 to end is devoted to many long and detailed testimonial letters 
from— presumably— real people: ―I owe my life entirely to your Medicines; nothing else saved 
me.‖  OCLC notes copies at Rochester, Clark History Library, and Michigan. 

[Motor Boats]   Ferro Machine & Foundary Co.   Don‘t Go Rowing—Go Ferrowing.  Cleveland, 1915.  
24pp + pictorial wraps, vertical crease.  ¶ Cover title: The Diary of a Summer Girl, by Miss Ferro— a 
fictional account of a young woman‘s experiences with Ferro Row-Boat engines, with half-tone 
illustrations from photos of a girl with boat.  ―Ferrowed over to the other side of the lake where 
Bob‘s decays are set, steered right up into the reeds and shut off the motor.‖  (Alas, ―ferrowed‖ 
never become a commonly-used verb.)  Followed by a long section on the product, which was made 
specifically for use on rowboats-- features, benefits, specifications, etc. 

[Music]   Strauss Mfg. Co.   The New York Bowery Boy.  NY, 1903.  Oblong 12mo.  16pp + color 
pictorial wraps, tear and crease on rear.  Color illustrations throughout.  ¶ Illustrated tale of the Boy, 
told in very fractured English, and his escapades playing his Clove Harmonica about town; followed 
by a section on ―How to Play‖ the novel instrument.  Cover depicts a Chinese man playing the 
instrument. 



[Music]   Farrand Organ Co.   Jim Thompson and the Cecilian.  Detroit & London, [1901?]  [16]pp + 
three smaller 4-page flyers bound in.  Text illustrations + pictorial wraps.  ¶ One odd, freakin‘ tale 
written in a pained rural tone.—Farmer Jim Thompson comes into Detroit and attends a concert ―in 
which a Cecilian Piano Player was in operation.‖  Thompson either falls into a trance or goes on a 
bender—hard to say which—and encounters angels with player pianos and he ends up in some 
magical land… before coming to and dragging himself to his hotel.  ―This story was originally 
written many years ago when Rubenstein made his first concert tour in this country.  The name of 
the author is unknown.  We have simply adapted it to fit the Cecilian.‖ 

[Music]  C.F. Zimmermann.    The Autoharp and How It Captured the Family.  Dolgeville, NY, 1882?  
12pp + color lithographed wrappers; die-cut, in the shape of an autoharp.  Text illustrations.  ¶ 
Father goes into a music store to purchase some sheet music and is puzzled by pieces written in 
numbers, not in conventional musical notation.  ―‗Why,‘ said the dealer, ‗that is a collection of some 
of the latest popular songs set in figure music for the Zimmermann Autoharp.  I presume you know 
this instrument?‘‖  Father only has preconceived notations of the Autoharp, which are subsequently 
dispelled through the narrative.   

[Paint]   Fuller Paints.   How we really ―did things‖ for our home, Sally & Sue.  No place or date, ca. 1935.  
16pp + color pictorial wraps.  Profusely illustrated.  ¶ Conceit of two middle-class housewives 
showing a super 8mm film they made on how they redecorated their homes, shown to some other 
women.  With ―film‖ panels with dialogue bubbles and commentary:  ―Don‘t these gay, bright 
rooms make you want to do things to your house?‖  ―They‘re giving me plenty of ideas.‖  Also with 
inset color half-tones of before and after rooms.  As Sue‘s husband said while he was taking a 
shower, ―I, for one, would like it [the bathroom wall] lighter.‖ 

[Perfume]   Colonial Perfume & Toilet Co.   A Man Fishing.  Detroit, ca. 1904.  12mo.  8pp, with 
pictorial title.  ¶ Tale of a man who was out fishing with his wife when he was suddenly attracted to 
something in the newspaper which he was using to wrap fish.  ―‗Here is an advertisement I am going 
to answer,‘ and he read the following from the ‗Salesmen Wanted column.‘‖  More on the firm‘s 
commission sales program and the opportunities for ―high priced men.‖ 

[Printing]   Schmidt Litho Co.   The Log of a Cabin Boy.  San Francisco, 1922.  [45]pp + center spread 
montage of the firm‘s buildings + embossed pictorial wrappers, a little scuffed and wrinkled.  Comic 
text illustrations.  ¶ Tongue-in-check biography of Max Schmidt (b.1850), founder of this 
lithographic firm best known for its chromolithography and fancy labels.  Much imagined dialogue 
by the author, Elford Eddy, but also many facts about printing history in San Francisco.  With a 
four-page ―Directory‖ of employees with years of service noted.  OCLC locates a copy at UC-
Berkeley. 

[Radio]   R.C.A. Communications Inc.   Across the Atlantic and Pacific.  [No place or date, 1933?]  47pp 
+ pictorial wrappers.  With designs and text illustrations.  ¶ ―The Chief was calling from the Country 
Club where he was entertaining a foursome of business associates.‖  The Chief need to have a 
Radiogram sent to Paris—the narrative takes care of business and explains how radiograms, as well 
as Photograms, work, with additional information on radio facilities in other countries.  Laid in is a 
Radiogram sent by a couple at the Century of Progress Exposition in Chicago to a friend in 
Oakland, CA—with the original radiogram code slip laid.  OCLC notes a copy at the Turnbull 
Library in New Zealand. 



[Railroad]   Cobb, E.M.   Silas Smith‘s Second Wife.  A Popular Story Complete in One Volume.  Souvenir 
Edition.  The One Hundredth Thousand.  Omaha: Union Pacific Railroad Co., 1908.  53pp + three maps 
+ 1p advt.  Text half-tones from photos.  Pictorial wraps, yapp edges.  ¶ Novella about a man who 
takes the UPPR to Butte Valley, California, where he finds great land and great people and therein 
settles down.  Includes a plat map of the area around Tule Lake.  Two related pieces laid in, 
including a promotion, via the Railroad Company, for land being sold by The California Butte Valley 
Land Company.  OCLC notes six holdings (four in California). 

[Railroad]   Frisbie, William A.   The Other Man.   Minneapolis: Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. 
Marie Ry., 1904.  Tall 8vo.  122pp + 6pp advts.  Illustrated throughout with text drawings and small 
maps.  Color pictorial wraps.  Collection of short stories about hunting and fishing in Minnesota and 
Wisconsin [e.g., ―The Quest for Deer,‖ ―The Trout as an Harmonizer‖], with small route maps and 
prices of itineraries at the end of each chapter. 

[Railroad]   Spearman, Frank H.   The Run of the Yellow Mail: How Jimmie the Wind Won His Name.  
Compliments of Shawmut Coal and Coke Co.  1901.  Tall 8vo.  24pp including wraps; very light 
damp stain in lower corner.  ¶ Reissue of a short story first published in McClure‘s magazine— which 
was espied by D.F. Maroney of the Baltimore & Ohio RR who subsequently bought a large number 
of issues of the monthly and distributed them to his trainmen.  When Maroney went to the 
Shawmut & Northern Railroad— the Coal Company‘s line— he ―decided to republished the story 
in pamphlet form, for distribution among the trainmen of that railroad.‖  The copy here is a reprint 
of that issue, for distribution to the public.  Some information about coal and coke on rear pages 
and wrappers.  Spearman‘s short story was included in his Held for Orders: Being Stories of Railroad Life 
(1901). 

[Railroad]   Steele, James W.  Summer Days in the Lake Country.   Chicago: Chicago, Milwaukee & St. 
Paul Ry., 1901-04?  Large 8vo.  74pp + small folding map tipped to rear cover + color pictorial 
wrappers.  Profusely illustrated, with full-page photos on every even-numbered page and a small 
vignette illustration on every facing page.  ¶ Handsome piece of railroad promotional literature, by a 
master in the field.  The first chapter in this prosaic guide to the lake region of Wisconsin begins 
with Steele (1840-1905) telling the tale of meeting a man on a train, and a long conversation 
about…. railroad promotional literature, (as well as crowing about taking the CM&ST.P. train up to 
Wisconsin).  OCLC notes a copy dated 1901 at NYPL, and one 1904 at NYPL, Tennessee, and 
Wisconsin Historical.  I find no date to speak of in this book.   

[Real Estate]   Norris, Kathleen.   ―The Runaway Smiths‖ A Story of Sunshine and Success in California.  
San Francisco: Realty Sales Co., 1914.  Small 8vo.  20pp + decorative fancy embossed wrappers, 
slightly sunned around the edges.  ¶ Short story by this popular writer about a New York family who 
decide to relocate to California-- recycled here by a San Francisco firm— with Norris‘s enthusiastic 
permission, as shown in the facsimile of her letter to Realty‘s president.  With an ad on the last page: 
―Are YOU, like the ‗Smiths,‘ planning to runaway to California, but unlike them, hesitating to ‗make 
the break‘? If so, we can help you.‖ 

[Resort]   Lake Buckatobon Resort.   The Story of ―WE‖ being a truthful account of How ―WE‖ caught a 
gigantic ‗musky‘ and shot a deer (?) at Lake Buckatoban.  By Uncle Dud.  Chicago: Keefe, Coles, ca. 1920s.  
12mo.  [20]pp + pictorial wraps.  With five full-page halftones plus two cartoon drawings.  ¶ ―‗Lake 
Buckatoban; say, that sounds more like goats than fish,‘ said Dan.  ‗You‘ll be the goat,‘ grunted Lee 



with an air suggestive of lofty disregard for piffle.‘‖  Two pals from Chicago take a vacation at a 
rustic fishing camp in Wisconsin.  The Resort boasted that it provided ―the tonic that the true 
American requires.‖ 

[Salesmanship]   Curtis Publishing Co.   Tales of an Old-Timer.  Philadelphia, 1904.  Tall 8vo.  20pp + 
color pictorial wraps.  Veteran magazine-subscription salesman sits back and spins tales about his 
advancement in the business—and especially his sales to politicians [―I am a Democrat and can‘t 
read‖] and anecdotes about fellow canvassers.  The Old-Times drops names right and left, and at the 
last chapter describes a chum getting Grover Cleveland‘s signature—‖Mr. Cleveland, I have come to 
secure your subscription for THE SATURDAY EVENING POST, not for a dollar, but the for the 
distinction of having your order.‖ 

[Soap]   Deacon & Peterson.   Sally and the ―Cold Water Soap,‖ A Story of Housekeepers [cover title].  
Philadelphia, 1870.  16mo.  [2] 10, [4]pp.  Self-wraps, stitched.  ¶ Example of the ―Irish cleaning 
lady‖ genre [e.g., see the poem issued by Isaac Harter in the next section]— here two maids, Sally 
and Kate, discuss their ―Mims‖ and the challenges of cleaning until Kate introduces Warfield‘s Cold-
Water Self-Washing Soap.  ―‗Put in that greasy dishcloth,‘ said I, ‗and see how clean you will have it 
in a few minutes.‖  With four pages of ads for T.S. Arthur‘s Lady‘s Home Magazine.  AAS has a copy 
with a slightly modified title, dated 1871. 

[Soap]   Barrows, Marjorie.   Like That!  Illustrated by John Dukes McKee.  NY: Palmolive-Peet Co., 
1927.  16pp, including pictorial wrappers.  Profusely illustrated—but all black and white.  ¶ Ann and 
Duke, the Tucker Twins, find themselves transported to lands where ingredients for Palmolive soap 
originate: Africa (palm oil), South Sea Islands (coconut oil), unspecified Mediterranean country 
(olive oil).  Then back to Prettyville so that the soap could be made. All of the pages are black-and-
white so the kids can color ‗em—SMU has a version of this booklet that is mostly printed in colors 
(otherwise identical). 

[Tires]   G&T Tires.   Detachable Tires.  Indianapolis, ca. 1900.  16pp + color pictorial wraps.   
Vignette color illustrations on every page.  ¶ Begins with ―A Fable‖ about an ―old man‖ who buys a 
cheap tire and suffers the consequences… ―‗Why didn‘t you buy a good tire,‘ was launched at him 
from every side….‖—so he rushes into a store having the sign ―G&T Tires/ Give No Trouble.‖  
Followed by much tireology and product facts and features. 

[Toiletries]   Vantine‘s.   The Loving Heart of O Ane San.  By S. Bangshu.  Brooklyn, ca. 1920.  Tall 
8vo.  16pp + color pictorial wraps.  Illustrated throughout.  ¶ Tale of the courtship and wedding of 
Ms San, daughter of Yukiye, ―a successful maker and vendor of articles dear to the feminine heart—
of the wonderful perfumery of Japan, of rare toilet waters and of the creams women employ so 
happily to enhance their charm… ― that is, stuff just like Vantine‘s line of Japanese and Oriental-
themed perfumes and toiletries, described throughout and with product packaging shown. 

[Varnish]   Berry Bros. Inc.   Seeing American First with the Berry Brothers.  Written by Eleanor Colby, 
Illustrated by F.W. Pfeiffer.  Detroit, 1917.  Oblong 8vo.  48pp including color lithographed 
wrappers.  With 22 full-page color lithograph illustrations + uncolored center-spread birdseye view 
of the firm‘s Detroit Factories.  ¶ Detailed travel narrative featuring the firm‘s two mascots—the 
Berry Brothers along with their yellow ad-covered wagon with the red wheels.  All of the color 
illustrations—being montages of places visited around the country—have the Boys and the Berry 



Advertising Wagon strategically placed.  An attractive piece of patriotic tourism.  And as the Boys 
notes, ―One thing is certain, if varnish on your floors and furniture is the best that can be bought, it 
came from BERRY BROTHERS.‖ADVERTISING POETRY 

[Airline]   United Airlines.   Stanley‘s Legs Are Too Long (a rather tall tale).  No place, 2005.  Thin oblong 
8vo.  Color illus., wraps.  ¶ Very childish doggerel incorporated to sell a new ―feature‖—the 
purchase of ―extra‖ legroom.  Tall Stanley finds that ―space abounds in the new United Economy 
Plus section.‖  An intellectually insulting piece of work. 

[Bicycle]   New Departure Mfg Co.   Beauty and the Boob, or How the Boob was covinced [sic] that Beauty was 
right in riding a bicycle equipped with a New Departure Coaster Brake.  NY, 1919.  12mo.  16pp including 
color wraps.  Lithographed by American Lithographic Co.  Illustrated tale of a Boob and his girl and 
their adventures in discovering that the New Departure Brake is just the thing.  Illustrated 
descriptive product information printed on the versos throughout.  Comic illustrations by Tony 
Sarg.  OCLC locates a copy at Conn. Historical Society. 

[Clothing]   W.A. Arnold.  Arnold‘s Apples of Gold in Pictures of Silver.  Syracuse, ca. 1880.  12mo.  16pp 
+ pictorial wraps.  Vignette engravings on every page.  ¶ Original or revised poems—e.g., rewrite of 
―Yankee Doodle‖-- all promoting this men and boys‘ clothing store.  ―Boys of muscle, brain and 
power,/Boys of spirit, Boys of will,/ These are wanted very hour;/ Boys our handsome suits to fill.‖ 

[Clothing]   Golden Eagle [cover]  [Untitled Poems]   [NY: Donaldon Brothers, ca. 1880.]  16mo.  
[16]pp + pictorial lithographed wrappers.  With seven full-page litho scenes.  ¶ Seven poems, simply 
titled from ―Sunday‖ to ―Saturday,‖ accompanying companion lithographed scenes of domestic life 
and activities, all to promote the Milwaukee business establishment, Golden Eagle.  ―Wednesday.  
The fam‘ly sewing must be done,/ The stockings all require a mending,/ Even the little girls their 
help/ Are most industriously lending,/ No buttons off, that household knows,/ To be sewed on, 
who orders clothes/ From the GOLDEN EAGLE.‖  

[Clothing]   International Tailoring Co.   I am the Girl Who Wrote This Book.  How Would You Like to 
Read it? [cover title].  NY, ca. 1900.  Tall 8vo.  12pp + chromolithographed wrappers by Sackett & 
Wilhelms.  ¶ Three illustrated verse about the importance of clothing to a man‘s success printed per 
page, on rectos, with facing page depicting a man in one of the firm‘s stylish or elegant suit coats.  
―Now whether you are stout or thin/ Or medium, small or big,/ The only thing to so is this--/ Get 
measured for your rig.‖ 

[Dry Cleaning]   Lewandos.   A Frisky Tale of a Cat.  Boston, ca. 1910.  Oblong 16mo.  16pp 
including pictorial wraps.  Color lithos throughout.  Tale in verse about Mrs. Tabby and how she 
keeps the clothes of her chicks so clean because she sends her laundry to a Lewando Cleaner.  Half 
of the animals are human-like, others (such as the chicks) are plain animals.  Company name used 
throughout.  Two pages of advice to human customers. 

[Dyes]   Wells & Richardson Co.   A Tale of Four Children Merry & Wise.  Burlington, VT, 1905.  
12mo.  12pp including color lithographed wrappers.  With four full-page color litho plates.  ¶ Verse 
about four girls—Miss Winter, Miss Spring, Miss Summer, and Miss Autumn—who each tell ―Why 
they loved Diamond Dyes so well.‖  Miss Winter: ―My father says that homes are blessed,/ And 



children always neatly dressed,/ When loving mothers, daughter wise,/ Each season use the 
Diamond Dyes.‖ 

[Food]   American Cereal Co.   Pettijohn Kindergarten Games.  Bub and the Cubs.  NY: Sackett & 
Wilhelms Litho, ca. 1900.  12mo.  12pp + color pictorial wraps, color lithographed throughout.  ¶ 
Collection of singing and dancing games for kids, as demonstrated by Pettijohn the Bear, Cub (the 
cub) and Bub (the boy).  Product packaging and/or product plugs throughout.  One of numerous 
illustrated booklets published to push this cereal on kids.  OCLC locates at copy at the Strong 
Museum. 

[Food]   American Cereal Co.   The Frolie Grasshopper Circus.  Chicago, 1895.  12mo.  16pp including 
pictorial wrappers.  Profusely illustrated in chromolithography (by Forbes).  ¶ A weird and, I would 
think, a disturbing booklet for kids, especially those living on Midwestern farm: colorful illustrations, 
accompanied by rhymed verse, showing giant grasshoppers performing circus and acrobatic tricks 
with large boxes of Quaker Rolled Oats boxes.  ―Through the hoop he jumps with perfect 
ease;/Like QUAKER OATS, he never fails to please.‖  Reissued in 1898.  OCLC notes three 
holdings (Brown, Delaware, N.C.-Greensboro). 

[Food]   N.K. Fairbank Co.   A Public Secret.  Chicago, 1900.  Oblong 12mo.  16pp + 
chromolithographed wrappers.  With eight full-page chromo plates, printed by American 
Lithographic Co.  ¶ ―One morning to market a fair maiden went;/ On food that was wholesome her 
mind was intent;/ A sign advertising a pure food she heeded,/ And homeward returned with the 
product she needed.‖  Which was Cottolene, the ―white, pure, wholesome shortening.‖  The Maiden 
whips up many dishes and also displays ―the magical pail‖ to her well-dressed friends.  With eight 
pages of testimonials from chefs and cookbook authors. 

[Food]   Great Northern.   First Call for Dinner.   No place or date, ca. 1930.  16pp + stiff color 
pictorial wraps.  Profusely illustrated with color cartoons.  ¶ Menu for children presented in rhyming 
verse, arranged by courses—e.g., Salad: ―Now Salad is a modest dish/ to her tis most distressing/ if 
She must answer, when you call/ without the proper dressing.‖ 

[Food]   The Isaac Harter Co., Merchant Millers.   [Untitled Poem]  Toledo, n.d., ca. 1890.  Oblong 
12mo.  16pp including color pictorial lithographed wrappers.  With seven full-page illus.  ¶ Six-
stanza poem about an Irish-dialect speaking cook who is hired by a woman because of her abililty to 
make tasty bread that the husband loves.  But when the cook gives all the credit to Harter‘s A No. 1 
Flour, the Missus figures she can make the bread herself, and fires the cook.  ―The nixt toine that I 
git a place,/ An‘s show my good bread-makin‘ power,/ I‘ll close the mouth that‘s in me face,/ An‘ 
niver tell them it‘s the flour.‖ 

[Food]   Hawley & Hoops‘ Breakfast Cocoa.  NY: Palmer Cox, ca. 1890.  16mo.  12pp including 
wrappers, rusty staple.  ¶ Cox cartoons and verse on every page, showing that Hawley & Hoops 
Cocoa is preferred round the world—by Russians, Chinese, American Indians, American Politicians, 
Sultans, and Royalty.  ―The shrewd Chinee gives up his tea/ And keeps this Cocoa round/ Because 
for Invalids he knows, No better drink is found.‖  Nice non-Brownie piece by the creator of the 
Brownies. 



[Food]   H.J. Heinz.   How A Little Boy‘s Dream Came True.  Pittsburgh, ca. 1930.  4to.  [20]pp + color 
pictorial wrappers.  ―A Story and Color Book‖ (uncolored illus. on every page).   ¶ Fanciful 
biography of Henry J. Heinz told in verse, suggesting that Heinz‘s real-life practice as a boy of 
growing vegetables and making horse-radish came about because of the Sandman.  Well, a lot of 
hard work, too.  The center-spread view of the factory is color printed.  With two pages of product 
packaging of 57 products. 

[Food]   Hershey‘s Ice Cream.   A Trip to Ice Cream Land.  Harrisburg: Telegraph Press, ca. 1925?  
Square 8vo.  12pp + color pictorial wraps.  ¶ Color-and-painting book for kids, telling the tale of 
Andy and Ann who travel to the North Pole, which is—as we all know—made of various flavors of 
Ice Cream.  Full-page colored and facing uncolored pages [one page partially colored in]. Also with a 
two-page poem at the end about those who like the product: ―And here is the MAN who must work 
with his BRAIN/ And tackle a problem again and again; The Investor, the Scholar, the Banker and 
such--/ Do they like their ICE CREAM?  Oh yes, very much!‖ 

[Food]   Planters Nut and Chocolate Co.   Peanut Pals.  Wilkes-Barre, 1927.  12mo.  [24]pp including 
color pictorial lithographed wrappers.  Color illustrations throughout.  Rough opening of one leaf, 
otherwise very good.  ¶ The story—obviously base upon fact—of the escape of Percy Peanut and 
his pal Peter from a peanut field and their various escapades through the natural world until they 
arrive at the Planter peanut headquarters where ―The President told them to wander no more,/ 
Their futures were settled as never before./  ‗I have a position that you boys can fill,/ And I think 
Mr. Percy will just fit the bill./ Your stature and looks are the sort that we need. / You can be ‗MR. 
PEANUT‘ our trade-mark indeed!‘/ So now we see Percy in clothes of great fame,/ And Peter, his 
helper, is dressed much the same.‖  The ―clothes‖ are, of course, the trade-mark top hat, cane, and 
monocle, white gloves, and spats.  An early Mr. Peanut item—the logo/mascot first appeared in 
1916.  The official name of the ―Associated Clubs of Planter Memorabilia‖ was called ―Peanut Pals.‖ 

[Gasoline]   Macmillan Gasoline [cover title].  No place or date, ca. 1925.  Oblong 8vo.  12pp + color 
pictorial wraps.  Prof. illus.  Uncolored full-page illustrations—meant to be colored by a child, as the 
cover suggests—with fractured versions of well-known nursery rhymes, each reworked to plug this 
gasoline.  ―Jack and Jill/ Went up the hill/ So easy it was funny,/ Their car was full/ Of the Gas 
with a pull,/ MACMILLAN‘S—the/ best for the money.‖ 

[Insurance]   Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.   The Wisest King that ever lived.  NY, 1896.  12mo.  16pp 
+ chromolithographed wrappers, wrinkled; rear chipped.  Text illus.  ¶ Poem about a king who 
decides that he wants all of his subjects to be insured—by Metropolitan policies, of course.  
Promotional text, with four different prose tales, printed on rectos.  OCLC notes a microfilm 
version at Brown. 

[Medical]   Jacques Capsule Co.   J-A-K-E-S Jingle Book.  Plattsburg, NY, 1922.  12mo.  16pp 
including color pictorial wraps.  Color illustrations throughout.  ¶ Collection of fractured nursery 
rhymes featuring its Puritan-garbed spokes-boy, ―Jake‖-- reworked to push Jacques‘ Capsules for 
Indigestion, Dyspepsia and Constipation.  ―Jake be nimble, Jake be quick;/ Jake jump over the 
candle stick./ Gas on the stomach, headache or dizzy;/ Take Jacques Capsules, They will get busy.‖  
Promotional copy and testimonials printed on each facing page.  OCLC notes two holdings 
(Rochester Medical, Toronto Public). 



[Medical]   Scott & Bowne.   The Story of Billy the Bold.  Bloomfield, NH, 1924.  12mo.  12pp + color 
pictorial wrappers.  Color illustrations throughout.  ¶ Tale of  Weakly Willie who starts drinking 
Scott‘s Emulsion [aka, cod-liver oil] and imagines himself sailing with the Vikings, the original 
drinkers of the stuff (so it seems). 

[Money]   Institute of Life Insurance.  A Miss and Her Money.  NY, ca. 1940.  Pictorial wraps; color 
illustrations through text.  ¶ Instructional tale about the values of thrift and how to save, as told 
through the activities of Susie the Spendthrift, Dotsy the Dreamer, and Polly the Penny-Pincher. 

[Novelty]   Stromberg-Becker Mfg. Co.   Chatter Chix.  Fun for the Children/ Favorites for Favors.  By 
Florence Carson.  Moline, IN, ca. 1924.  18mo.  12pp + pictorial wraps.  Color illus.  ¶ Verse about 
small wooden yellow-painted chicks with movable heads, made by this toy manufacturer (who 
specialized in making wooden-toy sets).  One page exclaims,  ―The kiddies love us one and all,/ For 
games we are just right.‖  However, according to the firm, sales were poor and the line was 
discontinued in 1926. 

[Paint]   National Lead Co.   The Dutch Boy Conquers Old Man Gloom.  A Paint Book for Boys and Girls.  
NY, 1929.  Oblong 12mo.  12pp + color pictorial wraps, color illustrations with a page of 
watercolor paints (unused) and coupon for Company‘s book.  Plus another copy with coupon 
removed.  ¶ Dutch Boy shows kids how to paint their playroom so as to dispel Gloom.  ―This 
famous Dutch Boy Lead of mine/ Can make this playroom fairly shine/ Let‘s start our painting 
right away/ You‘ll find the work is only play.‖ 

[Pencils]   Jos. Dixon Crucible Co.   Reproductions of Original Drawings Made with Dixon‘s Colored Crayons.  
Jersey City, NJ, ca. 1900.  Oblong 12mo.  6ff, with text and illustrations on rectos only.  ¶ Six verse 
about using Dixon Crayons accompanied by an illustrations.  Credit given to ―R.E. Gould— 
Advertising‖, and printed by Sackett & Wilhelms Litho of NY. 

[Pesticide]   Gilpin, Langdon & Co.   The Last Days of Bugville.  Baltimore, ca. 1900.  12mo.  16pp 
including pictorial wraps.  Text illus.  ¶ Poem printed on rectos about the citizens of Bugville 
plotting to invade the human (and garden) world, but they ―all fall victim to the terrible Black Flag‖ 
Insect Powder. 

[Piano]   Emerson Piano Co.   Romance of an Emerson.  Chicago, ca. 1890.  12mo.  16pp including 
pictorial wrappers.  Text illus.  ¶ Poem of courtship, love, and marriage in five verses, from Solo to 
Quinette.  ―Solo. / She touched her fine new Emerson,/ Her comfort, joy and pride,/ For well she 
knew its mellow tones/ Would draw him to her side.‖  The preacher eventually marries them in 
front of the upright.  With four pages of ad copy. 

[Piano]   Tryber Piano Co.   Bring Home the Piano.  Chicago, 1902.  14pp + wraps.  Text illustrations.  
¶ Farmer decides ―it‘s time the children had something to make the old home bright,‖ and so 
announces, ―I‘m going to town to buy a Good Piano.‖  That is, a TRYBER Piano.  With six pages 
of illustrated ads. 

[Shoes]   Brown Shoe Co.   Buster Brown‘s Book of Travels.  St. Louis, 1912.   Oblong 12mo.  16pp 
including color pictorial wrappers.  Every page illustrated in chromolithography.  ¶ Buster and his 
friend Mary Jane and pal bull-dog Tige take a trip to ―see the place where they make/ the things we 



wear and wear and use.‖  The trio visit a ranch, a tannery, cotton mill, lumber camp, coal mine, steel 
mil, farm, flour mill, paper mill, gold mine, and shoe factory, with a verse for each: ―And here is 
where they find the gold/ that makes the money, bright and new, which buys, wherever it is sold,/ 
The Buster Brown Blue Ribbon Shoe.‖  As Tige exclaims, ―That boy is a great poet!‖  Buster Brown 
looks like he is perpetually stoned, and Mary Jane is always coming on to him.  Weird but colorful.  
OCLC 

[Soap]   Harte, Bret.   ―Excelsior.‖  New York: Enoch Morgan‘s Sons Co., [1877].  Oblong 12mo.  
[16]pp + decorative wrappers.  Illustrations— cartoons and silhouettes—throughout.  ¶ Harte‘s 
advertising doggerel about a young man who goes around with a stencil spelling SAPOLIO which 
he proceeds to place everywhere (e.g., fence, mountain top).  Facing illustrations depict various uses 
of the soap around the house.  BAL 7293—this copy matches all of the points for the second 
printing. 

[Thread]   Clark‘s O.N.T. Spool Cotton.   Rock-a-Bye Baby And Other Rhymes.  No place or date, ca. 
1885.  16mo.  [8]pp + pictorial wrappers.  Illustrated, including four chromolithographs.  ¶ Standard 
rhymes revised to push Clark‘s thread. ―Rock-a-bye baby,/ A-top of the tree,/ The baby is safe, as/ 
Safe as can be;/ For the cradle is fastened/ with O.N.T.‖  O.N.T. means ―Our New Thread‖—the 
product was first created in 1884. 

[Thread]   Finlayson, Bousfield & Co.   The thread of our story‘s the Story of the Thread/ We hope you will 
treasure its pages when read [cover title].  Boston: Designed and Printed by Rand Avery Co., 1887.  12pp 
+ pictorial wrappers.  ¶ Twelve four-line verses about the uses of Real Scotch Crochet Thread in the 
life of a middle class family, each illustrated with a scene.  Scene at a snotty party: ―‗What beautiful 
lace!‘/ ‗No wonder, ‗tis said/ She make it herself/ With Real Scotch Linen Thread.‖  OCLC notes a 
copy at Brown. 

[Toothpaste]   Miller, Jessie Imbrie.   The Jungle Pow-wow.  Jungle Jokes for Nursery Folks.  NY, 1911.  
[12]pp including color pictorial wrappers.  Color illustrations throughout.  ¶ Tale told in verse of 
animals from around the world gathering for a Conference for the sole purpose of flashing their 
shining teeth and giving testimony to Colgate‘s Ribbon Dental Cream.  Many creatures, such as the 
Crocodile and the Killer Whale, are shown lovingly grasping their tubes.  Many holdings in OCLC.  
Miller followed this up with The Jungle School (1914).  



End of Advertising Fiction 

 

[African Americans] Hall, Josie Briggs. Hall‘s Moral and Mental Capsule for the Economic and Domestic Life 
of the Negro, as A Solution of the Race Problem. Dallas: R.S. Jenkins, 1905. 238 p. Pages bound in upside 
down. Hall was born in Waxahachie, Texas, and married Professor J. P. Hall in 1888. After marriage, 
she had five children and taught school in Austin and Tunica, Mississippi, and in Ray and Mexia, 
Texas. [Information from the biographical sketches at pages v-viii]. The book includes photos and 
biographical information about quite a number of African Americans in Texas. 

[African Americans] Omaha‘s Riot in Story and Picture. Omaha, Nebraska: Educational Publishing, 
1919. A chilling account of mob violence following the lynching of Will Brown. An estimated 
20,000 whites took to the streets, burning and looting.  Not widely held; OCLC lists Yale and six 
libraries in Nebraska 

[Agriculture. Alabama.] Sixth Annual Fair of the West Dallas Agricultural Association … Orrville, Ala. … 
October 17, 1882 … Selma: The Times Job Office, 1882. With the program and premium list of the 
Seventh Annual Fair (1883). An impressive array of activities and advertisements, including prize of a 
new hat for the most popular girl at the fair. 

[Agriculture. Iowa.] Proceedings of the Eighteenth Annual Meeting of the Iowa State Improved Stock Breeders‘ 
Association, held at Waterloo, December 2, 3 and 4, 1891. … Des Moines: G.H. Ragsdale, state printer, 
1892. 

[Agriculture] [Kansas] Coburn, F.D. A Voice from the Desert. An Address Before the American Agricultural 
Association, at New Orleans, February 21st, 1885. [New York? The Association? 1885?]. 7,[1] p. Coburn 
hailed from Wyandotte, Kansas. 

[Agriculture] [Kansas] Corson, H.T. Kaloka. Kansas City, Kansas: Lane Printing Co., [1917]. [16] p. 
Illustrated. Account of Mr. Corson‘s prize-winning dairy farm, ―Kaloka,‖ near Bethel in Wyandotte 
County. 

[Agriculture] [Kansas] Davidson, Mary Matilda. The Bombyx Mori (Linnaeus). A Manual of Silk Culture, 
Containing Complete Instructions for Beginners, as Well as Practical Directions for Managing a Cocoonery, Designed 
Especially to Simplify the Production of Silk by the Use of the Osage Orange as a Food Plant in Localities Where it 
Naturally Grows in Abundance. Junction City, Kansas: Published by the Author, 1882. 8vo, original 
printed pictorial glossy wrappers, 18, [8] pages. Illus., numerous ads for local businesses. ―In Kansas 
and other South-western states, there are thousands of miles of Osage orange hedge. To utilize this 
wherever grown, as food for the silkworm, is the object of this manual.‖ Certainly an uncommon 
effort to encourage silk culture in the West (especially one to encourage use of the Osage orange) 
and an uncommon bit of printing from the press of the Tribune Book and Job Printing House in 
Junction City. OCLC notes copies at NN & DNAL (Nat‘l Agricultural Library). 

[Agriculture] Massachusetts Agricultural Society. Papers on Agriculture … Boston: Young & Minns, 
1801-1804. Five early publications bound together. Rink, Technical Americana, 1134, 1136, 1143, 
1147, 1151. 



[Agriculture] [Montana] Charlos Heights Orchards. Among the Tested & Proven Orchards of the Bitter Root 
Valley. Minneapolis, Minn.: O.W. Kerr Co., [1910?] [32] p. Illustrated promotional. No other copies 
recorded. 

[Agriculture] [Montana] Papers Read and Discussed before the Flathead County Horticultural Society with 
Constitution and By-Laws. Spring Meeting, 1902. Kalispell, Montana: Bee Publishing Co., 1902. 31,[1] p. 
No other copies recorded. 

[Almanacs] The Great western almanac for 1848. Philadelphia: Joseph McDowell, [1847]. Square 12mo. 
34 pp.; illus. Includes stories, anecdotes, and jokes, with a lengthy story about Big Foot and another 
on Kit Carson. Illustrated with in-text woodcuts for each month, a full-page wood engraving of a 
steam ship on the front, and another full-page illustration depicting three men ―rafting in the West.‖ 
Drake 12598. 

[Almanacs] Sunday-School Almanac 1851. New York: Lane & Scott, [1850]. Also the Sunday-School 
Almanac for 1854, 1855, 1856 (New York: Carleton & Phillips). Moral instruction and entertainment 
for young Methodists. Illustrated. 

[Arkansas] L. Minor & Son. L. Minor & Son, Real Estate and Collecting Agents. Agents for St. Louis, Iron 
Mountain and Southern Railway Lands. Taxes for Non-Residents Paid. Abstracts a Specialty. 122 Hazel St. 
Newport, Ark. [Newport? Ca. 1895?] 21,[1] p. No other copies recorded. Four newspapers are 
mentioned in the text (Daily Herald, Daily News, and weekly editions of the same, all of which were 
apparently active in the 1890s). Promotional includes real estate listings as well as a description of 
the town‘s active participation in the march of civilization. 

Baptists. Indian Territory. Frisco Association. Minutes of the Second Annual Session of the Frisco 
Association, held with Baptist Church, at Antlers, I.T., Commencing Saturday, Sept. 14, ‗95. Antlers: Advocate 
Print, Ind. Ter., [1895] 12 p. 

Baptists. Indian Territory. Wayland Missionary Baptist Association. Proceedings of the Eleventh Annual 
Session of the Wayland Missionary Baptist Association, held with Bethel Baptist Church, near Stonewall, I.T., 
September 8 and 9, 1893; also the Sixth Annual Session of the Wayland Baptist S.S. Convention and the Sixth 
Annual Session of the Wayland Baptist Women‘s Home Mission Society.  [Muskogee]: Muscogee Sun Print, 
1894. 30 p. 

Baptists. Oklahoma. Oklahoma Indian Baptist Association. Minutes of the Third Anniversary of the 
Oklahoma Indian Baptist Association, held with the Rainy Mountain Baptist Church, in Camp near Saddle 
Mountain, O.T., June 21-24, 1900.  [n.p.: The Association, 1900]. 9,[3] p. 

Baptists. Oklahoma. Baptist Missionary and Educational Convention of Oklahoma and Indian 
Territories. Minutes of the Tenth Annual Meeting … Held with First Baptist Church, Oklahoma City, O.T., 
October 20-23, 1892 … Oklahoma City: Baptist Publishing Co., print, 1892. 34,[2] p. 

[Bible] Hoss, George W.  Primer of Bible Pearls. Short Selections from the Bible … For the Sabbath School and 
the Home.  Topeka, Kansas: Kansas Methodist Publishing Co., 1884. 40 p. Unrecorded in OCLC. 



[Bookselling] Parker, C[harles] C. Parker‘s Choice Selections No. 1. A Repertory of Readings & Recitations of 
a Varied Character. ―From Grave to Gay, from Lively to Severe.‖ Designed for Schools, Colleges, Public 
Entertainments and the Home Circle. Sedalia, Mo.: J. West Goodwin, Steam Printer, Engraver, and Book 
Binder, 1884. 206, [2] pages. First edition. An uncommon early publication from the man who 
would become a stalwart of the Los Angeles book trade; Parker evidently decided to supplement his 
no-doubt remunerative career as an ―Instructor in Elocution‖ (as noted here) for a life in the trade, 
opening his shop during the lingering economic depression in late 1895 on Broadway near the Los 
Angeles public library. The suspiciously nice condition of this copy would suggest that Parker 
perhaps had a remaindered supply of these volumes carted in from Sedalia when he moved west 
(though OCLC notes but seven holdings). 

[Broadsides] Joint Public Sale on W.H. Tindle‘s Farm … Tuesday, January 28 … Lahoma, Okla.: Lahoma 
Sun Print, [1908?]. 1 sheet. Stock and farm implements at auction. The Lahoma Sun was founded in 
1898. 

[Broadsides]. PICNIC / AT / LANDA‘S / PARK / NEW BRAUNFELS / THE MOST 
BEAUTIFUL PICNIC / GROUNDS IN TEXAS, / SUNDAY! / JULY 16, 1899...  Austin, Tex.: 
Ben C. Jones & Co., Printers,[1899]. Broadside, printed in various typefaces, measuring 18 x 8 
inches. Included are train service rates and schedules for the International and Great Northern R.R., 
which offered special trains from San Antonio to New Braunfels for the event. Three concerts by 
Carl Beck‘s Military Band, as well as fishing, swimming, boating, cake-walks, and dancing were to be 
the featured entertainments. 

[Business] Equity Building and Loan Association (Springfield, Mo.). Constitution and By-Laws … 
Organized, February, 1888. Springfield, Mo.: A.R. Dixon, printers, [1888]. 22,[2] p. No other copies 
recorded. 

[Business] Minutes and Discussions of the First Annual Meeting of the South and West Grain and Trade 
Congress, held at Wichita, Kansas, April 17 & 18, 1894. Mobile, Ala.: Press of Mobile Stationery Co., 
1894. 59, [1] p. The object of the meeting was to facilitate trade between the West and the South. 
Unrecorded. 

[Business] Muskogee Business College. Prospectus of Muskogee Business College. Muskogee, Oklahoma: 
Hoffman-Speed Printing Co., [1911?].  16 p. Illustrated. 

[California] California: its past history; its present position; its future prospects: containing a history of the country 
from its colonization by the Spaniards to the present time; a sketch of its geographical and physical features: and a 
minute and authentic account of the discovery of the gold region, and the subsequent important proceedings. Including a 
history of the rise, progress, and present condition of the Mormon settlements. With an appendix, containing the official 
reports made to the government of the United States. London: The Proprietors, 1850.  

The hand-colored engravings are of an Emigrant Party on the Road to California; California Its Past 
History Its Present Position Its Future Prospects [mining scene on a river] Scene on a Branch of the 
Sacramento; and Encampment in the Valley of the Sacramento. Cowan I, p. 33; Cowan II, p. 93; 
Graff 1347; Howes F178: ―One of the fullest and most interesting of the contemporary accounts‖; 
Sabin 9973; Streeter Sale 2623; Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 4: ―Exceptionally 
complete and interesting compendium of California material, with important colored plates‖; Wheat, 



Maps of the California Gold Region 144 (noting that not all copies have the Gold Regions colored 
in yellow, as in this copy). Three plates. 

 

Channing, William Ellery. A Discourse, Delivered In Boston At The Solemn Festival… Boston: Henry 
Channing, 1814. First edition. Original plain blue wrappers, uncut, stitched as issued. Minor tears in 
wrapper, else a very nice copy in the original state as issued, and not often seen thus. Channing‘s 
discourse celebrates the end of the War of 1812. Shaw & Shoemaker 31115.   

[Civil War] Reid, Sarah Robinson. Immortelles: A Tribute To The Old South. Little Rock: Brown 
Printing, 1896. 295pp. A collection of first-hand accounts of soldiers and citizens. A girl gives 
eyewitness account of Battle of Franklin before and after. Songs and poems dedicated to the South. 
Soldiers‘ reminiscences. 

[Colorado] South Platte Valley Colorado. Omaha, Neb.: Union Pacific, 1911. 62 columns of text and 
illustrations. 

[Cookbooks—California] Ladies of First Congregational Church. Santa Barbara Recipes. Santa 
Barbara, Cal.: [The Organization], 1888. ― [1-13 advertisements], 14-83 pp. +[15] leaves of 
advertisements, some leaves blank. Cook p. 24; ―California in the Kitchen‖ #287. Most of the 
recipes are signed in print by the contributor. Very heavy on deserts, cakes, candies, cookies, and 
pastries with relatively few main dishes; but of particular interest is a section of Spanish recipes pp. 
71-74--several of the contributors in this section have Spanish names. 

[Cookbooks—Hawaii] Ladies‘ Society of Central Union Church ―Hawaiian Cook Book...Fourth 
Edition. Revised and Enlarged‖. Honolulu: [The Organization]. Hawaiian Gazette Company Print., 
1896. 152p. As one might expect many of the recipes are the standard American/English ones; 
however there is a ―stewed chicken with Luau‖ in which  one is instructed to ―take a bundle of luau 
[taro leaves](such as is sold in Honolulu by Chinese vegetables for one cooking) and put on in 
another saucepan of cold water‖.  There are at least nine other taro [the traditional Hawaiian name is 
kalo--taro is a Samoan word] recipes; also included, are ones for Breadfruit, Papaya, Kohl-Rabi, 
Guavas, Mangoes, etc. Alligator Pears make an appearance in a salad. On two pages are instructions 
for an Ahaaina or Luau with appropriate ingredients. 

[Cookbooks—Hawaii] Ladies‘ Society of Central Union Church. ―Hawaiian Cook Book...Fifth 
Edition. Revised and Enlarged.‖ Honolulu: [The Organization]. Hawaiian Gazette Co. Ltd., 1909.  
150 p. 

 

[Cookbooks—Iowa] P.E.O. Sisterhood, Chapter M. Cook Book. Knoxville, Iowa: Curtis & Gilson, 
printers, 1906. 206,[2] p. Cover title: Tested Recipes. 

[Cookbooks—Iowa] Culture Club Cook Book. Jefferson, Iowa: Jefferson Standard, 1900. 70 p. Not in 
Cook, Cagle, or OCLC. 



[Cookbooks—Iowa] The Villisca Cook Book: A Collection of Well-Tested Recipes Contributed by the Ladies of 
Villisca, Iowa. Villisca, Iowa: Villisca Letter Print., 1899. 106p. Not in Cook, Cagle, or OCLC, and 
perhaps the earliest non-serial imprint from Villisca. We can find no record for the Villisca Letter, 
which must have been a very short-lived newspaper. 

[Cookbooks—Kansas] The Plymouth Cook Book. A Collection of Choice and Tried Recipes Compiled by the 
Woman‘s Missionary Society of Plymouth Congregational Church, Lawrence, Kansas. Lawrence: Bullock 
Printing Co., 1906. 124,[6] p. 

[Cookbooks—Missouri] Ladies Aid Society Cook Book of Two Hundred and Fifty-Six Recipes From 
Formulas Used by Good Cooks Who Know How to Prepare Most Tempting Repasts from Plain and Wholesome 
Foods [Weatherby, Mo.: Ladies Aid Society, ca. 1900?] 32 p. Cover title: Ladies Aid Society Cook Book. 
Published by the Ladies Aid Society of the Methodist Church of Weatherby, Mo. No other copies recorded. 
Includes recipe for ―The Bread That Col. Roosevelt Praised‖ while dining with Gov. Stubbs of 
Kansas, provided by Gov. Stubbs‘ daughter, Leonora. 

[Cookbooks—Pennsylvania] The Cook‘s Friend. Published by the Ladies‘ Aid Society of the First Methodist 
Church of Athens, Pa. Athens, Pa., 1888. 85 p. 

[Cookbooks—Pennsylvania] Help for the Marthas. Arranged by the Young Ladies of Class No. 9, St. Paul‘s 
M. Ref. Sunday School, Reading, Pa. Reading, Pa.: Daniel Miller, 1892. 2nd ed. 66,[2] p. No other copies 
recorded. 

[Cookbooks—South Dakota] Redfield Cook Book. Compiled by the Ladies of the Methodist Episcopal Church, 
Redfield, South Dakota. Mitchell, S.D.: Educator Supply Co., 1914. 142 p. 

[Cookbooks]Abram Cox Stove Co.   Princess Novelty Cook Book.  Philadelphia, 1907.  12mo.  8pp + 
color pictorial wraps.   Small cooking booklet to push the firm‘s Princess Novelty Range. 25.00 

[Cookbooks] Alaska Pacific Salmon Corp.   Peter Pan Salmon Book of Recipes.  Seattle, ca. 1927.  32pp 
including color pictorial wrappers.  Color illustrations throughout, with color center-spread illus.  
Recipes using the ―Superior Salmon.‖ 

[Cookbooks] Alaska Packers Association.   Argo Red Salmon Cook Book.  San Francisco, ca. 1908.  
12mo.   36pp + color wrappers.  Entirely lithographed, with many color illus.  Laid in a color 
lithograph folding flyer, being a reproduction on one side of the salmon can label, with promotion 
text on verso.  Glozer, California in the Kitchen, 3. 

[Cookbooks] American Maize Products Co.   Better Foods with this Pure Oil [cover title].   NY, 1923.  
[32]pp + color pictorial wrappers.  ¶ Recipe collection using Amaizo [Corn] Oil.  ―The American 
Indian did not realize, as he cultivate his maize, that one day corn would become the food of every 
nation.‖ 

[Cookbooks] American Stove Co.   ―New Process.‖  Cleveland, ca. 1900.  48pp + wrappers.  Half-tone 
illustrations throughout; some pics and information on various models of gas stoves.  Recipes 
compiled by Mrs. Alice Cary Waterman. 



Armour & Co.   Collection of 22 product promotional booklets, each 4pp, litho illustrations in 
color, with recipes.  Chicago, ca. 1920.  Includes such products as Extract of Beef, Grape Juice, 
Bacon, Butter, Canned Tomatoes, Cherries, Scrambled Eggs, and Potted Tongue. Attractive pieces, 
with brass corner stub keeping the set together. 

Bacorn Co.   Speaking of Spices.  Elmira, ca. 1920.  16pp + wraps.  Origin, History, and Classification 
of spices—pepper, cinnamon, ginger, mustard, cloves, allspice, and mace. 

Baker Extract Co.   Baker‘s Pure Fruit Flavoring Extracts.  Receipts for Cakes, Desserts, Creams, Custards, 
Candies, Etc.  Springfield et al, ca. 1890.  24pp + pictorial wrappers. 

Bay State Milling Co.   ―Wingold‖ Wisdom.  A book of practical suggestions and valuable information for the 
housekeeper.  Winona, MN, 1913.  48pp + color pictorial wrappers.  ¶ Tips, recipes, miscellaneous 
information (e.g., Christian names of men and women, The Gettysburg Address), from the 
manufacturer of ―Wingold‖ Flour. 

Becker, Bertha M.   101 New Dishes.  Prepared and tested by… Registered Dietitian.  NY: American 
Kitchen Products Co., 1927.  28pp + color pictorial wraps.  Decorative illustrations throughout.   
Recipes using ―Steero‖ bouillon cubes.  

Bensdorf‘s Royal Dutch Cocoa.  The Best for Drinking & Cooking.  (Buffalo: Weller Co., ca. 1890.)  
16mo.  [16]pp + color pictorial wraps.  Crude color illustrations; damage (small holes) on one leaf.  ¶ 
Recipes + testimonials—both Victoria AND the Czar loved it.  Not located in OCLC. 

Blake, Mary.   100 Glorified Recipes [cover title].  Milwaukee?, 1931.  36pp + color pictorial wraps.  
Color illustrations throughout.  ¶ ―The Delight of the New in Cookery‖— cooking with Carnation 
evaporated milk.  Ummmm, creamed chipped beef!  OCLC reveals a few holdings for 1932 and 
1934 issues. 

Breyer Ice Cream Co.   Party Fashions in Ice Cream.  Philadelphia et al, ca. 1925.  16pp including color 
pictorial wraps.  Profusely illustrated in color.  Ice cream novelties for various holidays and 
occasions—e.g., Easter, Christmas, Thanksgiving, Parties—using the firm‘s various specially created 
molds. 

Caloric Fireless Cookstove Co.   The Auto-Cook.  Grand Rapids, 1906.  12mo.  16pp + pictorial 
wraps.  ¶ Collection of prose recipes ―especially adapted to the Caloric Fireless Cookstove,‖ which 
seems to have been something like a pressure cooker.  ―The Auto-Cook works while you visit.‖  
OCLC notes a microfilm version of 1909 edition at Chicago. 

Capital City Product Co.   The Book of Salads.  A Treasure House of KingTaste Recipes.  Columbus, ca. 
1920.  16pp including color pictorial wraps.  Recipes using mayo and sandwich spread dressings. 

Cary Maple Sugar Co.   Highland Maple Syrup Recipes from Old Vermont.  St. Johnsbury, VT, ca. 1930.  
24pp + color pictorial wraps.  Illustrated throughout.  Facts, making of, use of (recipes). 

Cereal Machine Co.   The Vital Question.  Fifth edition.  Worcester, MA, 1891.  12mo.  147pp + 
string-tie coated wrappers.  With three color plates.  Full cookbook with 262 recipes calling for the 



Company‘s Shredded Whole Wheat Biscuit.  Introductory chapter on the health benefits of eating 
shredded wheat to invalids, children, athletes—hell, anyone. 

Colman Ltd.   New Recipes and Others selected from old English cookery Books.  NY, 1925.  12mo.  20pp + 
color pictorial wraps.  Text illus.  Recipes calling for Colman‘s Mustard. 

Conklin, Hester & Pauline D. Partridge.   Del Monte Recipes of Flavor.  San Francisco: California 
Packing Corp., 1923.  62pp + color pictorial wraps, small chips in corners.  Notes as ―Sixth 
Edition.‖  Laid in‖ Del Monte Crushed Pineapple for delicious desserts… 8pp. 

Conklin, Hester & Pauline D. Partridge.   Del Monte Tomato Sauce Recipes.  San Francisco: California 
Packing Corp., 1925.  36pp including color pictorial wraps.  Over 100 practical recipes. 

Crescent Manufacturing Co.   Mapleine Dainties and How to Make Them.   Seattle, ca. 1920.  12mo.  
16pp + pictorial wraps.  Recipes using fake maple syrup. 

Del Monte Creamery.  Milk.  The Truth About It All!  San Francisco, 8pp (four-panel) folding 
illustrated flyer, with four recipe cards (to be detached.  Promo for local dairy, with recipes. 

Dismore Manfg Co.   Price List and Cooking Receipts for the Florence Oil Cooking & Heating Stoves.  
Boston, ca. 1880.  12mo.  36pp + tinted pictorial wrappers; illustrations throughout.  Part recipe 
booklet and part trade catalogue, with numerous models shown, described, and priced. 

Evaporated Milk Association.   Frozen Foods, The Automatic Way.  Chicago, 1931.  32pp including 
decorative color wrappers.  Color vignette illustrations throughout—with an Art-Deco flair.  Frozen 
desserts using evaporated milk. 

Francis H. Leggett & Co.   Premier Pure Foods.  A Description of the Most Important Articles Bearing the 
Premier Brand, with a Statement of the Manner in Which They Are Prepared In Order to Safeguard Their Purity 
and Quality.  NY, ca. 1911.  12mo.  64pp + color pictorial wraps.  Some text illus.  Description of 
many grocery products, with some recipes included—post-Pure Food & Drug Act. 

Frank E. Davis Fish Co.   Sea Foods, With the tang o‘ the sea.  How to prepare and serve them.  Gloucester, 
MA, ca. 1925.  32pp + color lithographed wrappers.  Color illustrations throughout.  Company had 
a factory right on the wharf. 

Friehofer Baking Co.   A Sign of Good Health.  Freihofer‘s Egg Macaroni [cover title].  Philadelphia, ca. 
1910.  12mo.  16pp + color pictorial wrappers.  Illustrations throughout, including product pics and 
manufacturing views. 

Gardiner.  Baffle Bar Sundae Hostess Book.  Baffle Bar Sundae Dresses up Desserts.   No place, ca. 1930.  
16mo.  16pp including pictorial wraps. Illus.  Recipes using chocolate sundae mixture. 

General Foods Corp.   How to Bake by the Ration Book.  Swans Down Wartime Recipes.  Cakes, Quick 
Breads, Desserts.  No place, 1943.  24pp including pictorial wraps.  Illustrations throughout.  Yes, you 
could have your war AND eat your cake, too! 



Gerber Products Co.   Recipes for Toddlers.   Fremont, MI, 1945.  28pp + pictorial wrappers.  When a 
mother didn‘t have enough to do, she could whip up more recipes using the Gerber processed-food 
products. 

Gilley, Fannie Blaine [pseudo].   Bought and Paid For.  (NY: Bennett, 1917?)  12mo.  12pp + pictorial 
wraps.  Recipes and menus—plus advice from Gilley, the main character in the Broadway play, 
Bought and Paid For—as a souvenir of sorts from the play by George Broadhurst, that featured a 
housewife having to page ends meet after her husband looses his job.  Novel cookery items. 

Giurlani & Bros.    ―Star‖ Olive Oil.   A Collection of Excellent Tested Recipes and other valuable uses of Olive 
Oil.  San Francisco: A. Giurlani & Bro., ca. 1930.  12mo.  [32]pp + color pictorial wraps, small chip 
on edge. 

Giurlani & Bros.  A Collection of Unusual Tested Recipes for the Use of ―Star‖ Olive Oil, Finest Imported from 
Italy.  San Francisco, 1929 edition.  16pp + color pictorial wraps.  Forty-six recipes using this 
aristocrat of oils. 

Gorton-Pew Fisheries Co.   Timely Fish Recipes for the Busy Housewife made with Gorton Sea Foods.  
Gloucester, MA, 1930.  40pp + pictorial wrappers.  Color illustrations, many of product packaging; 
typed letter from Ann Sargent, Directress of the first‘s Home Service Dept. 

Guernsey Earthenware Co.   Cooking and Serving in Guernsey Ware.   Cambridge, Ohio, ca. 1910.  
12mo.  49pp + pictorial wraps.  Text  illus.  ¶ Recipes from the firm that ―introduced the casserole 
to America,‖ with a story of the firm and an essay on the pot. 

H. O. Wilbur.   The Dainty Possibilities of Wilbur‘s Chocolate and Cocoa.  Philadelphia et al, 1907.  12mo.  
16pp + pictorial wraps.  Text illustrations.  ―Look for the Cupid on the Can.‖  

Hayward, Agnes Carroll.   How I Use Taystee Bread.  No place: Purity Bread Corp., 1929.  32pp + 
color pictorial wraps.  Text illus.  ¶ Ms Hayward loved Taystee Bread and showed it with her variety 
of distinctively period recipes [i.e., comfort food]. 

Hill, Janet McKenzie.   Cooking and Serving in Guerney Earthenware and Things We Relish.  Cambridge, 
Ohio, ca. 1900.  12mo.  43pp + decorative wrappers.  Small text illustrations throughout.  Printed in 
blue and orange. 

Hills Brothers.  One Hundred Delights.  NY, 1923.  32pp + color pictorial wraps.  Color 
illustrations throughout.  Recipes using Dromedary dates, lemon peel, and cocoanut. 

Hygrade Food Products.   22 Ways to Win Praise.  (NY: Burland Printing, ca. 1930.)  12mo.  16pp + 
pictorial wraps.  Printed in black with silver.  Illus.  Recipes calling for the Original West Virginia 
Ham.  ―A marvelous thing has happened to Ham.‖ 

Jewel Tea Co.   Mary Dunbar‘s New Cook Book.  Barrington, IL, 1933.  64pp + pictorial wrappers.  
Vignette illustrations throughout.  Recipes from the Jewel Homemakers‘ Institute—all recipes 
calling for one or another of the various products sold by this company, whose distribution network 



was door-to-door salesman (and the use of a premium gift program).  Undoubtedly popular in rural 
U.S. 

John Morrell & Co.   Mr. Ham Goes to Town.  Ottumwa, 1939.  16pp, including color pictorial wraps. 
Color illustrations throughout.  Recipes using Morrell ham products. 

Joseph Burnett Co.   Rounding Out the Meal.  My Favorite Desserts by the ―Born Cook.‖  Boston, 
1935.  64pp + 2pp tipped in + color pictorial wraps. Full-page color illus.  Desserts using Burnett‘s 
various flavored extracts. 

Kellogg.   Increasing the Farm Market.  Battle Creek, ca. 1930.  12mo.  24pp including color pictorial 
wrappers.  Household tips plus recipes using cereal products [e.g., Bran, Pep, Wheat Krumbles]. 

Kingsford, T.   Recipes for the Use of Kingsford‘s Oswego Corn Starch or Prepared Corn… Also, Instructions in 
Carving, and other useful recipes.  Oswego, NY: R.J. Oliphant, Book and Job Printer, 1877.  64pp + orig. 
wraps, some soiling.  Text illustrations plus wood-cut view of Kingsford‘s Oswego factory.  ¶ 
Recipes using this brand of Corn Starch; with illustrations of various pastries, plus proper carving 
procedures also depicted. 

L.A. Roberts & Co.   Sixteen Reasons Why Cream of Chocolate.  Danvers, 1902.  Oblong 12mo.  Not 
exactly a recipe book, but much talk about how to use the stuff, with a testimonial letter printed on 
every page. 

La Choy Food Products Inc.   The Art and Secret of Chinese Cookery.  (Detroit, 1932.)   12mo.  [16]pp 
including pictorial wraps.  Color text illustrations and product packaging.  ¶ No need to visit 
Chinatown, with these authentic recipes in hand.  A copy appears to be in a collection of cooking 
ephemera at the Clements outstanding Longone Culinary Collection. 

Lamont, Corliss.  Delft Peanut Salad Oil, Matchless for Mayonnaise.  NY, ca. 1910.  Oblong 12mo.  16pp 
+ decorative wrappers.  Text illustrations. 

Langendorf Bread.   How to Use BREAD in Modern Meals.  No place, 1942.  24pp including pictorial 
wrappers.  ¶ Patriotic-minded cook book, including suggestions in lunch boxes for factory workers.  
Printed in blue and red, on whit.  ―U.S. Need US Strong.‖  OCLC locates a copy, issued by the 
Zinsmaster Baking Co., at the National Ag. Lib. 

Marlatt, A.L. and Agatha Raisbeck.   Cranberries in the Diet.  Madison: Univ. of Wisconsin, 1928.  
12mo.  ¶ Promotion of Wisconsin cranberries through numerous recipes and tips on use. 

Monterey Packing Co.   Booth‘s Sardines.  San Francisco, ca. 1910.  16mo.  16pp including color 
lithographed wrappers.  Text color lithos. 

Nesbitt Fruit Products.   Recipes with Nesbitt‘s, A Soft Drink Made from Real Oranges.  Los Angeles, ca. 
1939.   Oblong 8vo.  16pp + color pictorial wrappers.  Illustrations of product manufacturing 
process.  Recipes using a soda-pop. 



Nestlé.   Every Day [Evaporated] Milk Premium Catalog. [Philadelphia, ca. 1920.]  12mo.  48pp, self-
wrappers.  Full-page illustrations on even-numbered pages.  List of all the items available by 
collecting and trading in Every Day Milk labels— trading a lotta labels.  E.g., catcher‘s mutt was 200 
labels; a ukulele, 260 labels.  Some recipes included. 

North American Mercantile Co.   Namco Brand Crab.  San Francisco: Schmidt Litho., 1927.  12pp + 
color pictorial wraps.  Color illustrations throughout; center-spread color montage.  Recipes by Alice 
Bradley.  Glozer 217.  OCLC notes three holdings (CA State Lib., UCLA, UC San Diego). 

North Bros. Mfg. Co.   Freezers and Freezing.  With some recipes by Mrs. S.T. Rorer.  Philadelphia, ca. 
1890.  Oblong 12mo.  16pp + color pictorial wraps.  Text wood-engravings.  Besides the recipes—
borrowed from Rorer‘s 1890 ―Dainty Dishes‖-- addresses the question, ―Who Invented Ice Cream?‖  
Illustrated ad slip for Freezer Clamp laid in. 

Northwestern Yeast Co.   Yeast Foam Recipes.  Chicago, ca. 1900.  12mo.  12pp + color lithographed 
wrappers.  Text illus. 

Olympic.   Olympic Recetas.  San Francisco: Guaranty Printing & Lithograph Co., ca. 1930.  20pp + 
color pictorial wrappers.  Color illustrations by SF commercial artist William Sperry.  Spanish-
language cooking booklet using Olympic Rolled Oats and Pancake Flour—‖Alimentos Sin Rival.‖ 

Oriental Show-You Co.   Oriental Recipes.  Columbia City, Indiana, ca. 1930.  24pp + color wraps.  
Recipes for the American Housewife using the Show-You line (e.g., bean sprouts, chop-suey sauce). 

Oswego Candy Works.  6 nice things to do with Long‘s Ox-Heart Peanut Butter.  12mo.  12pp. Color illus.  
Oswego, NY, ca. 1920.  

Palmer, Mrs. Ida M.   Culinary Wrinkles.  Practical Recipes for Using Armour‘s Extract of Beef.  Chicago: 
Armour & Co., 1905.  47pp + wrappers; yapp edges a little torn.  Red-string tie.  Some illustrations 
herein.  Bitting p.354. 

Seaboard Rice Milling Co.   Comet Recipes.  Galveston, ca. 1920.  Oblong 12mo. 28pp + color 
pictorial wrappers.  Recipes using the company‘s white rice. 

Sunkist.   Sunkist Fresh Grapefruit Recipes.  No place, 1937.  22pp including color pictorial wrappers.  
Text illus. 

United Gas Improvement Co.   Common-Sense Cooking with Gas.  Phila, 1917.  36pp + wrappers with 
tipped-on photo on cover.  Many text vignettes plus color center-spread illus.  Booklet promoting 
the use of gas ranges and other appliances—the center spread illustrates ―Ten reasons why you 
should have an All-Gas Kitchen. 

United Prune Growers of CA.   Prunes Add Variety.  San Francisco, 1934.  24pp + pictorial wrappers.  
Profusely illustrated with half-tones of dishes.  ―Every day in some way.‖ 



Vitamin Food Co.   Vegex Cook Book.  Westfield, MA, ca. 1920.  12mo.  32pp + die-cut color 
wrappers.  ¶ Cooking pamphlet in the shape of a Vegex can.  The product was rich in Vitamin B but 
I can‘t figure out what it consisted of.  Westfield billed itself ―The Pure Food Town.‖ 

Walker‘s Austex Chile Co.   Chile Specialists of America [cover].  Austin, ca. 1934.  12mo.  12pp 
including color pictorial wraps.  Color product illustrations.  Text and recipes for Mexican-style 
foods-- Austex Sandwich Spread, Mexene Chile Powder, La Frontera Tamales. Chile Gravy, etc. 

Welsh Grape Juice Co.   The Hostess and Welch‘s Grape Juice.  Westfield, NY, 1912.  12mo.  36pp + 
color pictorial wraps.  Text illus.  The elegant choice. 

Winthrop, Alberta.   Shefford Cheese Recipes.   Syracuse et al: Shefford Cheese Co., 1933.  12mo.  32pp 
+ color pictorial wraps.  101 recipes using Shefford Snappy Cheese.  Rear cover scuffed. 

 

OTHER COOKERY ITEMS 

Cook Book of Popular Norse Recipes.   Northfield, MN: Mohn Printing Co., (1924).  Small 8vo.  86pp + 
printed boards, a little wear on lower corner.  Old tape repair on two leaves.  ¶ Recipes from Lake 
Woebegon— with TWO recipes for Lutefisk!  Dedicated to the Mothers of Norse Descent.  Not in 
Brown, but well-represented in OCLC. 

Dworak, Mrs. Dorothy E., comp.   Mid-West Epicurean Delights.  Jackson County Home Cook Book.  
Holton: Ye Gossip Printery, 1924.  110pp + original wrappers (with spots on cover).  Old dampstain 
on lower corner of title leaf and rear.  Local Holton business ads on most facing pages; small plugs 
throughout for Knox Gelatin suggest underwriting from that firm.  Not in Brown‘s Culinary 
Americana.     OCLC notes a copy at Kansas State. 

La Fayette, Eugene.   Prof. La Fayette‘s French Family Cook Book.   London, Chicago, NY: Paris 
Publishing Co., 1885.  160pp.  Original cloth, with stain spots; paper browned.  ―In this work the 
reader will find a genuine French family cook book, giving French recipes and instructions, together 
with the latest scientific discoveries regarding bread making, canning, etc., etc.‖  Bitting p.269. 

Negley, Miss Kate Edna.   The Negley Cook Book.   Pittsburg, PA: The Index Press, 1898.  183pp+ 
15pp illustrated local business ads.  Original blue cloth.  Brown 3890.  Bitting p.340- noting an 
interleaved copy—although this volume has numerous blank leaves for additional notes, such leaves 
are part of the pagination.  Negley was a teacher the McKelvey School Kitchen, located in the 
Shakespeare School. 

Rosen, Ruth Chier.   Pardon My Foie Gras.  The Choice Cuisine of France.  NY: Rosen Associates, 1956.  
12mo.  146pp + stiff pictorial wraps, with plastic spiral binding; in matching box.  Illus.  Printed in 
format of standard recipes cards. 

Stathas, Peter.   Universal Course in Expert Cookery.  NY: Published by the author, Printed by The Type 
Masters, 1930. 87pp + stiff pictorial wrappers.  ―This course is designed to instruct the 
inexperienced as well as the experiences cook in the science of expert cookery.  The arrangement of 



material is planned to solve the oft repeated questions What shall I cook! in addition to How shall I 
cook it.‖  Includes many pages of suggested menus.  OCLC notes seven holdings.  Biting p.447. 

Stoll, Horatio.   Wine-Wise.  A Popular Handbook on How To Correctly Judge, Keep, Serve and Enjoy Wines.  
San Francisco: H.S. Crocker Press, 1933. 120pp + eight plates.  Stiff patterned boards with soiled 
dust jacket.  Handy little guide by prominent CA expert; scarce in the jacket. 

End of Cookery 

[Douglass, Frederick] Griffiths, Julia, ed. Autographs For Freedom. Auburn & Rochester: Alden, 
Beardsley, 1854. First edition, with the variant imprint. Original dark green cloth, gilt. Some hinge 
wear, but a very good bright copy. The second of the two anthologies under this name. The title 
derives from the fact that each contribution is followed by the author‘s facsimile autograph. 
Included are first printings of stories, poems, and speeches by Emerson, Stowe, Beecher, Higginson, 
Greeley, Thomas Starr King, and a host of Black authors including Frederick Douglass (a speech). 
BAL 5224 (Emerson) 19373 (Stowe). Thompson, p. 110 (identifying the Black authors).   

[Education] Kansas. Dept. of Public Instruction. Report of the State Superintendent for the School Years 
Ending July 31, 1877, and 1878. Topeka: Geo. W. Martin, Kansas Publishing House, 1879. 431 pp. 
Engravings of Hiawatha, Arkansas City, Manhattan Schools, small county maps. 

Emerson, Ralph Waldo. An Oration Delivered Before The Literary Societies Of Dartmouth College. Boston: 
Charles C. Little & James Brown, 1838. First edition. Disbound without wrappers. Fine clean copy 
of his major lecture on literary ethics. His listeners requested the oration be printed, and 1,000 
copies were prepared. Myerson A8.1. BAL 5185.   

Episcopal Church. Texas. The First Annual Report of the Trustees of the Diocesan Missionary Society of Texas 
… Houston, Telegraph Book and Job Office, 1861. 23pp. This annual report includes the text of the 
anniversary sermon, the group‘s by-laws, and a list of members.  The member roll includes Col. 
Robert E. Lee.  At the time of publication Lee was serving as a lieutenant colonel in West Texas.  
An early Texas Confederate imprint. Winkler & Friend 128. Parrish & Willingham 9201. 

[Fiction] The Secret of Success, or Family Affairs; A Memoir, in One Volume. By a Missiissipian. Cincinnati: 
Walter Scott, 1853. 364 p. Wright, II, 685. 

[Fiction] Badger, Joseph E[dward], Jr. Jack Rabbit the Prairie Sport; or, The Wolf Children of the Llana 
Estacado. New York: Beadle and Adams, Publishers, (1876) [but 1877]. Small 8vo, original hand-
colored pictorial wrappers (lacking rear wrapper), 166 pages. First edition, published in the 20 Cent 
Novel series. Indian fighting and adventure on the plains of New Mexico and West Texas and a 
typical treatment of Western adventure fare from Beadle and Adams. The story was first serialized in 
the Saturday Journal (beginning in January, 1876 and running through April, 1876) then published 
here in November, 1877, as no. 31 in the Twenty Cent Novel series; it was later reissued in 
September, 1878, as no. 50 in the New Dime Novel series (see Johannsen). 

[Fiction] Jemison, L.A. A Texas Vendetta and Other Stories. New York: Press of J.J. Little & Co., 1903. 
304 pp. Inscribed by the author, ―Margaret Slaughter Foster from Aunt Lou Jemison, Oct. 5, 1903.‖  



Jemison was an Alabama writer, but several of these stories are set in Texas, including ―On the 
Trinity.‖ 

Kimball, Richard B. Virginia Randall; Or, Today In New York. London: Richard Bentley, 1870. 2 vols. 
A novel set in early Wall Street, and an early example of this genre, and the best-known of the 
author‘s four Wall Street novels. Kimball was a lawyer who retired from his law practice while still a 
young man to write novels. He also wrote fiction set in the Southwest, helped build the first railroad 
in Texas, and founded the town of Kimball, Texas (now a ghost town). Cf. Wright II, 1474.   

Kimball, Richard B. In The Tropics. New York: Carleton, 1863. First edition. The author‘s month-by-
month account of living one year in Santo Domingo, after giving up the hustle-bustle of New York 
City. Kimball was a lawyer who retired from his law practice while still a young man to write novels. 
He also wrote fiction set in the Southwest, helped build the first railroad in Texas, and founded the 
town of Kimball, Texas (now a ghost town). 

[Fiction] [Newhall, Laura Eugenia]. Adopted; or, The Serpent Bracelet. A Novel. By Ada L. Halstead 
[pseud]. San Francisco, Cal.: Golden Era Co., Publishers, 1886. Newhall‘s first novel, a lurid pot-
boiler of crime and romance—the evil Eugenia Marston attempts to secure the hand of dashing 
Sidney Westbrooke by immuring the lovely Ethel Lyle in old widow Wiggins‘ cellar, all the while 
plotting to dispatch the heroine with a poisoned dagger; such schemes are for naught, of course, and 
the evil Gene Marston kills herself with poison—poison she had hidden in her serpent bracelet. 
Newhall was a California novelist of what might perhaps be characterized as the Southern 
sensationalist school (this tale is set in Mississippi); Mighels‘ Story of the Files notes that Newhall ―has 
written a number of novels of varying excellence, on the order of Augusta Evans‘ novels. They 
relate to the South in their local color and contain some very interesting pages.‖ Wright III, 3959; 
Hubin, Crime Fiction, page 184. 

[Fiction] Paxton, Philip. The Wonderful Adventures of Captain Priest A Tale. New York: Redfield, 1855. 
Appears to be an unknown fishing-related item, this work of humorous fiction contains one chapter 
on fishing. Pseud. Of Samuel Adams Hammett. Ref: Wright 1081. 

[Fiction] Sealsfield, Charles. Gesammelte Werke … Stuttgart, , 1845-1847.. 15 volumes bound in 14. 
Original 16 mo cloth.  First edition of a collection of Sealsfield‘s (Carl Postl) works. It was during his 
sojourn in America that Sealsfield first conceived plans by which he created a new type of fiction, 
the ethnographical novel.  Instead of concentrating on a single character, he desired to operate with 
a whole people as his hero.  Its social, political and religious life, the clash and conflict of the various 
cultures and nationalities represented, were all to be depicted.  All of his novels dealt with the people 
of the United States and Mexico.  They were widely read and brought fame and fortune to their 
author, who came to be called the ―Great Unknown.‖  Sealsfield continued his anonymity until 
1845, when, upon the insistence of publishers, his complete works were published in fifteen 
volumes 1845 - 47 under the name of Charles Sealsfield.  He had become a citizen of the U.S. and 
insisted upon remaining so during the years of his residence in Europe.  Only upon the death of the 
bachelor recluse of Solothurn, through a provision in his will, was it finally revealed to the world that 
Charles Sealsfield and the fugitive monk, Karl Postl, were one and the same.  *See Howes P501-
P506. 



[Fiction] Webber, Charles W. Adventures in the Camanche Country, in Search of a Gold Mine. Glasgow: R. 
Griffin, 1858. 296 p. 

[Fiction] Wheaton, Elizabeth Lee.   Mr. George‘s Joint.  Dutton, 1941.  Uncorrected galley pages—
117ff (7 x 23 inches).  With a long letter from W. Stanley Hoole, dated Aug. 26, 1941, to the 
manager of Dallas‘s Cokebury Book Store, about this novel—typed on the first leaf [leaf with the 
half-title].  ¶ Galley proofs of a novel about ―Negroes in a small Texas town‖ (Hanna, 3755) that 
won Wheaton the $2,500 ―Thomas Jefferson Southern Award for Fiction.‖  J.F. Albright, of the 
Cokebury Book Store, had sent these galleys to Hoole for his opinion on the work and also, as is 
obvious from the letter, whether Cokesbury should carry the novel or not.   Hoole—previously 
having served as a librarian and instructor at Baylor and now, in 1941, serving as head librarian at 
North Texas Teachers College—provides a detailed appraisal of the work, especially its style and its 
place in the genre of ―nigger novels.‖  As for the matter at hand, Hoole writes, ―Because Wheaton is 
a Texan and her book scened [sic] in Texas City, the novel will doubtless have a good sale in Texas.  
It will depend on a large extent on how much Dutton‘s is willing to put into local advertising… As 
for sales at Cokebury Book Store, I believe I would have to gauge them on the fact that a Texas 
woman has a written a Texas novel and has by doing so won a $25,000 [sic] award!  The local appeal 
will be more magnetic.‖  In 1944, Hoole moved to the Univ. of Alabama where he served as 
Director of Libraries for 27 years. 

Fiction: English & American Prose Fiction Set in Mexico, 1835-1951 

ADAMS, FREDERICK U[PHAM]. The Kidnapped Millionaires. A Tale of Wall Street and the Tropics. 
New York: G. W. Dillingham, (1901). 8vo, original pictorial red cloth, white lettering. Frontis map. 
First edition, an early reprint, published the same year as the first edition. Smith, American Fiction 
1901-1925, A-62. ¶ A financial thriller on the Mexican coast, south of Vera Cruz. 

[ANONYMOUS]. The Golden Sands of Mexico. A Moral and Religious Tale. To Which is Added, True 
Riches; or, The Reward of Self-Sacrifice. With Illustrations . . . Philadelphia: Lindsay and Blakiston, 1850. 
8vo, original blind-stamped brown cloth, gilt lettering. Frontis and seven plates. First edition Wright 
I, 776. 

[ANONYMOUS]. The Lost City of the Aztecs by A. J. Lath [pseud]. New York: Cupples & Leon, 1934. 
8vo, original decorated red cloth, black lettering. Frontis. First edition. ¶ Lost race adventure for 
young adults. 

APPLETON, VICTOR. Tom Swift in the City of Gold or Marvelous Adventures Underground. New York: 
Grosset & Dunlap, 1912. 8vo, original pictorial yellow cloth, green lettering. Frontis. First edition. 
Tom Swift in Mexico. 

AUSTIN, HOWARD. Among the Fire-Worshipers; or, Two New-York Boys in Mexico [caption-title]. New 
York: Pluck and Luck, 1902. 4to, original lithographed pictorial wrappers, 30 pages. No. 236 of 
Pluck and Luck, Complete Stories of Adventure Magazine. ¶ Dime novel. 

BARNES, ANNA MARIA. Chonita. A Story of the Mexican Mines. [In:] The New Sabbath Library, Vol. 1, 
No. 6, September 1898. Elgin and Chicago.: David C. Cook Publishing Co, 1898. 12mo, original 



pictorial wrappers, 96 pages. Illustrated. First edition. ¶ Adventure featuring Chonita the burro. In 
addition to the title story, this issue contains other short stories by Barnes also set in Mexico. 

[BAUM, L. FRANK]. The Boy Fortune Hunters in Yucatan by Floyd Akers [pseud]. Chicago: Reilly & 
Britton, 1910. 8vo, original pictorial cloth, black lettering. Frontis. First and only edition. ¶ A lost 
race adventure set in Mexico by the author of the Wizard of Oz. Ownership doodle and inscription 
on the front paste-down, dated 1933. 

BECKMAN, WILLIAM, Mrs. [NELLIE SIMS]. Unclean and Spotted from the World. San Francisco: 
Whitaker & Ray, 1906. 8vo, original pictorial green cloth, white lettering. 40 photographs in the text, 
many of scenes in Mexico. First edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, B-414. ¶ A spiritual 
travelogue of Mexico, in the guise of fiction. 

BELL, WILLIAM DIXON. The Lost Aviators. A Story of Adventure. Boston: Four Seas, 1924. 8vo, 
original blue cloth, blue lettering. Frontis. First edition. ¶ Lost race novel. 

BILL, EDWARD LYMAN. The Sword of the Pyramids. A Story of Many Wars. New York: R.F. Fenno, 
(1910). 8vo, original decorated green cloth, red lettering. First edition, later printing; the first was 
published in 1898. ¶ A civil war story with parts set in Mexico. 

BIRD, R[OBERT] M[ONTGOMERY]. Calavar; or, The Knight of the Conquest: A Romance of Mexico . . . 
A New Edition. In Two Volumes. Philadelphia: Lea and Blanchard, 1847. 2 vols in 1, 12mo, 
contemporary brown half morocco, purple cloth sides, gilt lettering. Fourth edition overall; the first 
was published in 1834. BAL 1170; Wright II, 318. ¶ A story about Cortes‘ first year in Mexico; and 
Robert Montgomery Bird‘s first book. 

BRADY, CYRUS TOWNSEND. In the War With Mexico. A Midshipman‘s Adventures on Ship and Shore. 
New York: Charles Scribner‘s Sons, 1903. 8vo, original pictorial red cloth, white and gilt lettering. 
Frontis and five plates. First edition. ¶ Mexican American War, for boys. 

[BRAND, CHARLES NEVILLE]. Mexican Masquerade. By Charles Lorne [pseud]. New York: Dodge 
Publishing, (1938). 8vo, original red cloth, purple lettering. First American edition; originally 
published in England as Nocturne in Sunlight. ¶ An historical novel about Maximilian and Carlotta.  

BREEN, A[NDREW] E[DWARD]. A Daughter of Mexico. A Historical Romance Founded on Documentary 
Evidence. Rochester: John P. Smith Printing Co., 1918. 8vo, original red cloth, blind rules, and gilt 
lettering. First edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, B-957. ¶ A Christian slant. 

BRERETON, CAPTAIN F. S. Roger the Bold. A Tale of the Conquest of Mexico. New York, London: 
Blackie and Son, 1906. 8vo, original pictorial red cloth, gilt lettering. Frontis and ten plates. First 
edition. ¶ An Englishman fights the Spaniards in Mexico. 

BROWN, RITTER. When Dreams Come True. New York: Desmond FitzGerald, (1912). 8vo, original 
mustard cloth, gilt lettering and decoration. Frontis and four plates. First edition Smith, American 
Fiction 1901-1925, B-1098. ¶ An Aztec messiah comes to save the fallen race. 



BROWN, VINSON. Black Treasure . . . Drawings by Lester Peterson. Boston: Little, Brown, 1951. 8vo, 
original green cloth, black lettering. Illustrations. First edition. ¶ An oil novel featuring the 
descendants of the Mayans in the Yucatan. Very good copy in the original pictorial dust jacket. 

BRYANT, FRANCIS A., M.D. A Romance of Two Lives. Boston: Mayhew, (1903). 8vo, original 
decorated sage cloth, gilt lettering. Frontis portrait. First edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-
1925, B-1144. ¶ A lost race novel by a relative of William Cullen Bryant. 

CLARKE, LAURENCE. South of the Rio Grande . . . Frontispiece by Frank Tenney Johnson. New York: 
Macaulay, (1924). 8vo, original pictorial blue cloth, black lettering. Frontis. First edition. Not in 
Smith. ¶ An intrigue featuring femme fatales and Tampico oilmen. 

CLOCK, HERBERT and ERIC BOETZEL. The Light in the Sky. New York: Coward-McCann, 
1929. 8vo, original orange cloth, black lettering. First edition. ¶ Descendants of the Aztecs plot 
world domination. 

CODY, STONE. Desert Silver. New York: William Morrow, 1935. 8vo, original orange cloth, black 
lettering. First edition. ¶ Five ―mavericks‖ save a lady mine-owner from outlaws, and play ―lovable, 
hard-bitten Robin hoods‖ in the Yaqui Indian revolt. 

CROWNINSHIELD, Mrs. [MARY] SCHUYLER. San Isidro. Chicago and New York: Herbert 
S.Stone, 1900. 8vo, original pictorial yellow buckram, green lettering. First edition. Wright III, 1309; 
Kramer, Stone & Kimball, 221. ¶ A family saga in Mexico. 

CUNYNGHAM-CUNNINGHAM, G. Tales from the Land of Manana. Cincinnati, Ohio: The Editor 
Publishing Co, 1898. 8vo, original red cloth, silver lettering. First edition. Wright III, 1339. ¶ 
Seventeen stories set in Mexico, many of which first appeared in the San Francisco newspaper, The 
Argonaut. 

CURTIS, FLORENCE SHAW. The Earl‘s Granddaughter . . . With Twelve Original Illustrations. Boston: 
James H. Earle, (1900). 8vo, original brown cloth, gilt lettering. Two frontis portraits and 10 
photographic illustrations. First edition. ¶ Fiction in the guise of memoirs, set in Washington, D.C., 
Mexico and Hawaii. 

DENNY, MARY PUTNAM. The Chimes of Freedom. Boston: Richard G. Badger, The Gorham Press, 
(1913). 8vo, original blind-stamped blue cloth, dark blue lettering. Photographic frontis. First 
edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, D-335. ¶ A romance between an American girl and a 
Mexican revolutionary, dedicated to ―All the Martyrs to Mexican Freedom.‖ 

DUYSTERS, GEORGE F. Opals from a Mexican Mine. By George de Vallière [pseud]. New York: New 
Amsterdam Book Company, (1896). 8vo, original decorated maroon cloth, green and gilt lettering. 
First edition. Wright III, 1682. ¶ A romance, with spiritual themes, between an American and an 
Indian girl. 

DUYSTERS, GEORGE F. Our Lady of the Waters. New York: New Amsterdam Book Company, 
1903. 8vo, original pictorial blue-green cloth, gilt lettering. Color frontis and pictorial title. First 



edition under this title. Originally published in 1896 as Opals From A Mexican Mine by George de 
Vallière (see above). Cf. Wright III, 1682. 

EMBREE, CHARLES FLEMING. A Dream of a Throne. The Story of a Mexican Revolt. Boston: Little, 
Brown, 1900. 8vo, original pictorial gray cloth, gilt lettering. Frontis and four plates. First edition. 
Wright III, 1765. ¶ The war between Texas and Mexico. 

[FOSDICK, CHARLES AUSTIN]. Frank Among the Rancheros. By Harry Castlemon [pseud]. 
Philadelphia: Porter & Coates; Cincinnati: R. W. Carroll, (1868). Small 8vo, original decorated brown 
cloth, gilt lettering. Lithographed series title and two plates. First edition. ¶ Boys‘ adventure. Spine 
slightly askew; joints rubbed; very good copy. 

FOULKE, W[ILLIA]M DUDLEY. Maya. A Story of Yucatan. New York and London: G. P. 
Putnam‘s Sons, 1900. 8vo, original gray pictorial cloth, green lettering. Frontis and four 
photographic plates of scenes of Mayan ruins. First edition. Wright III, 1982. ¶ A Spaniard among 
the Maya, with occult elements. 

FRANCIS, FRANCIS. Mosquito: A Tale of the Mexican Frontier. [In:] Once a Week Library, Vol. II, No. 
17, April 1, 1891 [cover-title]. New York: P. F. Collier, 1891. 8vo, original printed wrappers, [126] 
pages. First American edition. ¶ A wealthy young Englishman discovers that his adventuring 
ancestor has squandered the family fortune in Mexico, and leaving his family behind he goes to 
Mexico in attempt to recover it. Francis Francis (1822-1886) was a prolific English author, 
particularly on the subject of angling. 

GILL, TOM [HARVEY]. The Gay Bandit of the Border. New York: Cosmopolitan Book Corp., 1931. 
8vo, original blue cloth, orange lettering. First edition. ¶ A Yale halfback fights for land and women 
in the border country. The basis for the 1932 Fox film ―The Gay Caballero.‖ Jacket blurb from 
another copy pasted on to the front paste-down. ¶ Apparently this copy was once in the inventory 
of a modern circulating library or bookshop that lent out books, for on the rear pastedown are 
sixteen date stamps from 1932-33. Very good copy in a chipped and mended pictorial dust jacket. 

GOMEZ DE AVELANDEA Y ARTEAGA, GERTRUDIS. Cuauhtemoc, the Last Aztec Emperor. An 
Historical Novel . . . Translated by Mrs. Wilson W. Blake. Mexico: F. P. Hoeck, 1898. 8vo, original 
pictorial green cloth, black lettering. Frontis portrait. First edition in English. ¶ Castillo‘s Conquest 
of Mexico by a Cuban-born author. Lew Wallace‘s The Fair God, taken from the same source, was 
alleged in some circles to have been a plagiarism of this novel. 

GRAHAM, Mrs. JOHN ELLSWORTH. The Toltec Savior. A Historic Romance of Ancient Mexico. New 
York: G. W. Dillingham, 1901. 8vo, original decorated gray cloth, blue lettering. Frontis. First 
edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, G-360. ¶ Pre-conquest Mexico. Dedicated to Porfirio 
Diaz, ―The Illustrious and Progressive President of the Mexican Republic.‖ 

GREENLEAF, SUE. Don Miguel Lehumada, Discoverer of Liquid from the Sun‘s Rays. An Occult Romance 
of Mexico and the United States. New York: B. W. Dodge, (1906). 8vo, original decorated green cloth, 
dark green lettering. Second edition, originally published as Liquid from the Sun‘s Rays in 1901. 
Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, G-469. ¶ Reincarnated 19th century personalities in Chihuahua 
in the 21st century. 



GREGORY, JACKSON. Sentinel of the Desert. New York: Dodd, Mead, 1929. 8vo, original decorated 
yellow-green cloth, red lettering. First edition. ¶ Contemporary adventure in the American southwest 
and Mexico. Remains of a library card on the rear free endpaper; cloth a little soiled; very good copy. 

[GREGORY, JACKSON]. Daughter of the Sun. A Tale of Adventure. By Quién Sabe [pseud]. New York: 
Charles Scribner‘s Sons, 1921. 8vo, original decorated yellow cloth, black lettering. Frontis. First 
edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, S-1. ¶ Occult adventure, written by a pseudonymous 
―Mexican‖ author. 

GUNTER, ARCHIBALD CLAVERING. The Spy Company. A Story of the Mexican War. New York: 
Home Publishing, (1903). 8vo, original printed wrappers, 295 pages + 6 pages of publisher‘s ads. 
Color frontis and four plates. First edition. Not in Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925; recorded in 
several locations in OCLC. ¶ American soldiers in the Mexican-American War. 

HAAS, CHARLES E[DMUND]. A Maid of Sonora. New York: Broadway Publishing, (1905). 8vo, 
original red cloth, gilt lettering. Frontis portrait and two plates. First edition. Smith, American 
Fiction 1901-1925, H-3. ¶ A kidnapped Mexican girl becomes a Stanford co-ed and devotes herself 
to work in the Indian community. 

HALE, SARAH. Mercedes. A Story of Mexico. Louisville: Baptist Book Concern, 1895. 8vo, original 
blind-stamped brown cloth, gilt lettering. Frontis portrait. First edition. Not in Wright. ¶ A 
missionary story by Sarah Hale of Guadalajara, Mexico, not to be mistaken with Sarah Josepha Buell 
Hale. 

HALL, WILLIAM JARED. The Slave Sculptor; or, The Prophetess of the Secret Chambers. A Tale of Mexico 
at the Period of the Conquest. New York: Irwin P. Beadle and Co., 1860. 12mo, disbound, 128 pages. 
Frontis. First edition. OCLC records six copies (Huntington, N. Illinois, Brandeis, UNC, Indiana, & 
Rochester). ¶ Beadle‘s ninth dime novel written by the former judge William Hall (who wrote other 
works about Mexico which appeared in periodicals such as Gleason‘s Literary Companion). 
Signature dated 1862 on the recto of the frontis. 

HAMBY, WILLIAM H. The Ranch of the Thorn. An Adventure Story. New York: Chelsea House, 
(1924). 8vo, original blue cloth, gilt lettering. First edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, H-
109. ¶ An American rancher in Mexico during the overthrow of Carranza. 

[HANKINS, ARTHUR P.]. Gems of Promise. A Western Story. By Emart Kinsburn [pseud]. New York: 
Chelsea House, 1921. 8vo, original blue cloth, gilt rules and lettering. First edition. Smith, American 
Fiction 1901-1925, H-136. ¶ Adventure in Mexico and Southern California. 

HARPER, THEODORE ACLAND and WINIFRED HARPER. Forgotten Gods. Illustrated by Kate 
Rowland. Garden City: Doubleday, Doran, 1929. 8vo, original decorated terra-cotta cloth, brown 
lettering. Color frontis and illustrations in the text. First edition. ¶ An adventure for young adults, 
centering on the discovery of a Mayan civilization in the Yucatan 

HEARD, H[ENRY] F[ITZGERALD]. The Lost Cavern and Other Stories of the Fantastic. New York: 
Vanguard Press, (1948). 8vo, beige cloth, green decoration and lettering. First edition. ¶ A lost race 
of Aztecs living underground. 



HEAVEN, LOUISE PALMER. Chata and Chinita. A Novel. Boston: Roberts Brothers, 1889. 8vo, 
original decorated gray cloth, red and gilt lettering. First edition. Wright III, 2624. ¶ Mexico of the 
early and mid-nineteenth century. 

HELPRIN, BEN, Dr. Pagan Cross. A Romance of Pre-Conquest Yucatan. Roslyn, New York: Raiben 
Publication, (1938). 8vo, original blue cloth, gilt lettering. Frontis. First edition. ¶ Spaniards 
marooned in pre-conquest Mexico. 

HENDERSON, DANIEL. A Crown For Carlotta. New York: Frederick A. Stokes, (1929). 
8vo,original red cloth, black lettering. First edition. ¶ The reign of Maximilian and Carlotta. Cloth a 
little worn and spotted; very good copy. 

HENTY, G[EORGE] A[LFRED]. By Right of Conquest: or, With Cortez in Mexico . . . New York: 
Scribner and Welford, [1890]. 8vo, original pictorial brown cloth, gilt lettering Frontis, nine plates 
and two maps. First American edition Dartt, G. A. Henty, 30. ¶ A young Englishman marries an 
Aztec princess during the conquest. 

HOPE, HAZEL. Little Star of Mexico. Boston: Bruce Humphries Inc., (1944). 8vo, original red cloth, 
black lettering. First edition. ¶ Romance and political intrigue, with Mexican domestic politics and 
rebellions. Edges a little worn; fine copy in the original pictorial dust jacket (a little faded and worn). 

[HOPKINS, SQUIRE D.]. The Mysterious Hunter; or, The Last of the Aztecs. By Vic St. L.(Jeune Hopkins) 
[pseud] . . . Chicago: The Jeune Hopkins Company, (1892). 8vo, original maroon cloth, gilt lettering. 
Frontis and seven plates. First edition. Wright III, 2775. Edges a bit worn; spine slightly faded; 
lacking the front free endpaper; a good copy. 

HUME, FERGUS. The Harlequin Opal. A Romance. Alpha Library. Chicago and New York: Rand, 
McNally, (1893). 8vo, original blind-stamped green cloth, gilt lettering. First American edition. 
Hubin, Crime Fiction, page 210; cf. Wolff 3370. ¶ English students gather in the quest for a magic 
opal, set against the backdrop of Mexico‘s political turmoil. Cloth a little soiled; very good copy. 

INGLIS, ELIZABETH RANSOM. Society and Souls. Boston: Christopher Publishing House,(1935). 
8vo, original red cloth, gilt lettering. First edition. ¶ Religion, high art, and high society in Mexico. 
Spine a little darkened; fine copy. 

JEBB, J. GLADWYN, Mrs. Some Unconventional People. Boston: Roberts Brothers, 1895.8vo, original 
decorated pale green cloth, maroon and gilt lettering. First edition. First edition, preceding the 
Edinburgh edition of 1896. ¶ An ―unconventional‖ crowd of expatriates in Mexico. Cloth a little 
soiled; very good copy. 

KALER, JAMES OTIS. Search for the Silver City: A Tale of Adventure in Yucatan. New York: A. L. Burt, 
1893. 8vo, original pictorial blue cloth, black lettering. Frontis. First edition. ¶ The discovery of a 
living Mayan city in the Yucatan. Fine copy. 

KERIGAN, FLORENCE. The Secret of the Maya Well . . . Illustrated by Loren Barton. New York: Dodd, 
Mead, 1936. 8vo, original decorated orange cloth, black lettering. Frontis and vignettes in the text. 



First edition. ¶ Adventure for girls in the Yucatan Peninsula, featuring the ―romance‖ of archeology. 
Spine slightly faded; very good copy. 

KINGSBURY, CARL LOUIS. The Lost Monument. Elgin, Ill.: David C. Cook, (1910). 8vo,original 
decorated lime-green cloth, maroon lettering. Seven plates. First edition Not in Smith, who records 
two other titles by this author; OCLC records two copies (Cornell and the Huntington). ¶ A 
Haggardesque tale set in Chihuahua. Cloth somewhat soiled; very good copy. 

KNEELAND, CLARISSA A. Smugglers‘ Island and the Devil Fires of San Moros . . . WithIllustrations by 
Wallace Goldsmith. Boston and New York: Houghton Mifflin, 1915. 8vo, original decorated red cloth, 
black lettering. Frontis and illustrations in the text. First edition. ¶ A children‘s adventure on 
imaginary Mexican islands. Fine copy. 

KNIBBS, HENRY HERBERT. Temescal. Boston and New York: Houghton Mifflin, 1925. 
8vo,original decorated red cloth, black lettering. First edition Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, 
K-340. ¶ A military romance set during a period of Republican upheaval in Mexico. 

LEONHART, RUDOLPH. The Treasure of Montezuma. Canton, Ohio: Cassidy Book and Job 
Printers, 1888. 8vo, original blind-stamped blue cloth, gilt lettering. Frontis portrait and four plates. 
First edition. Wright III, 3282. ¶ A utopian colony in Mexico. Cloth a little worn; front hinge 
starting; paper slightly browned; a good copy. 

LYLE, EUGENE P[ERCY], Jr. The Missourian. New York: Doubleday, Page, 1905. 8vo,original 
decorated brown cloth, white lettering. Frontis and seven plates. First edition. Smith, American 
Fiction 1901-1925, L-575. ¶ A ―brigade of Confederate daredevils‖ on a mission to Maximilian‘s 
Mexico. Spine lettering worn; very good copy. 

LYLE, EUGENE P[ERCY], Jr. The Transformation of Krag . . . Illustrated by C. B. Falls. Garden City: 
Doubleday, Page, 1911. 8vo, original pictorial blue cloth, white lettering. Color frontis. First edition. 
Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, L-576. ¶ A young man practices medicine in indigenous 
Mexican communities. White lettering on the spine worn; very good copy. 

MALKUS, ALIDA SIMS. A Fifth for the King. A Story of the Conquest of Yucatan and of the Discovery of the 
Amazon . . . Illustrated by Erick Berry. New York and London: Harper & Brothers,1931. 8vo, original 
blue cloth, black lettering. Frontis and seven plates. First edition. Spine a little faded; very good 
copy. 

MASON, GREGORY. Green Gold of Yucatan. New York: Duffield, 1926. 8vo, original orange cloth, 
green lettering. First edition. ¶ American business intrigues in the Yucatan. Very good copy. 

MASON, GREGORY AND RICHARD CARROLL. Mexican Gallop. New York: Green Circle 
Books, (1937). 8vo, original decorated reddish-tan cloth, brown lettering. First edition. ¶ An office 
worker from New York on his vacation is psychologically kidnapped by a Mexican soldadera. 

MCLAUGHLIN, FRED. The Blade of Picardy. Indianapolis: Bobbs-Merrill, (1928). 8vo,original blue 
cloth, gilt lettering. First edition. ¶ A French lothario ―high in the councils of the ill fated Maximilian 
and his lovely bride Carlotta‖ - dust jacket blurb. Fine copy in pictorial dust jacket. 



MCNEIL, EVERETT. The Lost Nation . . . Illustrations by Hugh Spencer. New York: E. P. Dutton, 
1918. 8vo, original pictorial red cloth, black lettering. Frontis and four illustrations. First edition. 
Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, M-332. ¶ Fantastic lost-race story, featuring ape men. Very 
good copy in the original pictorial (chipped and worn) dust jacket. 

MUSICK, JOHN R. Humbled Pride. A Story of the Mexican War . . . Illustrations by Freeland A. Carter. 
New York: Funk & Wagnalls, (1893). 8vo, original red cloth, gilt decorations and lettering. Frontis 
and 25 plates. First edition, variant issue, with the ―Chronology‖ added. The head of the title-page 
and the spine read: Columbian Historical Novels. Volume XI. Wright III, 3921. ¶Pro-Mexican 
account of the Mexican American War. Spine a bit faded; very good copy. 

NOLL, ARTHUR HOWARD and BOURDON WILSON. In Quest of Aztec Treasure. New York and 
Washington: Neale Publishing, 1911. 8vo, original decoratively blind-stamped green cloth, red 
lettering. First edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, N-110. ¶ Mexican finances during the 
Juarez era are saved by the discovery of hidden Aztec treasures. Edges a little rubbed; very good 
copy. 

OBER, FRED A[LBION]. John North in Mexico. A Story of the Silver City. Boston: D. Lothrop,(1892). 
4to, original pictorial blue cloth, brown and black lettering. Numerous illustrations in the text. First 
combined of The Silver City and Montezuma‘s Gold Mines. ¶ Lost race. A reprint of the first edition of 
The Silver City, with a new title, John North in Mexico . . . , followed by a new edition of Montezuma‘s 
Gold Mines. Edges a little rubbed; paper browned; very good copy. 

OBER, FRED A[LBION]. Montezuma‘s Gold Mines . . . Twelve Illustrations by Hy. Sandham. Boston: D. 
Lothrop, 1888. 8vo, original pictorial green cloth, maroon lettering. Frontis, 12 plates and 
illustrations in the text. First edition. Cloth a little worn; fine copy. 

OBER, FREDERICK A[LBION]. The Silver City. A Story of Adventure in Mexico. Boston: D. Lothrop, 
(1883). 4to, original pictorial mustard yellow cloth, silver lettering. Illustrations in the text. First 
edition. Cloth worn and soiled; hinges starting, but sound; very good copy. 

[OSTRANDER, ISABEL]. The Fifth Ace. By Douglas Grant [pseud]. Frontispiece by George W. Gage. New 
York: W. J. Watt, (1918). 8vo, original orange cloth, black lettering. Frontis. First edition. Smith, 
American Fiction 1901-1925, O-162. ¶ Oil exploration and land rights in Mexico. 

PALUDAN-MULLER, FREDERIK. The Fountain of Youth. Translated from the Danish . . . With 
Illustrations Designed by Walter Allen, Engraved on Wood by J. D. Cooper. London: Macmillan,1866. 8vo, 
original decorated green cloth, gilt lettering Frontis and 17 plates. First edition in English. ¶ A 
Spanish Don discovers the fountain of youth, but is also caught up in the conquest of Mexico. Cloth 
somewhat worn; binding a little askew; a good copy. 

PHILIPS, PAGE. The Coast of Opportunity . . . Illustrated by William L. Howes. New York: Macaulay, 
1917. 8vo, original blue cloth, gilt lettering. Frontis and three plates. First edition. Smith, American 
Fiction 1901-1925, P-332. ¶ Business deals and romances of foreigners in Mexico. Cloth somewhat 
worn; very good copy. 



PORTER, ELIZABETH CANNON (MCCRIMMON). Cortés the Conqueror. His Romance with Donna 
Marina. Philadelphia: Dorrance & Co., (1944). 8vo, original orange cloth, brown lettering. First 
edition. ¶ The story of Nuhua woman Doña Marina, who was also known as La Malinche, Malintzin 
and Malinalli. Fine copy in a very good dust jacket. 

PORTER, JAMES A. A Prince of Anahuac. A Histori-traditional Story Antedating the Aztec Empire. 
Galion, Ohio: The Crawford Co., (1894). 8vo, original brown cloth, gilt lettering. Frontis map. First 
edition. Wright III, 4312. Cloth a little worn; very good copy. 

RANDOLPH, HELEN. Crossed Trails in Mexico. Akron and New York: Saalfield Publishing Co., 
1936. 8vo, original blue cloth, black lettering. Frontis and vignette title. First edition. ¶ The 
adventures of young girls while traveling in Mexico. Paper browned; very good copy. 

READER, EMILY E. Priestess and Queen. A Tale of the White Race of Mexico. Being the Adventures of 
Ignigene and Her Twenty-Six Fair Maidens . . . London, New York and Bombay: Longmans, Green, 
1899. 8vo, original pictorial reddish-brown cloth, gilt lettering. Frontis and eleven plates. First 
edition. Wolff 5718. ¶ Lost race fantasy. Cloth a little soiled; very good copy. 

REED, JOHN. El Cosmopolita. [N.p.]: The Metropolitan Magazine, 1914. Not in Smith, American 
Fiction 1901-1925; OCLC records four copies. ¶ Gambling in Mexico by John Reed, who was 
famous for chronicling the Mexican Revolution in Metropolitan Magazine, in which this story first 
appeared and was here separately issued in a tiny format to accompany packages of Egyptienne 
Cigarettes. 

RICHARDSON, NORVAL. The Honey Pot. Or: In the Garden of Lelita . . . Drawings by Jessie Gillespie. 
Boston: L. C. Page, 1912. 12mo, original pictorial red cloth, black lettering. Frontis and illustrations. 
First edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, R-260. ¶ American tourists in Cuernavaca, one of 
whom falls in love with Señorita Lelita, ―the most beautiful woman in the world.‖ 

RODNEY, GEORGE BRYDGES. Edge of the World. [New York]: Duffield and Green, (1931). 
Locke, A Spectrum of Fantasy, 185; Reginald 12352. ¶ Lost race: Saint Paul accompanies an ancient 
Roman to the Yucatan, where they encounter the Mayans. 

ROGERS, THOS. L. Mexico? Si, Señor . . . Revised Edition. Boston: [N.p.], 1894. 8vo,original pictorial 
wrappers, 294 pages. Illustrated with vignettes and photographs throughout. First edition, second 
issue or printing; the first was dated 1893. ¶ A guide to rail travel in Mexico in the guise of a story. 
Wrappers a bit worn and soiled; very good copy. 

RUSSAN, ASHMORE. Mighty Hunters. Being an Account of Some of the Adventures ofRichard and Helen 
Carson in the Forests and on the Plains of Chiapas in Mexico. New York: Longmans, Green, 1909. Not in 
Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925. ¶ A husband and wife team of big game hunters in Chiapas. 

SABIN, EDWIN L. The City of the Sun. Philadelphia: George W. Jacobs, 1924. Smith, American 
Fiction 1901-1925,S-3. ¶ Lost race. Fine copy in the pictorial dust jacket, albeit from a later (A. L. 
Burt) edition. 



SAVAGE, JUANITA. The City of Desire. New York: The Dial Press, 1930. ¶ Lost race featuring a 
young English woman and a Mayan. Fine copy in the original pictorial dust jacket. 

SAYLER, H. L. The Airship Boys Adrift or Saved by an Airplane. Chicago: Reilly & Britton,1909. ¶ 
Aviation and a lost race of Aztecs. 

SHERMAN, HAROLD M. Tahara in the Land of the Yucatan. Chicago: Goldsmith Publishing,(1933). 
8vo, original yellow cloth, black lettering and decoration. First edition. ¶ Hidden cities and lost races 
in the Yucatan. Juvenile. Paper browned; very good copy in the original pictorial dust jacket. 

SHERWOOD, ELMER. Lucky and His Friend Steve. Racine, Wisconsin: Whitman Publishing,(1922). 
8vo, original printed gray boards. Frontis and five full page illustrations. First edition. ¶Juvenile 
adventure of two Boy Scouts in Mexico. Paper browned; very good copy in the original pictorial 
dust jacket. 

SPEIGHT, E[RNEST] E[DWIN]. The Galleon of Torbay. A Romance. Telling how some Western Men and 
Women, Virginia Bound, were Lost for Three Hundred Years . . . London: Chatto & Windus, 1908. 8vo, 
original blind-stamped brown cloth, gilt lettering. First edition, colonial issue. Locke, A Spectrum of 
Fantasy, 203. ¶ A Toltec era lost race fantasy. Cloth a little worn; very good copy. 

SQUIER, EMMA-LINDSAY. The Bride of the Sacred Well and Other Tales of Ancient Mexico .. . Illustrated 
by James E. Allen. Cleveland, New York: World Syndicate Publishing, (1928). 8vo,original blue cloth, 
yellow lettering. Frontis and three plates. First edition. ¶ Folk tales from indigenous Mexicans. Fine 
copy in a slightly worn dust jacket. 

STEBBING, GRACE. Gold and Glory or, Wild Ways of Other Days. A Tale of Early American Discovery . . 
. New York: Thomas Whittaker, 1885. 8vo, original pictorial green cloth, gilt and black lettering. 
Frontis and three plates. First American edition. ¶ Spanish conquest. Cloth worn and soiled; a good, 
sound copy. 

STEELL, WILLIS. Isidra. Boston: Ticknor and Co., 1888. 8vo, original decorated green cloth, black 
lettering. First edition. Wright III, 5172. ¶Americans caught up in the Mexican political upheavals of 
the 1860s. Fine copy. 

SUTTON, RANSOM. The Passing of the Fourteen. Life, Love and War Among the Brigands and Guerrillas of 
Mexico. New York: Devin-Adair Co., 1914. 8vo, original blind-stamped green cloth, gilt lettering. 
Frontis and four plates. First edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, S-1142. ¶ Mexico during 
the time of Maximilian and Juarez. ¶ Inscribed on the front free end paper ―To My Mother with / 
love. / Ransom Sutton / June 12, 1914‖ above which is written, in the same hand, ―First Copy.‖ 

THORPE, FRANCIS NEWTON. The Spoils of Empire. A Romance of the Old World and the New . . . 
Illustrated by Frank B. Masters. Boston: Little, Brown, 1903. 8vo, original decorated tan cloth, gilt 
lettering. Frontis and five plates. First edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, T-218. ¶ A cross-
cultural romance during the Spanish conquest. 

[TIERNAN, FRANCES CHRISTINE (FISHER)]. The Picture of Las Cruces. A Romance of Mexico. By 
Christian Reid [pseud]. New York: D. Appleton, 1896. 8vo, publisher‘s three-quarter calf, marbled 



boards, gilt lettering. First edition. Wright III, 5486. ¶ An American painter and his experiences in 
Mexico. Spine a little faded; very good copy. 

TREADWELL, SOPHIE. Lusita. New York: Jonathan Cape & Harrison Smith, (1931). 8vo,original 
pink cloth and printed paper label. First edition. ¶ A San Francisco reporter, a Mexican woman, and 
their adventures with bandits in Mexico. Cloth a little soiled; very good copy in a pictorial dust 
jacket. 

VICTOR, RALPH. Comrades on the Great Divide or the Aztec Search . . . New York: Platt &Peck, 1909. 
8vo, original pictorial cloth, black lettering. Frontis. First edition, one of several printings issued in 
1909, priority undetermined. ¶ Juvenile series fiction. Fine copy. 

VIDE, V. V. American Tableaux, No. 1. Sketches of Aboriginal Life. New York: Buckland &Sumner, 
1846. 8vo, original pictorial red cloth, gilt lettering. First edition. Wright I, 2641. ¶Several stories 
about aboriginal life, the longest of which is about pre-conquest Mexico: ―The Aztec Princess; Or 
Destiny Foreshadowed.‖ Spine chipped, with some loss; very good copy. 

WADDELL, C.C. and CARROLL JOHN DALY. Two-Gun Gerta. A Western Story. New York: 
Chelsea House, 1926. 8vo, original brown cloth, gilt lettering. First edition. ¶ Gringos adventure in 
Mexico. Very good copy. 

WARD, WILLIAM. Jesse James‘ Silver Trail or The Plundering of the Mexican Muleteers. Cleveland: Arthur 
Westbrook, 1909. 8vo, original pictorial wrappers, 179 pages + 10 pages of publisher‘s ads. First 
edition. ¶ Jessie James invades Mexico in search of a lost friend. Poor quality paper browned; minor 
worming in the lower margin through page 60; very good copy. 

WARD, WILLIAM. Jesse James‘ Terrible Raid, or the Extermination of the Mexican Bandits. Cleveland, 
Arthur Westbrook Company, [1908] 8vo, original pictorial wrappers, 280 pages. Frontis.First 
edition. Paper browned; very good copy. 

[WEBBER, CHARLES WILKINS]. The Prairie Scout, or Agatone the Renegade. A Romance of Border Life. 
Complete in One Volume. Third Edition. New York: Dewitt & Davenport, (1852).12mo, contemporary 
three quarter black calf, cloth boards, gilt rules and lettering. Second edition Wright II, 2670 and cf. 
Wright I, 2687. ¶ Adventures on the Texas-Mexico border. 

WHITAKER, HERMAN. The Planter. A Novel. New York and London: Harper & Brothers,1909. 
8vo, original pictorial olive cloth, gilt lettering. Frontis. First edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-
1925, W-452. ¶ Adventures of a planter in ―the tropics.‖ Inscribed on the front free endpaper from 
Whitaker to author Harry Leon Wilson and dated July 1911. Cloth a little worn; very good copy. 

WILLETS, GILSON. The Double Cross. A Romance of Mystery and Adventure in Mexico of To-Day . . . 
Illustrations by Joseph Cummings Chase. New York: G. W. Dillingham, (1910). 8vo,original decorated red 
cloth, white lettering. Frontis and five plates. First edition. Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, W-
635; Hubin, Crime Fiction, 426. Cloth a little worn and faded; very good copy. 

WRIGHT, ALLEN KENDRICK. Dalleszona and the Seventh Treasure . . . Taw-No-Ker Series. Boston: 
Roxburgh Publishing, (1922). 8vo, original blind-stamped olive cloth, gilt lettering. First edition. 



Smith, American Fiction 1901-1925, W-904. ¶ Toltec-Yaqui fantasy, in which they achieve world 
dominance. 

WRIGHT, JACK. The Scout Patrol Boys Exploring in Yucatan. Cleveland: The World Syndicate 
Publishing Co., (1933). 8vo, original red cloth, silver rules and lettering. First edition. ¶Series fiction 
for boys. 

 

 

[Free love] Miller, Leo [and Martha ―Mattie‖ Strickland]. The Miller-Strickland Defense, Under the 
Indictment for ―Cohabiting and Associating Together, Not Being Married to Each Other:‖ Argued in Person by Leo 
Miller, Before F. M. Crosby, Judge of the District Court of Dakota County, in Session at Hastings, Minnesota, July 
26, 1876. Together with the Decision of the Judge. St. Paul: The Pioneer-Press Company, 1876. 8vo, 
original printed wrappers, 24 pages. First edition. ―I admit the cohabitation and association with 
Mattie Strickland without legal marriage; and set up in defense the plea that said cohabitation and 
association without legal marriage is a matter of conscientious belief, and entitled to recognition and 
protection under the Constitution of the United States, and of the State of Minnesota, which guaran-
tees liberty of conscience to every citizen.‖ A landmark case in free love and feminism, the trial of 
Miller and Strickland for the crime of ―lewdly and lasciviously cohabiting and associating together, 
not being married to each other.‖ Despite the philosophical and social arguments (or rather perhaps 
because of them) the couple was found guilty and ultimately lost their appeal to the Minnesota 
Supreme Court. For more on Strickland—who returned to the University of Michigan law school, 
began a successful law practice in Detroit, and eventually dissolved her union with Miller—see the 
biography by Carolyn Jacobs at the online Women‘s Legal History Project at Stanford; see also brief 
mention in Braude, Radical spirits: spiritualism and women‘s rights in nineteenth-century America (2001). 

Freemasons. Indian Territory. Proceedings of the M.W. Grand Lodge A.F. & A.M. of the Indian Territory. 
Ninth Annual Communication. Held at Fort Gibson, Cherokee Nation … Sedalia, Mo.: Democrat Steam 
Printing House and Book Bindery, 1883. 151,[1] p. 

Freemasons. Indian Territory. Proceedings of the M.W. Grand Lodge A.F. & A.M. of the Indian Territory. 
Eleventh Annual Communication. Held at McAlester, Choctaw Nation … [Sedalia, Mo.: Democrat Steam 
Printing House and Book Bindery, 1885] 135,[1] p. 

Freemasons. Iowa. Proceedings of the Grand Lodge of Iowa … 1864-1868, 1874-1879. Davenport, 1864. 
Subsequent imprints vary. 

Freemasons. Kansas. Proceedings of the Grand Lodge of the Most Ancient and Honorable Fraternity of Free and 
Accepted Masons of Kansas … Leavenworth: Daily Times Power Press Book and Job Office, 1860. 
55,[5] p. 

[Geology] Wheeler, George M [1st Lieut.). PROGRESS REPORT UPON GEOGRAPHICAL 
AND GEOLOGICAL EXPLORATIONS AND SURVEYS WEST OF THE ONE 
HUNDREDTH MERIDIAN, IN 1872, UNDER THE DIRECTION OF BRIG. GEN. A. A. 
HUMPHREYS, CHIEF OF ENGINEERS, U.S. ARMY. Wash., GPO, 1874. 56pp. Illus., large 



folding map, 5 photographic plates. First edition. With a complimentary slip from Wheeler pasted 
on inside front wrapper.  Errata slip pasted in before introduction.  Mostly deals with Utah, 
Wyoming and Nevada. 

[Gift books] The Lady‘s Token: Or Gift of Friendship. Edited by Cotesworth Pinnckney. Boston: 
Cottrell, [1848]. 128p.  

[Gift books] Pure Gold. New York: Appleton [ca. 1844] First edition. Original tancloth, spine fully 
gilt, cover pictorially blind stamped.The title-page describes this as ―from the 20th London edition.‖ 
The preface reveals it to be a reprint of Faxon 1037 (London, under another title). This was issued 
as part of Appleton‘s ‗Classical Library‘ series which comprised fifteen volumes. From the library of 
distinguished bibliographer William B. Todd, who mentions this Appleton series in his chapter on 
collecting series publications in Jean Peters‘ Collectible Books, Some New Paths (1979), p. 73. Not in 
Welsh. 

[Golf] Read, Opie. Opie Read on Golf. Chicago: Golfers Magazine, 1925. Printed wrappers, illustrated. 
ALS laid in, Read to W.W. Denslow: ―Brother Denslow. I have just seen Laird & Lee—They are 
going to rush out all my books—want designs for all the covers—want them at once—want me to 
see you immediately! Can you come over here at once? Yours, Opie Read.‖ Donovan & Murdoch, 
31300. Amusing and thoughtful reflections on the game, by a popular Arkansas writer of his day. 

[Golf—Club Histories] Includes: Rosenbaum, Art. Golf at the Presidio, 1895-1995. Inscribed by the 
author on verso of front free endpaper. Cloth. [1994]. * One Hundred Years: The Olympic Club 
Centennial. Boards. [1960]. * San Jose Golf and Country Club 75th Anniversary, 1912-1987. Cloth. 
[1964]. * Monterey Peninsula Country Club, Pebble Beach. The First Fifty Years, 1925-1975. Cloth. 
1975. * Postel, Mitchell P. History of the Burlingame Country Club. Cloth. [1982]. Together 5 club 
histories. 

[Handbills] $75 Reward! Stolen, on November 19, 1906 … G.M. Minton, City Marshal, Paris, Texas 
[Paris? 1906?] Concerns alleged theft of jewelry by Will and Annie Nettle, ―both mulatto negroes.‖ 

[Harrison, William Henry] Harrison, William Henry. The Harrison Almanac 1844. New York: J. P. 
Giffing [1843] 36pp. Improved Edition. Original self-wrappers, sewn as issued. We can‘t determine 
what the ―improvements‖ might have been; this issue had the same wood engraved illustrations we 
have seen in other issues of this almanac showing Harrison performing various charitable acts and 
heroic deeds. 

[Health] Gaze, Harry. How to Live Forever. Oakland, California: Harry Gaze, (1900). 8vo, original 
printed blue wrappers, [ii], 52, [3] pages. An evergreen title in the New Thought movement; the 
substantially reworked Chicago edition of 1904 and the edition of 1954 seem fairly common; this 
edition of 1900 (printed in Oakland by John R. Kelly on San Pablo Ave.) is not found on OCLC and 
marks the first flowering of Gaze‘s theories: ―Eternal Sexation, Conception, Birth and Death, 
perfectly blended, constitute a Fountain of Life, and if you will consciously bathe therein, you will 
unfailing express Immortal Youth.‖  

[Health] [Shulze, William H.?]. The Teeth: Their Use, Care and Preservation. Atchison, Kas.: Haskell & 
Son, Printers, 1882. 14 p. A brisk little booklet on the benefits of frequent professional dental care 



and an uncommon Atchison imprint. ―There would be few cases of large cavities of decay, severe 
toothache, diseased gums, offensive breath and early loss of teeth, that have become so common, if 
the competent dentist was visited more frequently, the teeth examined, and the small cavities filled.‖ 
The pamphlet closes with the sensible caution, ―we will only suggest that, as artificial teeth are to be worn 
during life, it would be infinitely better to employ reasonable, experienced and artistic talent to prepare 
the mouth and furnish a substitute, than to run the risk of an ill conditioned mouth, supplied with 
an uncomfortable, clumsey [sic], and unnatural looking set of teeth, for the sake of saving a few 
dollars.‖ Not found on OCLC. 

Howells, William Dean. The Parlor Car. Boston: James R. Osgood, 1876. First edition. Original 
greencloth, gilt. This farce was published as part of Osgood‘s 102 volume Vest-Pocket Series. BAL 
9574. 

[Humor] The Editors of ―Texas Siftings‖ [Alexander Edwin Sweet and John Amory Knox]. Hilarious 
Facts and Solemn Truths. New York: J.S. Ogilvie, 1883. 210p. Texas Siftings was an independent weekly 
humor magazine started in Austin by Alexander (Alex) E. Sweet and John Amory Knox (Siftings 
was Sweet‘s pen name while he was a columnist with the Galveston Daily News). Sweet wrote under 
many invented names as well -- ―Josh Billings‖, ―Artemus Ward‖ and ―Petroleum V. Nasby‖. Ethnic 
dialects were a specialty. The year after Hilarious Facts was published, Texas Siftings moved to New 
York and several years later started a European edition in London. Hilarious Facts, a kind of 
anthology from the magazine, is surprisingly scarce, with 5 copies located in OCLC. This copy 
bound together with Melvin Landon‘s Eli Perkins Wit, Humor and Pathos, a more common title, 
published by Belford, Clarke & Co. in 1883. Bound together in 1/2 black leather with marbled 
boards. 

[Idaho] Emmett Idaho: The Land of Fruit. Emmett, Idaho: Issued by the Commercial Club, [ca. 
1905]. 32 p. Illustrated promotional. Printed in Denver by Williamson Haffner Co. 

[Idaho] Northern Idaho: Resources & Opportunities [no place: North Idaho Chamber of Commerce, 
1922?] 40 p. Perhaps printed in St. Paul, Minn.; inside front cover includes map of the region 
provided by the Northern Pacific Railroad. 

[Idaho] ―Old Bingham‖: The Banner County of Idaho. Chicago: S.D. Childs & Co., printers, 1893. 40 p. 
Promoting the county at the 1893 Columbian Exposition. 

[Indestructible Book] My Indestructible Easy Reading And Pictures. Philadelphia: Lippincott 
[1850s]Original printed linen wrappers. ―Indestructible books‖ were produced for children by 
several publishers in the 1850s, including Ticknor & Fields, Lippincott, and Barton. The entire text 
was printed on heavily sized linen, with woodcut illustrations. Some wrinkling and soiling, but a very 
good copy. An early example of a format that fell out of favor by the late 1880s.   

[Indestructible Book] Indestructible Pleasure Books. With Coloured Pictures. The Old Woman and Her Pig. 
New York: Sheldon, Blakeman & Co. [1850s] Original pink printed wrappers over linen, with six 
color illustrations. Some wear, but very good. ―Indestructible books‖ were produced for children by 
several publishers in the 1850s, including Ticknor & Fields, Lippincott, and Barton. The entire text 
was printed on heavily sized linen, with woodcut illustrations. This series was produced by Joseph 
Barton of New York and marketed to several publishers who could add their own wrappers and 



imprint. Barton‘s series were illustrated with colored woodcuts printed in oil-based colors. This 
format peaked in popularity in the 1870s and 1880s, and then faded from favor. 

Iowa City (Iowa). Ordinances of Iowa City … Together with a list of officers for 1858-‘9. Iowa City: Jerome, 
Duncan & Crouse, 1858. 40p. 

[Iowa] Duffield, George C. Memories of Frontier Iowa... Des Moines, Bishard, 1906. 54pp. Illus., 9 
plates and ports. Original printed wrappers. One of 250 copies printed [#3 of 25 bound copies]. 
Contains his personal narrative of his journey to the ―Ioway settlement in Wiskonson Territory,‖ 
pioneer life, settlers, homestead, frontier days, early industry, etc. Mott [Iowa] p. 85 claims the 
author to be Edgar R. Harlan. Graff 1168. Howes D541. 

[Iowa] Hair, James T. Iowa State Gazetteer Embracing Descriptive and Historical Sketches of Counties, Cities, 
Towns and Villages Which Include Much Valuable Information Respecting the Agriculture, Manufactories, 
Commerce … To Which Is Added a Shippers Guide and a Classified Business Directory … Chicago: Bailey and 
Hair, 1865. [76],722,[2]pp. Illus., folding map, engraved plate from bank note company.  Howes H24 
(no mention of map or engraved plate). Chicago Pre-Fire Imprint 943, locates two. Graff 1707: ―An 
important collection of data, advertisements interspersed throughout are not included in the 
pagination.‖ The work also includes histories of the Iowa counties. A massive publication and the 
advertisements are of great interest being printed in blue and red. The map noted is not in the Graff 
copy or noted by Howes or Imprints. 

[Iowa] Episcopal Church. Journal … Annual Convention, 1853-1878.  A total of 26 journals. Except for 
the primary and first conventions [reprinted together, Davenport: 1871], all are first editions. All 
Iowa imprints: Burlington [1855, 1856]; Davenport [1857-1875, 1877-1878]; Ottumwa [1876].  The 
primary source for the development of the Protestant Episcopal Church in Iowa, and a wealth of 
material on culture, travel, and transportation condition. 

[Iowa] Pictorial Souvenir of Iowa Falls, Ia. Facts Thrown to the Surface by Pen and Camera. Galesburg, Ill.: 
The Art Publishing Co., [ca. 1900?]. 80 p. Numerous views, advertisements, classified directory, 
statistical summaries, and other inducements for the potential investor or homeseeker. No other 
copies recorded. 

[Iowa—Scott County] History of Scott County, Iowa … Illustrated. Chicago: Inter-State Publishing Co., 
1882. 1265 p. Mammoth mug book and local history. 

[Iowa] White, C.A. Manual of Physical Geography and Institutions of the State of Iowa. Davenport: Day, 
Egbert, & Fidlar, 1874. 85 p. 11th ed. Textbook with numerous illustrations. 

[Juveniles] The Prairie. Revised by D.P. Kidder. New York: Carlton & Phillips, 1854. 52 p. A charming 
book, including woodcuts after George Catlin (unattributed). This edition not listed in OCLC. 
Carlton & Phillips published numerous works for the Methodist Church. 

[Juveniles] The Prairie. New York: Nelson & Phillips; Cincinnati: Hitchcock & Walden, [n.d.]. 52 p. 
Appears to be from the same plates as the edition above. 



[Juveniles] The Prairie. Revised by Thomas O. Summers. Nashville: Published by E. Stevenson & F.A. 
Owen, Agents for the Methodist Episcopal Church, South, 1855. 49,[1] p. Illustrations differ from 
those in 1854 edition. OCLC records an 1860 Nashville edition. 

Kansas. Proceedings in the Cases of the Impeachment of Charles Robinson, Governor, John W. Robinson, Sec‘y of 
State, George S. Hillyer, Auditor of State, of Kansas. Topeka: J. F. Cummings, printer, 1862.   8vo, pp. 70. 
OCLC locates only the Harvard copy. 

Kansas. Rules of the Senate and House of Representatives of the State of Kansas, for the year 1862. To which are 
appended lists of the committees and officers of the two houses. Topeka: J. F. Cummings, printer, 1862. 35, [1] 
p. 

[Kansas] Lawrence, Kansas. A Good Place to Live. Published by J.S. Boughton, 1025 Mass. St., [1906]. 
Viewbook. 

[Kansas] [Oberlin] Illustrated Booklet: Residence and Business Blocks in Oberlin. Stock and Farm Scenes in 
Decatur County, Kansas. Compiled and Presented by Benton & Smith, Oberlin, Kansas, Loan Brokers and Read 
Estate Agents … Oberlin, Kansas: Times Publishing Co., 1900. 27,[1] p. Illustrated promotional. 
Cover title: Oberlin Kas and Decatur Co. Illustrated 1900. No other copies recorded. 

[Kansas] [Salina] Picturesque Salina! An Illustrated Sketch of the Most Populous, Beautifully Located, Rapidly 
Growing, Thoroughly Enterprising and Substantially Built City of Central Kansas, Salina, the Seat of Saline 
County, ―The Heart of the Golden Belt,‖ … Salina, Kansas: Andrews & Payne, Publishers, ―Republican‖ 
Office, 1887. 32 p. Exuberance abounds in this heavily-illustrated promotional. OCLC records two 
other copies, at the Huntington and Wisconsin Historical Society. 

[Kansas] [Stafford] Illustrated Souvenir Edition of the Stafford County Republican. Stafford, Kansas: Cronk 
and Akers, Proprietors, [1900?] 28 leaves; oblong format; heavily illustrated with views of local 
businesses, buildings, prominent citizens. No other copies recorded. 

[Kansas] Trego County, Kansas: Its Soil and Climate, and the Advantages It Affords to the Farmer and Stock 
Grower, With a Map of the County, showing the Location of All the Streams and Water Courses.  Chicago: 
Warren, Keeney & Co., [1878?] 23 p. Third edition. Includes map. This edition not recorded in 
OCLC. 

[Kansas--Wichita] Bentley, O.H., ed. History of Wichita and Sedgwick County Kansas Past and Present 
Including an Account of the Cities, Towns and Villages of the County. Chicago: C.F. Cooper, 1910. 2 vols. 

[Medicine] Martin, D.W.  Dr. Martin‘s Painless Cancer Killer. A Short Treatise on Cancers, with Testimonials, 
and Recommendations from Some of the Leading Business and Professional Men of Bethany, Missouri, and 
Elsewhere. Charges Reasonable. Address All Communications to Dr. D.W. Martin, Bethany, Missouri. Albany, 
Mo.: Republican Job Print, [1895?]. [16] p. Illustrations, including frontispiece of the good doctor. 
Assigned date based on some of the testimonials. No other copies known. 

[Mexico] Smith, William Howard.   Boys in Khaki of the Border Patrol.  No place or date-- but certainly 
1916.  Five original 6.75 x 5 inch photographs, each mounted on decorative thick cardboard (overall 
10 x 8 inches), each tied together at the ends with purple ribbons so as to hang in as a consecutive 



unit.  Smith‘s five-stanza poem (eight lines each) about US military regiments off to the US/Mexican 
border-- and subsequently into Mexican territory for the ―punitive expedition‖ against Pancho Villa-
-  printed onto five different photographs showing military regiments (and military bands) parading 
down a main street in El Paso.  Samples lines: ―They forget their life‘s own comforts to guard your 
home and mine,/ For duty called them quickly here down on the border line,/ Among the chaparral 
and cactus on the burning sand,/ Under the canvas they are camped along the Rio Grande.‖  A 
most elaborate photographic and poetic souvenir of this military campaign--obviously meant to be 
hung appropriately and reverently in one‘s parlor.  No copies located on OCLC. 

[Minnesota] Beltrami Land Company. Opportunity Knocks at Every Man‘s Door at Least Once. Listen! It 
May Be Knocking Here. Read Inside. [Minneapolis: Beltrami Land Co., 1911?] [16] p. Illustrated 
promotional for Beltrami County. 

Missouri. Laws, statutes, etc. Laws of the State of Missouri, Passed at the First Session of the Twelfth General 
Assembly … City of Jefferson: Printed by Allen Hammond, 1843. 494 p. 

[Missouri] Toole, William C. Revised Ordinances of the City of Saint Joseph, Passed by the City Council, in the 
Years 1857-8, with the Constitutions of the United States and the State of Missouri; the Various Charters of, and 
Laws Appplicable to the City of St. Joseph. Published by Authority of the City Council under the Supervision of 
William C. Toole, Reviser. St. Joseph: Miller and Child City Printers, 1858. 282 p. First edition. This 
printing of the U.S. Constitution contains the originally proposed Thirteenth Amendment, regarding 
title of nobility.  The State Constitution is the Constitution with which Missouri entered the Union 
in 1820, with subsequent Amendments.  The books prints the 1845 Charter of the Town of St. 
Joseph, the later Charter of the City of St. Joseph, City Ordinances (including a Code for Negroes 
and Mulattoes), and Ordnance restricting the activities of Free Negroes, provisions governing the 
Recorder‘s Court, and detailed index.  Toole was a Missouri judge, and also served as St. Joseph‘s 
City Recorder. 

[Native Americans] Copway, George. Organization of a New Indian Territory, East of the Missouri River … 
New York: S.W. Benedict, 1850. 32 p. Copway was born in 1818 in Ontario. ―His father was an 
hereditary chief of the Rice Lake Chippewas, a medicine man, and an excellent hunter.‖ DAB. After 
his conversion by a Methodist missionary, he spent his life as a missionary in the Old Northwest. 
Here called ―the Chippeway Chief,‖ he presents a sympathetic portrayal of the oppression of 
American Indians. With America‘s great migration westward, ―groans of the Indian are occasionally 
heard by the intoxicated and avaricious throng in the way of complaint; he has waited for justice, 
while those who have wronged him, like the wild horses of his prairie, neigh over his misfortunes.‖ 
Copway argues for their rights. The deplorable conduct of white men, including introduction of a 
variety of diseases, is primarily responsible for the degraded condition of American Indians. He 
urges that the Indians be granted a vast tract of ―unsettled land‖ between Nebraska and Minnesota, 
on the eastern banks of the Missouri river. Letters and testimonials in support of Copway‘s plan are 
included. Howes C771. Field 367. Sabin 16719. 

[Nebraska] Pictorial Kearney Nebraska: Souvenir Greetings from the Historic, Midway City Beautiful on Lincoln 
Highway. Kearney, Neb.: Hub Print, [ca. 1920]. 

[Nebraska] Thurston County Nebraska. Walthill, Nebraska: Thurston County Real Estate Board, [ca. 
1915]. 20 p. 



[Newspapers] Buck & Ball (Cane Hill, Ark.), vol. 1, no. 1 (Dec. 6, 1862). Published by the 11th 
Regiment, Kansas Volunteers. ―Kansas is Pisin to the Hull on ‗Em‖—masthead 

[Newspapers] The Daily Messenger (Selma, Ala.), vol. 1, no. 68 (July 18, 1865). 

[Newspapers] The First Kansas (Chilicothe, Mo.), vo1. 1, no. 1 (Oct. 16, 1861); v. 1, no. 2 (Jan. 18, 
1862). Published by the Typographical Corps, First Kansas. 

[Newspapers] The Sixth Corps (Danville, Va.), vol. 1, no. 2 (April 28, 1865). 

[North Dakota] Fargo North Dakota. ―The Biggest Little City in the World.‖ Fargo: Fargo Commercial 
Club, 1912. 

[Obscenity] [Harman, Moses]. The Kansas Fight for Free Press: The Four Indicted Articles. Valley Falls, 
Kansas: Lucifer Publishing Company, 289 [i.e. 1889]. 8vo, later green wrappers and stitching, [15] 
pages (including ads. An important work of free love and free speech: ―Relates to the indictment of 
Moses Harman for disseminating ‗obscene‘ literature through the mails. This consisted of four 
articles contained in issues of Harman‘s Lucifer, the Light Bearer, a newspaper which advocated the 
sexual emancipation of women. Harman was found guilty of this and subsequent charges and for the 
next ten years he either served in jail or was under bond‖ (McCoy). This pamphlet includes the well-
known ―Markland Letter‖ on marital rape, and the addition of a short prefatory essay from Harman 
on ―A Fight for Free Press.‖ As the ANB notes of Harman, ―although he was strictly monogamous 
in his personal life, Harman championed sex education for children, universal use of contraception, 
eugenics, and the sexual liberation of women—in sum, free love, free marriage, free divorce, and 
free maternity. Indeed, he saw sex reform as a primary weapon against social and economic 
oppression and political and moral repression.‖ Harman dated his publications from the ―Era of 
Man‖ (Jan. 1, 1601)—thus the publication of this defense in 289 E.M. McCoy H100. 

Odd Fellows. Idaho. Proceedings of the First Annual Communication of the R.W. Grand Lodge of 
Idaho, Independent Order of Odd Fellows. Held in Odd Fellows‘ Hall, Boise City, Idaho, 
November 13, 1883. Philadelphia: W.R. Charter, printer, 1884. Bound with: the Proceedings for 1884 
(Philadelphia, 1885); for 1885 (Lewiston, I.T., 1886);  for 1886 (Eagle Rock, I.T., 1887); 1887 
(Caldwell, Idaho, 1887); 1888 (Caldwell, 1888); 1889 (Caldwell, 1889). 

[Oil] Shuffeldt, Geo. A., Jr. Petroleum Near Chicago: Its Existence a Spiritual Revelation, a Demonstration of 
Spirit Power; Will it Be Found, A Narrative of Facts? Chicago: Chicago Evening Journal, Print., 1864. 14 
pp. Caption title: ―Narrative of the Origin and Formation of the Chicago Rock Oil Company, Its 
History, the Attempt to Discover Petroleum  Near Chicago, And the Results.‖  A strange work 
describing the formation of a stock company to explore the oil beds near Chicago that were 
―discovered‖ by the use of a medium.  Not in Sabin (but see a similar work, 1867). Not in Checklist 
of Chicago Ante-Fire Imprints. 

[Oil Investment Schemes] Archive of 39 different direct-mail oil investment scheme packages, 
representing 28 different companies pushing stock in Texas oil drilling schemes and seven other 
firms pushing deals in other states (e.g., Kentucky, Utah). Each mailer includes a printed cover letter 
(usually of two to four pages), many with elaborate illustrated letterheads; original mailing envelope, 



return envelope, and additional small pieces (e.g., stock subscription forms). All were sent to George 
Torrey of Rockland, Maine—far enough away to never be able to inspect a Texas oil field! 

¶ Great representative collection of direct-mail advertising by oil investment firms in the early 1920s, 
each tooting its own golden opportunity—or as one promoter crowed, ――The ‗GROUND FLOOR‘ 
is where the ‗BIG MONEY‘ is made by the small investor, who gets in early and grows with the 
Company. ― Another writes, ―Oil offers the man of modest means a last chance to participate in the 
natural resources of the earth and win a fortune.‖ The firms write to Mr. Torrey as his friend: ―Now 
you have a chance to get in on the best investment proposition to be found!‖ This proffered offer 
for cheap stock is, ―I personally believe, to be the greatest profit-sharing, logical investment 
proposition ever placed before YOU by any corporation—or individual.‖ But act now: ―Here‘s just 
a line to let you know how we are coming along, and how terribly fast this offer is coming to an 
end.‖ And if words were not enough, then there are actual pictures and maps. Conroe Oil even 
enclosed an actual snapshot: ―Look at the photograph attached. It speaks the truth as words cannot 
do.‖ 

¶ Firms, and material of note, include: Associated Oil Syndicate (Fort Worth, 1922). With single-
sided illustrated poster (14x21), Strike Now for Fortune, on drilling in the Somerset Field, TX. ¶ 
Barton Investment Co. (Fort Worth, 1921). With flyer, Special Bulletin on the Merger Oil Co. ¶ Gilbert 
Johnson & Co. (Fort Worth, 1921). With double-sided illustrated flyer (15x9) on its lease in 
Stephen County, TX [―Positively Proven Gusher Territory‖]. ¶ Great Western Oil Co. (Houston, 
920). Large double-sided illustrated broadside (18x22), with bird‘s-eye map, Petroleum—The Magic 
Wealth Producer, Master Key to Millions. ¶ Greater Stephens Oil Co. (Fort Worth, 1921.) With map 
flyer (8.5x11 in.) of map of Stephens County, focusing on the Company‘s lease. ¶ Marshall Spoonts 
(Fort Worth, 1921). With large double-side illustrated broadside (15x22), Our First Mexia Well! ¶ 
Mid-Continent Securities Co. (Kansas City, 1921). Promoting the Aggers Production Co., with 
4pp folio illustrated Progress Bulletin No. 6 on its wonderful gushers at the Burkburnett Field, TX. ¶ 
National Producing & Refining Co. (Fort Worth, 1920). With large double-sided illustrated 
broadside (16x22) on the firm‘s ―Producing Property in the Somerset Oil Fields.‖ ¶ Ok-In 
Producing and Refining Co. (Fort Worth, 1920). With 4pp folio illustrated brochure. From the 
manufacturers of Longhorn Petroleum Products [―The Pride of Texas‖]. ¶ Old Dominion Oil Co. 
(Houston, 1921). Two groups. One with 4pp pamphlet, Old Dominion Oil Co. Merged Into Concern of 
Gigantic Proportions [―Texas has a Rockefeller of Her Own in the Making‖); Are They Satisfied? Look 
Inside (16pp + wrappers; enthusiastic testimonials). Other package with Vol. 1, No.17 of the Houston 
Investment Journal (July 10, 1920), with lead story on the Company‘s activities in Breckenridge. ¶ 
Paramount Royalty Syndicate (Fort Worth, 1922). With large double-sided illustrated broadside 
(14x21), How We Make Our Big Profits. ¶ Priut-Mexia-Orange Interests (Kansas City, 1922). With 
double-side broadside flyer (9x17) on the Mexia, TX oil field. ¶ Ranger-Comanche Oil Co. 
(Houston, 1921). Henry Hoffman morphing into ―Union Trust‖ [see below]. Large bird‘s-eye map 
of the Breckenridge field, Where We Will Drill Our First Well. The Derrick is Going Up! (18x18). ¶ S.E.J. 
Cox Co. (Houston, 1921). With 4pp pamphlet, Why the Large Operators All Speculate in Leases, with 
map showing Cox leases in Mitchell County, TX. ¶ Six Virginia Syndicates (Fort Worth, 1922). 
With illustrated map broadside on its Holdings in Rich Mexia Gusher Field. ¶ Texas Standard Oil Co. 
(Houston, 1919). With large doublesided broadside (18x24), ―Here‘s a Single Day‘s News of Oil 
Development.‖ ¶ Tri-State Oil Co. (Fort Worth, 1920). With single-sided broadside (9x12) with 
map of the Pecos Oil Fields. ¶ Union Trust [later Union National Oil] Co. (Houston, 1920-21), 
four different groups. Illustrated flyer with map showing lease location in Breckenridge; large 



double-side illustrated broadside, Zacamixtle! Mexico‘s Oil Sensation (18x24); A New Masterpiece to 
[Henry] ―Hoffman‖ Vision (2pp) on Union National Oil Co.‘s new building; Opportunity (4pp), on 
firm‘s stock. ¶ Unlisted Securities Exchange (Boston, 1920). With 4pp pamphlet on the Arab Oil 
Syndicate of Fort Worth. ¶ Virginia Company (Kansas City, 1920). With double-sided illustrated 
broadside (12x18) on its various Stephens County (TX) gushers. 

ALSO with these non-Texas promoters: Dreadnaught Oil & Refining Company of Louisville, 
KY (1919), with large doublesided illustrated broadside (25x16), one side with Birdseye View of Eastern 
Kentucky Oil Fields. ¶ Houma Exploration & Development Co. of Louisiana (1920), on Gulf oil 
fields; Dawson Company of NYC (1920) on the Pittsburg oil field in Utah; W.R. Given, Denver 
(1921) on the Big Indian Oil & Gas Company‘s gushers in Colorado; and The Dixie Chief Oil 
Company of Denver on Kentucky & Tennessee oil fields. 

[Oklahoma] Ardmore Chamber of Commerce. Presenting Ardmore Oklahoma: The Friendly City. 
Ardmore: Printed by Brown Printing Co., [1926]. 12 panels; illustrated.  

[Oklahoma] Compendium of Greater Oklahoma or the New State in a Nutshell … Compiled from Official 
Sources by Fred L. Wenner. Guthrie: State Capital Co., [1907?] 62,[2] p. Lacks map. Everything you 
need to know about the Indian Territory and Oklahoma Territory, soon to be a state. 

Oklahoma. Contentment. Prosperity. Homeseeker‘s Bureau, Agricultural Section, United States Railroad 
Association, [1919?] 

[Oklahoma] DeFord, Perry. All About Oklahoma: Bargain List No. 15 Containing Many Rare Bargains. 
Oakwood, Dewey Co., Oklahoma: Perry Deford, [1911]. 23,[1] p. Illustrated. Promotional for real 
estate in Oakwood. Printed by Standard Printing Co., Chanute, Kansas. 

[Oklahoma] [Medford] Becker, J.P. Directory and Home-Seeker‘s Guide of Medford Grant County, 
Oklahoma. Medford, Oklahoma: Medford Star, 1903. 40,[2] p. Illustrated; map of Grant County. Not 
in Foreman; not in OCLC. The earliest non-serial imprint from Medford. 

[Oklahoma] Roberts, Charles H. Leading Facts of Local Government in Oklahoma Territory. Edmond: 
Edmond Sun Print, 1904. 45,[3] p. 

Oregon. Food Commissioner. First Biennial Report of the State Food Commissioner … Salem, Oregon: 
Frank C. Baker, state printer, 1893. 95 p. The new food commissioner was aggressive, as evidenced 
by this report. To the Portland Steam Coffee and Spice Mills he wrote: ―I have had a package of 
your Mocha Oriental Breakfast Coffee, etc., analyzed, and find that fully one fourth of its contents 
are adulterants. It may be to your advantage to see me. I will be in my office from 9 to 11 A.M. 
W.W. Baker, Commissioner.‖ 

[Oregon] Samuel, Leo. The Traveler‘s Guide and Oregon Railroad Gazetteer … Portland, Or., Samuel, 
1872. 96pp.  Illus. woodcuts in text, tables, illus on front wrapper.  First edition. Howes S63.  
Distributed on railways, steamers and stages throughout Oregon and Washington Territory.  Many 
of the woodcuts depict scenes, ads, etc.  Pp.94-96 contain a business directory. 



Oregon. Secretary of State. The Election Laws of the State of Oregon … Compiled by the Secretary of State. 
Salem, Oregon: Frank C. Baker, State Printer, 1891.73 p. 

[Outlaws] [James, Jesse]  Jesse James: The Life and Daring Adventures of This Bold Highwayman and Bank 
Robber and His No Less Celebrated Brother, Frank James. Together with the thrilling exploits of the younger boys. 
Written by ****** (one who dare not now disclose his identity.) The only book containing the romantic life of Jesse 
James and his pretty wife who clung to him to the last! Philadelphia: Barclay & Co., 1882. Original printed 
and illustrated purple wrappers [light wear]. Stitched. [2], [19]-96pp [as issued], illustrated. The 
author is ―revealer of many secrets in his life, and dark mysteries connected with the doings of that 
terrible gang.‖ He recounts them all, in the lurid fashion which the Barclay Company perfected in 
the latter 19th century. The wrappers are illustrated with portraits of Jesse James and ―the father of 
the James Boys‖; additionally, there are eight full-page illustrations. Howes J47aa; Adams Six-Guns 
1148 

[Penmanship] Real Pen Work. Self-Instructor in Penmanship. Pittsfield, Mass.: Knowles & Maxim, 1881. 
―Greatest means ever known for learning to write an elegant hand. Nothing like it ever published 
before.‖ 

[Periodicals] Bookmart, A Monthly Magazine Of Literary And Library Intelligence And A Medium For The 
Purchase And Sale Of Books. Pittsburgh: Bookmart Publishing Co., 1886-8. 24 issues; June, 1886 
through May, 1888 (vols IV and V, complete). Original printed wrappers. A few minor chips, else a 
nice clean set of this important short-lived early American book-collecting journal that was 
published from 1883 to 1890. The articles reflect the collecting interests of the period, and the 
extensive advertising reflects a variety of major and minor booksellers of the day: Bangs & Co., 
Libbie & Co., Sabin, Leon & Brothers (!), Walter Benjamin, Henry Stevens, Lowdermilk, a few 
Englishmen (Maggs, Sotheby‘s, etc.), and of course who could ever forget `The Book Fiend‘ in 
Minneapolis? 

[Periodicals] The Indian Outlook. The Official Organ of the Oklahoma Indian Baptist Association. Darlington, 
Okla. Vol. 2, no. 11 (Nov. 1908). 

[Photographically Illustrated Books] Dedication Memorial of the New Masonic Temple, Boston. Compiled 
by William D. Stratton, Grand Marshal of the Grand Lodge of Massachusetts. Boston: Lee and 
Shepard, 1868. 267 p. With mounted photograph as frontispiece. 

[Photographically Illustrated Books] How to Make Photographs. A Manual for Amateurs. By T.C. Roche 
and H.T. Anthony. Edited by W.I. Scandlin. New York & Chicago: E. & H.T. Anthony & Co., 1898. 
126 p. 6th edition. With two mounted photographs. 

[Photographically Illustrated Books] Wilkinson, James E. Wheel Tracks in Foreign Lands. Recollections of 
a Cycling Tour Through Europe During the Summer of 1890. Baltimore: Hanschze & Co., 1891. 101 p. 

[Poetry] Aeona [Mrs. Allie Isabel Lucas] The Raven‘s Leaf. Poems. A Message of Spiritual Light, Power, 
Guidance, Rapture, Harmony and Revelation. Los Angeles: Fowler Brothers, 1907. 168 p. 

[Poetry] Ambrose, Brother. Rosaline Fay: A Southern Idyl. St. Paul, Minn.: Press of Louis F. Dow, 
1906. [43] p. ―Copyright 1906 John Dwyer.‖ 



[Poetry] Angney, Lydia F. California and Other Poems. Gilroy, Calif., 1900.  ―Press of A.C. Eaton, San 
Jose, California.‖ 96p. 

[Poetry] Bailey, Minnie Keith. Life‘s Undertow. Topeka, Kansas: Crane, 1905.  

[Poetry] Beecham, Capt. R.K. Sacajawea and Other Poems. Lewis & Clark Centennial Fair. Portland, 
Oregon, 1905. 24 p. 

[Poetry] Blount, Nell Randolph. Sincerely Yours. [Phoenix, Ariz.], 1905. 110p. Inscribed by the author. 
Imprint from Irish, Modern American Muse, 1223. 

[Poetry] Buell, Guy Alby. Kodaks. Stockton, Calif.: Record Publishing Co., 1900. 216 p. 

[Poetry] Butterfield, Caroline M. Jacob and Other Poems. Denver: World Supply and Publishing, 1907. 
357p. 

[Poetry] Carr, Robert V. Black Hills Ballads. Denver: Reed Publishing, 1902. 175 p. 

[Poetry] Croudace, Lenore. The Misty Day. San Francisco: J.R. Lafontaine, 1907. 91 p. 

[Poetry] De La Vergne, George H. The Pines and Other Poems. Los Angeles: B.R. Baumgardt & Co., 
1902. 61 p. 

[Poetry] Dorr, Joseph W. On the Sunset Shore: A Book of Poems and Rhymes. Seattle: Souvenir Publishing 
Co., 1908. 211 p. 

[Poetry] Dunroy, William Reed. ―Corn Tassles‖: A Book of Corn Rhymes. Lincoln, Neb.: University 
Publishing, 1899. 123 p. 

[Poetry] Dunroy, William Reed. Tumbleweeds: A Book of Western Verse. Lincoln, Neb.: University 
Publishing, 1901.  

[Poetry] Foley, J.W. A Little Book of Prairie Breezes. Bismarck, N.D.: Bismarck Tribune, 1902. 48 p. 

[Poetry] Harrell, John M[ortimer]. Poems Read Before the Alumnae of the Arkansas Female College,  Little 
Rock,  June 9th,  1881. [Little Rock: s.n. ],  1881. [8] p. 

[Poetry] Henry, Thomas Newton. Melodies of the Rain and Other Poems. Olympia, Wash.: State Printing 
Co., 1891. 63,[1] p. 

[Poetry] Huxley, Edward R. Miscellaneous Poems. Springfield, Mo., 1907.  

[Poetry] Irwin, Wallace. The Love Sonnets of a Car Conductor. San Francisco: Paul Elder, 1908. 

[Poetry] Jaccard, Laura Hubbard. God‘s Touches. Verses by Laura Hubbard Jaccard. Dallas, Tex.: The 
Western Press, 1910. [24] p. 



[Poetry] Leavitt, Ezekiel. Songs of Grief and Gladness and ―Deborah.‖ St. Louis: Press of the Modern 
View, 1907. 76 p. 

[Poetry] Leonard, Agnes. Said Confidentially. Denver: Smith-Brooks, 1902. 67p. 

[Poetry] Love, Robertus. Poems All the Way from Pike. St. Louis: Pan-American Press, 1904. 126 p. 

[Poetry] Messenger, Lillian Rozell. Threads of Fate. [Washington, D.C.?]: Published by the Author, 
1873. With bookplate: ―Arkansas Authors, Little Rock Public Library.‖ 

[Poetry] Oberg, John Ulrick. The False and the True: A Psychic Phantasmagoria of the Resurrection in Epic 
Verse with Sub-Headings, Illustrations and Comments. Berkeley, Calif., 1902. ―Carruth & Carruth, printers, 
Oakland, California.‖  175 p. 

[Poetry] O‘Brien, Frank, and Lizzie O‘Brien. Chimes of Cheer. Minneapolis: H.S. Rowell, 1908. 425 p. 

[Poetry] Peckham, Lizzie Cross. Poems. Los Angeles, 1905. 74 p. 

[Poetry] Pitts, Mabel Porter. In the Shadow of the Crag (A Story of the North) and Other Poems (Denver: 
Smith-Brooks, 1907. A remarkable association copy. Inscribed by the author: ―For Mabel Normand, 
with my compliments, at the request of Polly Moran, a woman of genius that it has been my 
privilege to meet. Mabel Porter Pitts. L.A. July 19, 1919.‖ Mabel Normand was a major movie star 
during the silent film era; Polly Moran also appeared in Mack Sennett comedies. 

[Poetry] Pressett, Anne L. Cherished Thoughts in Original Poems and Sketches. Provo, Utah: Skelton 
Publishing Co., 1901. 221 p. 

[Poetry] Shafer, Hugh B. A Stockman‘s Poems. San Antonio, Tex.: San Antonio Printing Co., 1903. 62 
p. Rough-hewn though these verses may be—the author tells us he has spent the greater part of his 
life in the stock business and never thought about poetry until 10 years before he published the 
volume here in hand—they are nonetheless worth perusing. Most efforts of this kind are thoroughly 
conventional, in thought and execution. This book is different. In ―Tunes I Like and Tunes I 
Dislike‖ our stockman poet writes that he is tired of ―Dixie‖: ―I want a strain of Equal Rights.‖ 
Many more are in this populist vein. 

[Poetry] Sheldon, Addison Erwin. Poems and Sketches of Nebraska. Lincoln: State Journal Co., 1908.199 
p. 

[Poetry] Smith, Lewis Worthington. In the Furrow: Poems. Des Moines: Baker-Trisler Co., 1906. 48 p. 

[Poetry] Sorenson, Grace. Home Made Jingles. Omaha, Neb.: Douglas Printing, 1908. 189 p. 

[Poetry] Taylor, Edward Robeson. Memories and Other Verses. San Francisco: Stanley-Taylor Co., 
1900. 90 p. 

[Poetry] Tripp, Howard Carleton. Around the Fireside and Other Poems. Kingsley, Iowa: Times 
Publishing Co., 1893. 145,[2] p. 



[Poetry] Walter, Carrie Stevens. Rose-Ashes and Other Poems. San Jose, Calif.:A.C. Eaton, 1907. 149 p. 

[Poetry] Whitaker, Robert. My Country and Other Verse. San Francisco: James H. Barry, 1905. 210pp. 

[Politics] Munger, Daniel. Political Landmarks; or History of Parties, from the Organization of the General 
Government to the Present Time. Detroit: Printed by Fox & Eastman, 1851. 292 p. 

[Politics] Nixon, Richard M. Radio Addresses, CBS, 1968. A series of pamphlets issued during the 
campaign. Titles include ―Bridges to Human Dignity,‖ ―A New Alignment for American Unity,‖ 
―Toward Freedom from Fear,‖ ―The Crusade Against Crime,‖ ―D.C. Should Not Stand for 
Disorder and Crime,‖ ―Vietnam,‖ and ―A New Direction for America‘s Economy.‖ 

[Publishing] Tardy Publishing Company.  An Innovation in Book Publishing.  Dallas:  Tardy 
Publishing Co., n.d. (1930s?).  [12]pp.  This little pamphlet was designed to entice would be authors 
to use their services.  They describe their services in editing, printing, obtaining copyrights and 
distribution.  Tardy contrasts their abilities with ―a large Northern or Eastern publisher [who] could 
ill afford to publish a book…whose prospective purchasers live in the Southwest‖ while they, by 
contrast, ―can publish Texas and Southwestern materials with profit to our authors and 
ourselves…‖  They attribute this to their location, the regional focus of their advertising and the 
economy of owning their own printing facility.  A scarce little promotional work by a one-time 
prominent regional press. 

[Railroads] Colby, Ira. The Railroad Question. Speech of Hon. Ira Colby, Representative from Claremeont, in the 
House of Representatives in Favor of the Hazen Bill, September 21, 1887. Concord, N.H.: Printed by the 
Republican Press Association, 1887. 39,[1] p. 

[Railroads] Missouri Pacific Railway Co. Through Freight Tariff No. 2. Naming Rates Between Hannibal, 
Kansas City, St. Joseph, All Other Stations in Missouri … Atchison, Leavenworth, All Other Stations in Kansas 
… and Stations Named in Texas. Effective April 1st, 1887. [St. Louis?] 1887. [12] p, with map and 
supplements. In which one learns that it cost $1.45 to ship 100 pounds of goods, first class, from 
Laredo to Kansas City. No other copies recorded. 

[Railroads] [New York] Report of the Minority of the Select Committee on the Petitions and Bills for Imposing 
Tolls on Certain Railroads. Albany: Charles Van Benthuysen, 1860. 18 p. 

[Railroads] PECOS AND NORTH TEXAS RY. OFFICE OF CHIEF ENGINEER. AMARILLO. 
1916, JUNE 30  -  1919. Pecos and Northern Texas Railway Company Plans for Line Between 
Farwell and Amarillo in the Panhandle. Index Map - the Pecos and Northern Texas Ry. - Western 
Lines Main Lines Plains Division Operated by Panhandle and Santa Fe Ry. Co. Amarillo to Texas - 
New Mexico to State Line Scale 1 in = 10,000 Ft. | 2.) Right of Way And Track Map the Pecos And 
Northern Texas Ry Western Lines Main Line Plains Division Operated by The Panhandle And 
Santa Fe Ry Co. Station 10869 + 19.7 To Station 10690 + 00 Scale 1 In = 400 Ft. ―Certified correct 
Potter Co. TX 1919‖  Plat map area of Randall & Potter County with streets and property parcels, 
some with ownership.  In all 49 large maps. Various sizes (about 24‖ h and 53w.) Bound together  
between two oak batons with hanging eyes. Some edge wrinkles and staining. Only known 
manuscript archive of maps of every section of this early Panhandle short line railroad. 



[Railroads] Philadelphia and Reading Railroad, Papers, ca. 1882-1922. The collection comprises 18 
leather-bound lined and graph journals variously labeled ―Transit Book,‖ ―Level Book,‖ etc.; 3 
―Memorandum‖ journals in manuscript by R.C. Ross, Inspector; a complete record of the original 
Concrete Reports for the Glen Moore Bridge bound together; and 5 folding filing cases (315 x 260 
mm) labelled thus: ―Yardley Bridge Vol. I,‖ ―Yardley Bridge Vol. 2,‖ ―Yardley Bridge Vol.3,‖ 
―Grading & Masonry for East & West Bound Tracks Hopewell to Skillman,‖ and ―Glen Moore 
Bridge Transfer.‖ Each of these contains all manner of railway ephemera such as office copy 
invoices, manuscript and typed letters from various engineers (much of it on company letterhead -- 
one example supplies the information that ―The weight of a pair of 66 lb. angle plates is 32 lbs. 
exclusive of bolts and nut locks.‖), various and sundry contracts and affidavits, project estimates, 
billed pay sheets, blueprints, charts and diagrams, correspondence between principals regarding 
various projects; even receipts for cement samples. The detailed invoicing and documentation 
presents a striking picture of the enormous amount of capital necessary to implement and maintain a 
transportation industry crucial to America‘s emergence as a world power. 

[Railroads] Star Union Line Railroad. Collection of 251 circulars, notices, announcements, and rules. 
Mostly Columbus and Chicago, but also Pittsburgh and Baltimore. 1874-1908. 251 printed items, 
most of them single-page octavos, a few of them quarto sized and several pages in length. Affixed to 
sheets in a contemporary album. Plus a typed ―Index of Appointments, Resignations, Deaths, Etc.‖ 
affixed to the front pastedown of the album. An amazing and unique collection, documenting more 
than thirty years in the history of a small regional railroad line. Organized in 1863, the Star Union 
Line was designed to furnish through-car service for freight shipments between the East Coast and 
Midwest. The Pennsylvania Railroad bought the line in 1873, and the earliest items in this collection 
are from the following year. Among the 251 printed items in this album are dozens of notices 
announcing personnel changes in the company such as hirings, promotions, and resignations. 
Several notices give instructions to employees on a wide variety of daily operations, including using 
seal locks, fastening grain doors, sending telegrams via Western Union, shipping bulk grain, etc. 
Other notices discuss freight rates, disseminate the names of officers of the company, usage of 
refrigerator cars, and much more. An incredibly wide range of operations are covered. In all, this 
collection, almost certainly assembled by an employee or officer of the railroad, offers an excellent 
opportunity to study the workings of a busy railroad freight line over a period of thirty- five years. 

[Railroads] Western Rail-Road Corporation. Proceedings of the Western Rail-Road Corporation, November 
23, 1837. Including an Address to the People of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, on the Application for a Loan 
of the State Credit. Boston: Dutton & Wentworth, 1837. 11,[1] p. Thomson, Railroads, 1777.  

[Science] Bell, A.N.  A Knowledge of Living Things, with the Laws of Their Existence. New York: Bailliere 
Brothers, 1860. 318, 6 p. With two color plates and a six-page publishers‘ catalogue of scientific 
books appended at the end. 

[Science] Kavanaugh, B[enjamin] T[aylor]. The Electric Theory of Astronomy . . . with an Introduction by 
Rev. R. H. Rivers, A.M., D.D. Cincinnati: Printed for the Author by Cranston & Stowe, 1886. 241 
p.The capstone to an eccentric career lecturing throughout the West in support of an ultimately 
misguided theory of astronomical electricity (the electrical force of the sun acting upon the earth 
causes its rotation is but the simplest part), with a semi-autobiographical preface outlining the 
history and development of his ideas: ―In 1867, while residing in Chapel Hill, Texas, by request of 
the faculty of Soule College, the theory was for the first time presented to the public, in a course of 



lectures. . . . In 1878 the same lectures were repeated by request before the Lyceum of Houston, 
Texas, when at the suggestion of leading members of that body, they were prepared for the press in 
four lectures and brought out in pamphlet form. Having a strong desire more fully to test the 
validity and correctness of the principles involved, the author determined to make a tour through 
Texas and other Western States.‖ The two pamphlet editions of his lectures were each published (at 
his expense) in Cincinnati, the first in 1866 (per OCLC) and the next in 1878; this version is greatly 
expanded with ―new and original matter never before in print.‖ This theory of electrical astronomy 
appears to have been Kavanaugh‘s avocation amid an otherwise busy unrelated career: after serving 
a stint as an apprentice book binder in his youth, the Kentucky-born Kavanaugh (1805-1888) ended 
up a Methodist minister (with all the itinerancy that implies) and an occasional professor of 
obstetrics. Nice contemporary owner‘s bookplate on the front paste-down (with just a bit of ink 
offset to the front free endpaper). This title not found on OCLC. 

[Science] Grimmer, C.A.: THE VOICE OF THE STARS OR THE EFFECTS OF THE  
COMING PERIHELIA. [San Jose, Cal.: Pioneer Print, 1879]. 30 pp.  A weird and rare pamphlet. 
―The perihelia of the four great planets‖ will bring about ―horrors‖ like the plague in ―the latter part 
of 1880, unless strict quarantine and sanitary measures are adopted.‖ ―From 1880 to 1887 will be 
one universal carnival of death.‖ Astrology, he says, is ―a veritable science,‖ indeed, ―a truth, for the 
heavens do not lie.‖ The author describes an apocalyptic vision of the coming times. OCLC 
14700314 [6]. Not in Cowan, Rocq, Eberstadt, Decker, Soliday, Graff. 

[Sheet Music] Dewing, E.B.  (words) and J.P. Webster (Music).   Get Out of Mexico.  Chicago: Lyon 
and Healy, 1866.  Large format sheet, 5pp.  Removed from bound volume.  Cover—featuring Uncle 
Sam pinching the left ear of Maximillan, while an American eagle brandishes a sword—printed in 
blue.  ―Sung by Kelly & Leon‘s Academy of Music.‖  Lyrics speak of how the French placed this 
hapless Hapsburg prince on the Mexican throne and how the Monroe Doctrine kept the US from 
becoming involved, but now that our ―cruel war‖ is over, well, ―Uncle Sam has thirty million / Loyal 
hearts who want to know,/ If the vagrant Maximilian/ Won‘t get out of Mexico.‖ 

[Shipwrecks] Jones, Mrs. Loss of Five Wesleyan Missionaries, in the Maria Mail-Boat. New York: 
Published by Carlton & Phillips, 1853. 32 p. 

[Slavery] Are Working Men ―Slaves‖ Speech of Hon. Henry Wilson of Massachusetts in reply to hon. J.H. 
Hammond of S.C. In the Senate, March 20, 1858 on the bill to admit Kansas under the Lecompton Constitution. 
16 pgs. 

[Slavery] Territorial Slave Code. Speech of Hon. Henry Wilson, of Massachusetts, delivered in the Senate of the 
United States, January 25, 1860. 1st. 1860. 16 pgs 

[Slavery] Thayer, Eli. The Territorial Policy. Speech of Eli Thayer, of Mass., in reply to Hon. Mr. Curtis and 
Hon. Mr. Gooch. Delivered in the U.S. House of Representatives, May 11, 1860. 1st. 1860. 8 pgs 

[Slavery] Speech of Mr. Daniel Webster, on Mr. Clay‘s resolution, in the Senate of the United States. Gideon and 
Co. 1850. 64 pgs. Considers plans to admit Texas into the Union. Clay‘s compromises on slavery 
and the anti-slavery movement. Contemporary ink on title page inscribed ―This pamphlet was found 
in a basket containing Mr. Webster‘s effects, in his library, at the old Governor Winslow House, 
Marshfield, August 17, 1855.‖ Afro-Americana 11016. 



Stowe, Harriet Beecher. The Minister‘s Wooing. New York & Boston: Derby & Jackson, 1859. First 
edition, issue 2 (of 3; no priority), binding A. Original brown cloth, gilt. Spot of rubbing at head and 
foot, else a fine copy. Dreary copies of this title are dreadfully common. The book was listed as 
published October 15, and deposited for copyright Oct 19; this copy carries an October 18 
ownership inscription. This romance, the most literary of her fictional works, was based partly on 
her sister‘s life. BAL 19407. 

Thoreau, Henry David. A Week On The Concord And Merrimac Rivers. London: Walter Scott [1889] 
First English edition, second printing. Original green cloth, gilt, original cream printed dust jacket. 
Very fine copy in lightly rubbed jacket, and quite scarce thus. The author‘s first book, first published 
in 1849. Introduction by Will H. Dircks who had edited the first English edition of WALDEN a few 
years earlier. Turner 324a. Borst A1.3.b. BAL 20187.   

[Temperance] Butler, A.M. The Kansas Klondike and Leavenworth Inferno. [Kansas City, Mo.: Butler?] 
1899. 63,[1] p. ―For sale by all book stores, news dealers and train boys.‖ 

[Technology] Tredgold, Thomas. Practical Essay on the Strength of Cast Iron, and other Metals; intended for 
the Assistance of Engineers, Iron Masters, Architects, Millwrights, Founders and Others engaged in the Construction 
of Machines, Buildings, &c. containing Practical Rules, Tables, and Examples; founded on a Series of New 
Experiments. London: J. Taylor, 1824. Four engraved plates & illus. in the text. xix, 305, [1] pp. 
Second edition, ―improved and enlarged.‖ The first edition appeared in 1822. ―This pioneering work 
on the strength of cast iron contains the results of the author‘s experiments and gives many practical 
rules for designers of cast iron structures.‘ Tredgold was the first to introduce a formula for 
calculating safe stresses for columns. As the use of iron for building increased, this book was widely 
used and translated into French, Italian, and German.‖ –Timoshenko, 100. 

[Texas] Beaumont: The Twentieth-Century City. Beaumont, Texas: Published by the Beaumont Chamber 
of Commerce, [1907?] 63,[1] p. Viewbook with lengthy narrative extolling the virtues of Beaumont 
and Jefferson County. 

[Texas] Dunlap, William Walradt, Archive of Letters from William Walradt Dunlap, from 
Brownsville, San Antonio and Goliad, Texas to his cousin Jane C. Dunlap, 1847-1861. Archive 
of 59 letters, totaling 172 pages, from William Walradt Dunlap to his cousin Jane, in Cherry Valley, 
Waterville, and Norwich, New York. (Also includes three letters from Dunlap to his uncle Robert 
Dunlap).  

Highly interesting collection of letters from William Lipe Walradt, of Utica, New York, who later 
changed his ―jaw breaking‖ name by legislative act in 1849 to William Walradt Dunlap.  

Dunlap was a lawyer, and a Mexican War Captain, organizing and recruiting the 10th Regiment of 
Infantry, his unit was based near Matamoras, he became enamored of the area and returned in the 
fall of 1848 and was one of the first settlers of Brownsville, where he was a lawyer and County 
Clerk, and commanding Major of the Brownsville Volunteers, Texas State Representative, Mayor of 
Brownsville. Dunlap later moved to San Antonio before settling on a large tract of land he had 
purchased near Goliad, with his family and slaves.  



Dunlap was clearly interested in his younger cousin and the attraction seemed mutual, however he 
moved to Texas and refused to return North. The two eventually married others. Dunlap eventually 
became a ―Southerner‖ and a slave owner and planter, he took up the cause of his new home upon 
the secession of Texas and served with the Confederate forces as an officer and was active in home 
defense.  

The letters describe the early development of the Brownsville area by one its earliest settlers, and the 
settlement of the Rio Grande valley. Dunlap spent much of his Mexican War service as the chief 
Judge of the Military Commission of Matamoras and on returning to the area continued his legal 
practice in Brownsville. Dunlap went on to play a role in the political life of his town and adopted 
state, serving in local and state government. He had by 1861 become a Texan and when war came 
was loyal to his adopted state and sided with the Confederate cause. The correspondence ends 
abruptly in April 1861 cut off by the war.  

TEXAS LEGAL BRIEFS: EARLY IMPRINTS 

Haney, Jasper N.: MEGUIRE, HELM & CO. APPELLANTS VS. B.G. BIDWELL, APPELLEE. 
IN THE SUPREME COURT. ON APPEAL FROM PARKER. APPELLANT‘S BRIEF. 
Weatherford, Tx.: Times Publishing House, Print, 1885. 6pp. Original printed wrappers. Rear 
wrapper lacking. Early fold. Small hole from paper flaw in pp.1/2, affecting one letter of text. Very 
good. Legal brief printed in Weatherford, Texas, during the town‘s rise to prominence as a West 
Texas retail and shipping center in the 1880s.  The case involves disputed accounts between tobacco 
merchants in Parker County. Printed on pulpy paper with subtitles in a western wood type-style 
font, the pamphlet is an interesting legal artifact from a Wild West town only recently tamed. 

[Texas Court of Appeals]: COURT OF APPEALS. TYLER TERM, 1887. E.A. & A.A. HILBURN, 
APPELLANTS, VS S.W. & S.E. HILBURN, APPELLEES. APPEAL FROM MARTIN 
COUNTY. BRIEF OF APPELLANTS. C.W. CROFT AND J. F. LEISERING, COUNEL FOR 
E.A. & A.A. HILBURN, APPELLANTS. Midland, Tx.: Staked Plain Job Print, [1887]. 7pp. Original 
printed wrappers, stapled. Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and dated October 13, 
1887. Early folds; holes from previous pair of staples. Early small ink stain on front wrapper. Overall 
very good.Legal brief for a case involving forty-seven head of cattle, appealed from Martin county.  
The brief was printed in nearby Midland, which, during the late 1880s, had become one of the most 
important frontier towns of West Texas.  Soon after its first school, a new courthouse, and two new 
churches opened in 1886, Midland was being promoted as the ―Queen City of the South Plains‖ 
(NHT).  By 1890, with an estimated population of 600, Midland had become a financial center for 
the region and ―one of the most important cattle shipping centers in the state‖ (NHT). NEW 
HANDBOOK OF TEXAS 4, pp.706-7. 

[Texas Court of Appeals]: ...IN COURT OF APPEALS. OF TEXAS. AUSTIN TERM, 1892. THE 
PACIFIC EXPRESS CO. - APPELLANT. vs. D.P. ATWOOD, - APPELLEE. APPEAL FROM 
COUNTY COURT OF MARTIN COUNTY. BRIEF OF APPELLANT, THE PACIFIC 
EXPRESS COMPANY. COWAN & FISHER, ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT. Sweetwater, 
Tx.: Review Print, [1892]. 10pp. Original printed wrappers. Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, 
signed and dated March 26, 1892. Early fold. Tear along upper fold in wrappers and leaves, small 
chip at lower outer corner of front wrapper, else good. Legal brief for a case in which the Pacific 



Express Co. was sued for refusing to ship an improperly packed saddle.  An early West Texas 
imprint.  Sweetwater is located on the Santa Fe railway, about forty miles west of Abilene. 

[Texas Court of Appeals]: ...IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TEXAS. AUSTIN TERM, 1892. 
ASSIGNMENT. THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH CO. APPELLANT. VS. S.M. & S.D. 
KARR, APPELLEES APPEAL FROM MARTIN COUNTY. BRIEF FOR APPELLANT. GAGE 
& WALTHALL. OF COUNCIL [sic] FOR THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH CO. Pecos, 
Tx.: Pecos Valley News Print, [1892]. 6pp. Original printed wrappers, stapled. Contemporary ink 
spelling correction on front wrapper. Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and dated April 
15, 1892. Early fold, tape repair to rear wrapper. Very good. 

Legal brief for a case in which Western Union appeals a judgment against it for failure to promptly 
deliver two telegrams.  Early printing from Pecos, the West Texas town that reached a mythical 
status during the 1890s for tales of its outlaw gangs and gunfights. 

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS, SECOND SUPREME 
JUDICIAL DISTRICT, FORT WORTH, TEXAS. NICHOLAS YAGER, APPELLANT, vs. 
JULIUS F. HEIMER, APPELLEE. APPEALED FROM DISTRICT COURT OF CALLHAN 
COUNTY. BRIEF OF APPELLANT. W.H. CLIETT AND JOHN BOWYER, ATTORNEYS.... 
[Baird, Tx.]: Baird Weekly Star Print, [1893]. 14pp. Original printed wrappers. Clerical ink inscription 
on front wrapper, signed and dated July 27, 1893. Early fold, small chips and tears at spine and 
edges, else very good. Legal brief concerning a financial dispute originating in Nebraska.  Printed in 
Baird,  located on the Texas and Pacific Railway about twenty miles east of Abilene.  

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS, THIRD SUPREME 
JUDICIAL DISTRICT. TOM AND W.K. WARD, PLAINTIFFS IN ERROR, vs. R.A. GREEN, 
GUARDIAN, ET AL., DEFENDANTS IN ERROR. ERROR FROM SAN SABA COUNTY. 
BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN ERROR. E.L. RECTOR, AND RECTOR, THOMPSON & 
RECTOR, ATTORNEYS FOR...PLAINTIFFS IN ERROR. [San Saba, Tx.]: San Saba News Steam 
Print, [1893]. 26pp. Original stiff printed wrappers. Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed 
and dated August 10, 1893. Contemporary pencil annotations in text. Early fold, else near fine. Legal 
brief for a financial dispute case originating in Bastrop County.  Printed by the steam press of the 
SAN SABA NEWS, West Texas‘s first newspaper (NHT).  San Saba County lies west of the 
Colorado River fifty miles northwest of Austin. NEW HANDBOOK OF TEXAS 5, pp.877-78. 

 

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS 2ND SUPREME 
JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT FORT WORTH TEXAS. JOE BYNE, ET AL., APPELLANTS, vs. 
LOUIS C. WISE ET AL., APPELLEES. BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS...BY CHRISTENBERRY & 
MORRISON, ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS. Anson, Tx.: Texas Western Print, 1894. 16pp. 
Original printed wrappers. Early fold. A few contemporary manuscript inscriptions in text. Rear 
wrapper lacking, else very good. Legal brief for a Jones County land dispute case.  Printed in the 
West Texas town of Anson at the press of its first newspaper, the TEXAS WESTERN (founded c. 
1883). NEW HANDBOOK OF TEXAS 1, p.193. 



[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: ...IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS OF THE SECOND 
SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS. THE STATE OF TEXAS, EX REL J.D. 
RAWLINGS ET AL, APPELLANT, VS. O.F. LOOMIS, APPELLEE. APPEAL FROM THE 
DISTRICT COURT OF ARMSTRONG COUNTY. BRIEF OF APPELLANT. THOS. F. 
TURNER, ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT. Amarillo, Tx.: Rankin, Printer, 1894. 25pp. Original 
printed wrappers. Clerical ink inscription on front wrapper, signed and dated October 17, 1894. 
Early fold, spine chipped, front wrapper cracked in center at fold. Overall very good. West Texas 
legal brief concerning the removal of O.F. Loomis, county and district clerk of Sherman County, 
from his office by petition.  Printed by one of Amarillo‘s first newspapermen, A.R. Rankin, 
publisher of the Amarillo NORTHWEST. NEW HANDBOOK OF TEXAS 1, pp.140-42. 

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS, FORT WORTH, TEXAS. 
[September] TERM, 1895. F.P. MORGAN, APPELLANT. vs. A ST. C. TENELLE ET AL, 
APPELLEES. BRIEF FOR APPELLANT. APPEALED FROM HASKELL COUNTY, TEXAS. 
BY H.G. McCONELL, F.P. MORGAN.... Haskell, Tx. Free Press Print, [1895]. 16pp. Original 
printed wrappers, stapled. Contemporary manuscript notes and corrections in text and front 
wrapper. Early fold, rear wrapper lacking, tiny chip in lower outer corner of front wrapper, else very 
good. Legal brief for a case involving a land dispute in Haskell County, Texas.  An early West Texas 
imprint, from the offices of Haskell‘s newspaper, the FREE PRESS, which began publication in 
1886. NEW HANDBOOK OF TEXAS 3, p.500. 

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS SECOND SUPREME 
JUDICIAL DISTRICT. AT FORT WORTH, TEXAS. NOLAN COUNTY, BY J.H. BEAL, 
JUDGE, APPELLANT, vs. F.A. FISHER, ET ALS., APPELLEE. APPEAL FROM DISTRICT 
COURT, NOLAN COUNTY. BRIEF OF H.C. HORD, COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS. 
Sweetwater, Tx.: Review Job Print, [1895]. 15pp. Original printed wrappers. Clerical ink inscription 
on rear wrapper, signed and dated March 2, 1895. Contemporary red ink manuscript corrections in 
text. Early fold; ½-inch closed tear along fold at tail of front wrapper. Very good. Legal brief for a 
case involving the funds for the construction of a new public school building in Sweetwater.  
Sweetwater is located on the Santa Fe railway, about forty miles west of Abilene. 

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: ...IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS. SECOND SUPREME 
JUDICIAL DISTRICT, FORT WORTH, 1895. A.A. PRUITT. APPELLANT, vs. J.T. JONES, 
APPELLEE. APPEALED FROM THE DISTRICT COURT JONES COUNTY. BRIEF OF 
APPELLANTS, BY B. FRANK BUIE, ATTORNEY FOR APPALLANT [sic]. Anson, Tx.: Texas 
Western Print, [1895]. 8pp. Original stiff printed wrappers, machine stitched. Rear wrapper lacking; 
loss to front wrapper between spine and stitching; small closed tear in foredge of. A few 
contemporary ink manuscript corrections in text and on titlepage. Overall very good. Legal brief for 
a case involving a land sale dispute in Jones County.  Printed in the West Texas town of Anson at 
the press of its first newspaper, the TEXAS WESTERN (founded circa 1883). NEW 
HANDBOOK OF TEXAS 1, p.193. 

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: ...IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS FOURTH SUPREME 
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AT SAN ANTONIO, FEBRUARY, 1896. THE FIRST 
NATIONAL BANK OF MASON, TEXAS, APPELLANT, vs. EMILE VANDER STUCKEN, 
ADMR. ESTATE OF GUS PFAHL, DEC‘D, APPELLEE. APPEAL FROM MENARD 
COUNTY, TEXAS. BRIEF FOR APPELLANT. BY M. FULTON, OF MASON, TEXAS, 



ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT. Mason, Tx.: Press of V.M. Loring, [1896]. 53pp. Original stiff 
printed wrappers. Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and dated Feb. 19, 1896. Early 
fold, else near fine. Legal brief for a financial dispute case originating in Menard County, West 
Texas.  Printed in the nearby town of Mason. 

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS, THIRD SUPREME 
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AT AUSTIN TEXAS. D.B. WILLOUGHBY, APPELLANT, 
vs. W.A. TOWNSEND, APPELLEE. FROM DISTRICT COURT McCULLOCH COUNTY, 
TEX BRIEF FOR D.B. WILLOUGHBY, APPELLANT, BY F. M. NEWMAN. Brady, Tx.: 
Sentinel Print, [1898]. 27pp. Original stiff printed wrappers. Clerical ink inscription on front 
wrapper, signed and dated March 2, 1898. Early fold, else near fine. Legal brief for a McCullough 
County land dispute case.  The property in question is Texas School Land designated for dry 
grazing, to which both parties had applied to purchase.  Printed in the West Texas town of Brady, at 
the press of its newspaper, the SENTINEL. 

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: ...IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS FOR THE SECOND 
SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS. J.M. SHELTON, APPELLANT, VS. A.M. 
WILLIS JR., APPELLEE. APPEALED FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF ROBERTS 
COUNTY. BRIEF FOR APPELLANT. H.E. HOOVER AND L.D. MILLER, ATTORNEYS 
FOR APPELLANT, J.M. SHELTON. Canadian, Tx.: W.S. Defibaugh, Printer, [1900]. 24pp. 
Original printed wrappers. Court blindstamp and clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and 
dated March 8, 1900. Early fold, small closed tear at head, else very good. Legal brief for a land 
dispute case in West Texas‘s Roberts County, printed in nearby Canadian, a famous rodeo town. 

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: ...IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS OF THE FOURTH 
SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS. F.M. SHAW, APPELLANT, 
vs. R.A. GILMER, APPELLEE. APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT OF DIMMIT COUNTY. 
BRIEF OF APPELLANT. C.A. DAVIES, F. VANDERVOORT, ATTORNEYS FOR 
APPELLANT. [Pearsall, Tx.]: Pearsall Leader Print, [1901]. 16pp. Original printed wrappers. 
Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and dated Nov. 14, 1901. Early fold; some fading to 
wrappers; 1½-inch tear near center and one-inch tear at foredge of rear wrapper. Overall very good. 
Legal brief for a case involving a financial dispute originating on a La Salle County ranch and taken 
to a Dimmit County court, both in southwestern Texas.  Printed in the nearby town of Pearsall.  

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: ...IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS FOR THE SECOND 
SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT FORT WORTH, TEXAS. J.L. MILLS, PLAINTIFF IN 
ERROR, V. R.G. CROWLEY, DEFENDANT IN ERROR. ERROR FROM BORDEN 
COUNTY. BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF IN ERROR. Colorado [City], Tx.: Stockman Print, [1902]. 
20pp. Original printed wrappers, stapled. Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and dated 
Feb. 14, 1902. Legal brief concerning a land dispute case originating in Borden County.  Printed in 
Colorado City, the ―Mother City of West Texas.‖ 

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: ...IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS FOR THE SECOND 
SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS. D.K. TAYLOR, APPELLANT, VS BIRD ROSE, 
APPELLEE. APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT, MARTIN COUNTY, TEXAS C.H. 
EARNEST, L.G. WILSON AND G.W. JARROTT, ATTORNEYS.... Colorado [City], Tx.: 
Stockman Print, [1902]. 15pp. Original printed wrappers, stapled. Clerical ink inscription on front 



wrapper, signed and dated May 13, 1902. Early fold, two punched holes covered with transparent 
tape at spine. Several contemporary manuscript ink corrections in text. Very good. Legal brief 
concerning a land dispute case originating in Martin County.  Printed in Colorado City, the ―Mother 
City of West Texas.‖ 

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: ...IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS OF THE STATE OF 
TEXAS, FOR THE FIRST SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT, AT GALVESTON. DAN SWIFT, 
PLAINTIFF IN ERROR, VS. CHAS. G. BRUCE ET AL, DEFENDANTS IN ERROR. ERROR 
FROM DISTRICT COURT OF HARDIN COUNTY. BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF IN ERROR. BY 
J.R. DAVENPORT, CRUSE & NALL, J.D. MARTIN, ATTORNEYS. Kountze, Tx.: Texas News 
Print, [1902]. 12pp. Original printed wrappers. Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and 
dated June 30, 1902. Numerical inscription in corner of front wrapper. Early fold, slight fading to 
edges, else near fine. Legal brief in a land dispute case, printed in the small East Texas town of 
Kountze. 

[Texas Court of Civil Appeals]: ...IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS FOR THE SECOND 
SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS. AT FORT WORTH, TEXAS. W.E. 
BRADSHAW ET AL., APPELLANTS, VS. BIRD ROSE, APPELLEE. BRIEF OF APPELLEE. 
BEATTY & McGHEE, LUBBOCK, TEX., CAMP& CALDWELL AND A.S. HAWKINS, 
MIDLAND, TEX., ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE. Midland, Tx.: Live Stock Reporter, [1904]. 
20pp. Original printed wrappers, stapled. Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and dated 
March 18, 1904. Early fold. Front wrapper detached, closed tear at head of front wrapper, small chip 
at tail. Titlepage fully toned, except in area around fold. Good. Legal brief concerning a land dispute 
case originating in Terry County.  Printed in Midland.  

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS. SINKER, DAVIS & CO., 
APPELLANTS, VS. JOHN M. COMPARET ET AL, APPELLEES. APPELLANTS‘ BRIEF. BY 
NIX, STOREY & STOREY. Luling, Tx.: Signal Book and Job Office, [ca. 1882]. 19pp. Original 
printed wrappers. Early fold. Minor light staining in wrapper margins, else near fine.Brief for case 
involving land, mills, and machinery in Blanco, Texas. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: BRIEF AND ARGUMENT. IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS, 
JANUARY TERM, 1884. APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT OF ARANSAS COUNTY. 
JAMES C. FULTON, ADMINISTRATOR OF JOSEPH F. SMITH, DECEASED. F.J. 
FRANDOLIG. McCAMPBELL & GIVENS, COUNSEL FOR J.C. FULTON, 
ADMINISTRATOR, ETC., APPELLANT. Corpus Christi: Caller Publishing Company, [1883]. 
9pp. Original printed wrappers. Early fold, with slight tears on either end. Minor small stains on 
front wrapper, and scuffing to front wrapper along fold. Wrappers separating along spine. Clerical 
ink inscription on rear wrapper, dated December 20, 1883. Overall very good. Legal brief printed in 
Corpus Christi in the 1880s, a major period of growth during which the longtime frontier town 
finally began transforming into a modern city. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS. AUSTIN TERM, A.D., 1883. APPEAL 
FROM BURNET COUNTY. H.B. KAULBACH, APPELLANT, VS. R.L. HARRELL, ET AL. 
APPELLEE. BRIEF FOR APPELLANT, BY H. TEICHMAELLER, COOK & McSWEENY, 
ATTORNEYS PRO APPELLANT. Burnet, Tx.: Bulletin Print, [1883]. 6pp. Original printed 
wrappers. Early fold. Light early staining on rear wrapper, fading at fold in front wrapper. Clerical 



inkstamp and ink inscription on rear wrapper, dated March 19, 1883. A very good copy. Frontier 
Texas legal brief, printed at the offices of the Burnet BULLETIN.  The case concerns an unpaid 
land bill and a certain Kossuth Zapp, who, according to the brief, ―always was and still is actually, 
notoriously and hopelessly insolvent‖ (p.2). 

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS. AUSTIN TERM, 1884. (THIRD 
ASSIGNMENT.) SAM W. BIGHAM, APPELLANT, VS. TALBOT & CROPPER, APPELLEES. 
APPEAL FROM COMANCHE COUNTY. BRIEF OF APPELLANT. VARDIMAN & 
ATKINSON, ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT. Gatesville, Tx.: Sun Job Office Print, 1884. 
16pp. Original printed wrappers. Early fold. Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and 
dated May 1, 1884. Near fine. Legal brief for a case involving a mail contract dispute between parties 
in Comanche and Coryell Counties, Texas.  Printed in Gatesville, which was, in 1884, in the middle 
of its fast transition from frontier supply station to Coryell County‘s main shipping and supply 
center; its population would more than double by 1890 (NHT). NEW HANDOOK OF TEXAS 3, 
p.116. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT, AUSTIN TERM, 1884. B.M. LONGLEY 
ET ALS. APPELLANTS, VS. J.S. WILLIAMS & CO., APPELLEES. BRIEF FOR 
APPELLANTS. APPEAL FROM SAN SABA COUNTY. HARWOOD & HARWOOD, LEIGH 
BURLESON, ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS. [Gonzales, Tx.]: Gonzales Inquirer Print, 
[1884]. 16pp. Original printed wrappers, stapled. Early fold. Printed correction strips affixed to front 
wrapper and titlepage. Clerical ink manuscript inscription on front wrapper, dated March 25, 1884. 
Brief of case in which a suit was filed ―originally against B.M. Longley, in the District Court of San 
Saba county, filed the second day of May, 1881, to recover upon a debt due by note and by open 
account, amounting to the sum of $679.55‖ (p.1).  The case involves land bordering the San Saba 
River in San Saba county. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: NUMBER 5019] [sic] [THIRD ASSIGNMENT. IN THE SUPREME 
COURT OF TEXAS. AUSTIN TERM, APRIL, 1884. APPEAL FROM BURNET COUNTY. 
C.G. WIEDERANDERS ET AL., PLAINTIFFS IN ERROR, VS. THE STATE OF TEXAS, 
DEFENDANTS IN ERROR. ROBERTSON & WILLIAMS, A.J. PEELER, ATTORNEYS FOR 
PLAINTIFFS IN ERROR. Austin. 1884. 8pp. Original printed wrappers. Early fold. Small minor 
stains, apparently from glue, to outer wrappers and first and last leaf. Small numerical ink inscription 
in lower margin of front wrapper. Brief for a case involving lands in Burnet county, ―alleged to have 
to belonged to one Donald Smith at his death in 1852.‖ 

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS. AUSTIN A.D. 1886. 
THOMAS TRAMMELL & CO., APPELLANTS, VS. GEO. W. MOUNT, APPELLEE. APPEAL 
FROM DISTRICT COURT OF HOWARD COUNTY. BRIEF OF APPELLANT. COWAN & 
POSEY, S.H. COWAN, G.S. JONES, ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS. Big Springs, Tx.: Big 
Springs Pantagraph Print, 1886. [8]pp. Original printed wrappers. Early fold. Minor chipping at head 
and tail of wrappers; two significant holes in rear wrapper. Clerical ink inscription on front wrapper, 
signed and dated April 7, 1886. Frontier legal printing from Big Springs (i.e., Big Spring), Texas, a 
West Texas town which less than a decade earlier was little more than ―a settlement of hide huts and 
saloons for buffalo hunters‖ (NHT).  By the time of this brief‘s printing, Big Spring boasted a four-
figure population, six saloons, a post office, and a weekly newspaper, THE PANTAGRAPH, whose 



office printed for the district court.  The case described in the present volume involves contested 
pay over a local construction project. NEW HANDOOK OF TEXAS 1, pp.537-38.  

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AUSTIN 
TERM 1887. T.L ODOM, APPELLANT, VS. J.F. WOODWARD, APPELLEE. APPEAL FROM 
RUNNELS COUNTY. APPELLANT ODOM‘S BRIEF. San Angelo, Tx.: Enterprise Printing 
House, 1887. 16pp. Original printed wrappers. Rear wrapper lacking. Early fold. Minor small stains 
in front wrapper, with fading along fold. Numerous blanks completed and corrections made in 
contemporary pen. Overall very good. Legal brief printed in San Angelo, a West Texas frontier town 
known for its saloons, prostitution, and gambling, a year before the Santa Fe railroad line would 
arrive and begin turning the town into a shipping center.  The case covered involves a land dispute 
in nearby Runnels county. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: NO. 707 SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AUSTIN 
TERM, A.D. 1887. B.H. McANNELLY, PLAINTIFF IN ERROR, VERSUS WARD BROS., 
DEFENDANTS IN ERROR. WRIT OF ERROR, FROM SAN SABA COUNTY. TRIED 
BEFORE HON. A.W. MOURSUND. BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF IN ERROR. [San Saba, Tx.]: 
Steam Press of the San Saba News, [1887]. [8]pp. Original printed ornamental wrappers. Early fold. 
Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and dated April 4, 1887. Ink manuscript correction 
on p.[4]. Frontier Texas legal brief for a case concerning a cattle dispute, in a transaction involving 
530 head of cattle in San Saba County.  Printed by the steam press of the SAN SABA NEWS, West 
Texas‘s first newspaper (NHT).  San Saba County lies west of the Colorado River fifty miles 
northwest of Austin. NEW HANDBOOK OF TEXAS 5, pp.877-88. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN TERM, 1888. E.H. 
EAST, ET AL., PLAINTIFFS IN ERROR; VS. G.W. DUGAN, DEFENDANT IN ERROR. 
WRIT OF ERROR FROM ARCHER CO., TEXAS. BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN ERROR. S. 
ABERCROMBIE, ATTORNEY FOR E.H. EAST ET AL., PLAINTIFFS IN ERROR. [Wichita 
Falls, Tx.]: Wichita Herald Print, [1888]. 8pp. Original printed wrappers. Early fold. Clerical ink 
inscription on rear wrapper, signed and dated January 3, 1889. Frontier Texas legal brief, printed at 
the offices of the WICHITA HERALD.  The case concerns a land dispute in nearby Archer County.  
An unusual early West Texas imprint. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN TERM, 1889. O.P. 
WOOD, APPELLANT, VS. E.M. CREAGER, ET AL, APPELLEES. APPEAL FROM THE 
DISTRICT COURT OF WILBARGER COUNTY. APPELLANTS BRIEF. D.R. BRITT, 
EUGENE EASTON, ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT, O.P. WOOD. [Vernon, Tx.]: Vernon 
Guard Print, [1889]. 9pp. Original printed wrappers, stapled. Early fold. Legal brief printed at the 
office of an early north Texas newspaper, the Vernon GUARD.  The case involves recovery of four 
Merino bucks and a horse from the appellant. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, 
GALVESTON TERM, 1889. APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF ARANSAS 
COUNTY. THE TEXAS MEXICAN RAILWAY COMPANY VERSUS MALCOLM G. 
DOUGLAS. BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT. STANLEY WELCH, DELMAS GIVENS, AND 
THOMAS W. DODD, OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT. [Corpus Christi]: Caller Publishing 
Co., Printers, [1889]. 25pp. Original printed wrappers. Rear wrapper lacking. Terminal leaf detached 



but present. Brief for the Texas Mexican Railway Company‘s appeal in a workplace injury suit.  
Malcolm G. Douglas, a plumber for the company, had won a ruling against the company for a 
crushed thigh and mental suffering resulting from an accident on the rails.  In the present brief, the 
TMRC assigns eleven errors to the court, presenting interesting arguments in a number of areas, 
including the issue of ―mental suffering.‖  After a somewhat gratuitous citation of RICHARD III, 
the attorneys for the defendant assert, ―Venturing upon the wide sea of speculation that testimony 
of the above character spreads all around us, we become impressed that only the most complete 
knowledge of biology and familiarity with abstruse metaphysics, can limit the extent to which the 
ingenious mind of an injured man will go, in the fancied ills and diseases of the mind‖ (p.7). 

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS. AUSTIN TERM, 1890. C.U. 
CONNELLEE, ET AL APPELLANTS, VS. JNO. ROBERTS, APPELLEE, APPEAL FROM 
EASTLAND COUNTY. BRIEF OF APPELLANTS. C.U. CONNELLEE, ET AL, BY J.R. 
FLEMING AND R.B. TRULY. [Cisco?, Tx.]: Cisco Round-up Print, [1890]. 14pp. Original printed 
wrappers. Early fold. Light staining to wrappers. Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and 
dated April 29, 1890, with Eastland County District Court blindstamp. Very good. Legal brief, 
printed in West Texas by the CISCO ROUND-UP, the town‘s first newspaper (established 1881).  
The case concerns a land dispute in Eastland County.  Three years after the printing of this brief, the 
town of Cisco was devastated by a tornado, an event from which it nearly did not recover; the 
present copy of the brief, however, had since been moved to Eastland and filed at the courthouse.  
Cisco is about 100 miles west of Ft. Worth. NEW HANDBOOK OF TEXAS 2, pp.112, 765-66. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS. TO AUSTIN TERM, A.D. 
1890. WILLIAM CASSIN, APPELLANT, VS. LA SALLE COUNTY, APPELLE. APPEAL 
FROM MARTIN COUNTY. BRIEF FOR APPELLANT. JOHN IRELAND, S.G. NEWTON, 
ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLANT, WILLIAM CASSIN. [Mariensfield (i.e. Stanton)?, Tx.]: 
Times Ptg. House, [1890]. 36pp. Original printed wrappers. Early fold. Three closed tears along 
creases at head of front wrapper, small marginal tear in pp.7/8. Clerical ink inscription on rear 
wrapper, signed and dated March 14, 1890. West Texas printing of a legal brief for a land dispute 
case.  Between 1839 and 1840, the Texas Congress granted each county in the state four leagues of 
land from the public domain for the counties to sell and each establish a school fund.  The present 
case involves the ―school land‖ of La Salle county in the newly organized Martin County, the same 
four leagues of which are claimed by the appellant, William Cassin. This is some of the earliest 
printing in far West Texas.  Stanton is just to the east of Midland. NEW HANDBOOK OF TEXAS 
4, pp.54-55, 532-33. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS. AUSTIN TERM A.D, 1891. 
J.P. ORR, APPELLANT, VS. P.W. CLICK, APPELLEE. APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT. 
WILBARGER COUNTY, TEXAS. J.P. ORR, ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT. BRIEF AND 
ARGUMENT OF APPELLANT. Vernon, Tx.: Tschiffely & Hawkins, Job Printers, [1891]. 13pp. 
Original printed wrappers. Rear wrapper lacking. Early fold. Internal toning at fold. Several 
contemporary ink manuscript corrections. Very good. North Texas printing of a legal brief in a land 
dispute case.  The appellant, J.P. Orr, represents himself. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS AUSTIN TERM 1892. JNO. P. 
DAVIDSON, ET AL PLAINTIFFS IN ERROR, VS. SARAH SENIOR, ET AL DEFENDANTS 
IN ERROR. APPEAL FROM ARCHER CO. BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN ERROR. 



INGRAHAM, RATCLIFF & INGRAMAM, ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS, M.E. MAST, 
Z.T. MAST AND JNO. P. DAVIDSON. Nacogdoches, Tx.: Star-News Print, [1892]. 14pp. 
Original printed wrappers. Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and dated February 5, 
1892. Early fold, tiny chip at head of front wrapper, else near fine. A land suit. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS AUSTIN TERM, A.D. 1892. 
MANERVEY POLING, ET AL., APPELLANTS, VS. JOHN F. WILSON, ET AL., 
APPELLEES. APPEALED FROM ARMSTRONG COUNTY. GRIGSBY & BUTLER, 
ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLANTS.... Clarendon, Tx.: N.T. Thomasson, Book and Job 
Printer, 1892. 14pp. Original printed wrappers. Numerical ink inscription on front wrapper; clerical 
ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and dated September 8, 1892. Early fold, wrappers faded at 
fold and edges, else very good. Legal brief from the Texas panhandle concerning a property seizure 
dispute in Armstrong County, printed in nearby Clarendon.  Early printing from Texas ranching 
country. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS...AUSTIN 
TERM, A.D. 1892. PHILLIP YOST, APPELLANT, VS THE WATERTON [sic] STEAM 
ENGINE CO., APPELLEE. APPEAL FROM CALLAHAN CO. BRIEF OF APPELLANT. 
JE.E.THOMAS, ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT.... [Baird, Tx.]: Baird Star, Steam Print, [1892]. 
6pp. Original printed wrappers. Contemporary ink spelling corrections on front wrapper and in text.  
Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and dated April 29, 1892. Legal brief concerning a 
financial dispute with the Watertown Steam Company.  Printed in Baird, located on the Texas and 
Pacific Railway about twenty miles east of Abilene. 

[Texas Supreme Court]: S.A. & A.P. R‘Y CO., ET AL, APPELLANTS. VS. E.T. ADAMS, 
APPELLEE IN SUPREME COURT. SECOND ASSIGNMENT. APPEAL FROM CALDWELL 
CO. DISTRICT COURT. BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS. STOREY & STOREY, ATTORNEYS 
FOR APPELLANTS. [Lockhart, Tx.]: Lockhart Register Press, [1892?]. 20pp. Original printed 
wrappers. Early fold. Clerical ink inscription on rear wrapper, signed and dated April 4, 1892. Brief 
for the San Antonio and Aransas Pass Railway Company‘s appeal in a workplace injury suit.  The 
plaintiff, E.T. Adams, who worked as a baggage man for the company, was severely injured when he 
fell through a bridge in a train accident.  Adams won a ruling against the company in 1891, with 
large damages based in part on issues of negligence by the company and both the physical and 
mental suffering of Adams.  The railway company appeals here with twenty-five assignments of 
error to the court.  The San Antonio and Aransas Pass connected the towns of Lockhart and Shiner 
in 1889. NEW HANDBOOK OF TEXAS 4, p.257. 

[Theater] Federal Theatre of Oklahoma, WPA.   Southwestern Folk History.  Dramatic Material for Writers 
Told by those who live it, Compiled to stimulate an interest in Regional Drama.  Oklahoma City: Federal 
Theatre of Oklahoma, 1939.  4to.  92pp + six plates (as well as some text illus.)  Stapled, with 
pictorial wraps, dog-eared on edges.  Mimeographed from type, on rectos only.  A most unusual 
publication, prepared by the Theatre Project‘s ―Research and Play Bureau of the Southwest‖—itself 
an unusual department—and consisting of folk tales and stories that Theatre Project researchers 
collected from Oklahoma pioneers.  The illustrations were done by Charles Burrage, ―Federal 
Theatre Scenic Artist.‖  Not located in OCLC. 

 [Trade catalogs] 



[Agriculture]   Boomer & Boschert.   Cider and Wine Press.  Syracuse: Johnson Print, 1879.  36pp 
including pictorial wrappers.  Cuts throughout text.  Many testimonials.  Text and diagrams include 
descriptions of plans for two model cider press operations.  Earliest company catalogue cited by 
Romaine (p.3) is from 1881.  Various issues of catalogues located in OCLC, from the 1870s and 
‗80s, but not this particular 1879 edition. 

[Trade catalogs] [Agriculture] The Minneapolis Threshing Machine Co.  Satisfaction [cover title].   
N.p., 1916.  24pp. Numerous photographs.  Colorful printed wrappers.  Creased from being folded 
and with ―Address:  Southern-Minneapolis Farm Power Co., Elm & Jefferson Sts., Dallas, Texas  
Phone: M 4399‖ stamped in ink on the front cover.  There is edge wear and chipping to the 
perimeter of the wrappers.  Internally, there is minor insect damage to a couple of pages.  This is a 
compilation of testimonial letters received from some of the satisfied customers of the Minneapolis 
Threshing Machine Co. On each page there are at least two images of either farmers using some 
piece of equipment or the equipment.  A virtual treasure trove of farming images from this period. 

[Agriculture]   Springfield Engine & Thresher Co.   Illustrations and Descriptions of the Kelly Duplex Feed 
Mill.  A new source of wealth to farmers.  Springfield, OH, 1888.  Oblong 8vo.  52pp + decorative 
chromolithograph wrappers.  Many illustrations, including full-page ones showing various models of 
these mills—which really went at corn—and some depictions of scenes, reminiscent of wood-
engraved views in county histories of the period.  Romaine (p. 15) cites the firm‘s small catalogue 
from 1887 only.  OCLC locates only an abbreviated 16-page version. 

[Appliance]   Alaska Refrigerator Co.   Alaska Refrigerators…. For the Home.  Muskegon, MI, 192-.  
4to.  48pp + embossed pictorial wrappers.  Profusely illustrated, some color.  Full line of iceboxes.  
Price List for 1923 laid in. 

[Appliance]   Red Star Oil Stoves.   Cook the modern way with a Red Star Detroit Vapor Oil Stove.  
Detroit? ca. 1910.  12pp including pictorial wrappers, a little wrinkled.  Profusely illus.  Four models 
plus features and benefits.  Modern cooking for those ―who live beyond the gas main.‖ 

[Appliance]   Wehrle Co.   Licking Stoves & Ranges.  Newark, OH, ca. 1910.  48pp + embossed 
wrappers.  Profusely illustrated.  This catalogue devoted solely to gas stoves and ranges. 

[Architectural]   Berger Manufacturing Co.   ―Classik‖ Steel Ceilings.  Catalogue 21.  Presenting New Effects 
in Stucco and Colonial Designs.  Canton, OH, 1916.  Oblong 4to.  80pp + embossed wrappers.  
Profusely illustrated with numerous designs (plus corners, components, etc.).  Introductory section 
with diagrams and many half-tones of Berger ceilings in action in churches, Odd Fellow lodges, 
stores, and as prosceniums in small theatres.  OCLC locates a copy of this catalogue at the 
Metropolitan Museum of Art. 

[Architectural]   Wood-Regan Instrument Co.   Wrico Lettering Guides.  NY: Challenge Printing Co., 
1926.  Oblong 8vo.  40pp + wrappers.  Photo tipped on to edge of the title page.  Light center 
crease.  Illustrated, some color.  Lettering sets plus numerous samples of styles of lettering shown.  
For use in drafting rooms as well as for ―lettering charts, bulletins, show cards, price cards, office 
filing cabinets, correspondence folders, labels, etc.‖  OCLC locates a copy at the Hagley. 



[Art]   George Stinson & Co.   Fine Art Publishing House.  Portland, ME, ca. 1880.  24pp + color 
pictorial wraps.  With a few holes, unfortunately, in the last leaf as well as the illustrated rear wrapper 
(which shows views of the company‘s Art Stores in Boston and NY).  Detailed descriptions of 
―artistic and beautiful‖ mass-produced paintings and prints that the new middle class could plaster 
upon parlor walls.  Not in Romaine; nor in OCLC, although there are some Stinson publications 
addressed to its canvassing business. 

[Automotive]   Electric Products Co.   Charging One Electric Car.  Cleveland, ca. 1910.  12pp + 
pictorial embossed wrappers.  Old damp stain in lower corner; rusted staples replaced.  Numerous 
text illustrations.  Back in the news!  Charging your car at home using the Wotton Vertical Rectifier. 

[Automotive]   Studebaker.   Studebaker—The Car with the Golden Chassis.   Detroit,  Small old stain on 
edge at fold (not in text).  Folio, opens to 30 x 11 inch illustrated poster, with schematic of this 
wonder Chassis (aka, the new Series 15 Studebakers). 

[Automotive]   Willys-Overland Co.   Overland Motor Cars, Model 80.  Toledo: Blade Printing, ca. 
1910.  12mo.  16pp + color pictorial wraps.  Attractively illustrated with vignettes of the car in 
action.  OCLC notes a smaller piece on this Model at the Wisconsin Historical Society. 

[Bicycle]   Miami Cycle & Mfg Co.   The Special Racycle Narrow Tread. Middletown, Ohio, 1898.  Thin 
8vo.  24pp, with five-flap folding envelope/cover, with illustrations printed on inside flaps, folds 
close with a graphic design (printed red and silver) to appear like leather wallet.  Striking item.  With 
eight full-page illustrations plus pictures of parts.  Romaine (p. 60) cites 1895 and 1900 catalogues.   
OCLC only notes a smaller 1916 catalogue at Ohio Historical. 

[Bicycles]   National Cycle Manufacturing Co.   National Bicycles 1902.  Bay City, MI, 1902.  Small 
8vo.  16pp + color pictorial wrappers.  Half-tones throughout, including two full-page illus.  The 
firm‘s motto was modest but direct: ―Good Bicycles Only.‖  Romaine notes an 1890 catalog from 
this firm.  OCLC notes a group of publications from this firm at the Univ. of Michigan, but no 
specific information given. 

[Bicycles]   R.H. Wolff & Co.   Wolff American Bicycles.  NY, 1900.  Square 8vo, 12pp folded into thin 
8vo format with overlap pictorial wrappers, with striking ―Parisian‖ style cover.  Illustrated 
throughout.  OCLC only notes single holdings from catalogues from 1895-97. 

[Bicycles]   R.H. Wolff & Co.   Wolff-American High Art Cycles.  NY, 1899.  Small 8vo.  16pp + art 
nouveau designed covers.  Line drawings and diagrams throughout.  Not in Romaine. 

[Bicycles]   Western Wheel Works.   Crescent Bicycles.   Chicago, 1898.  48pp + white-embossed 
pictorial wrappers, featuring the firm‘s logo—a woman sitting on a crescent moon.  Profusely 
illustrated with models and parts; center spread of factory images.  Handsomely designed.  Upper 
corner of front cover bent, and evidence of two leaves in rear once stuck together in corner (because 
of glossy paper stock).  Romaine notes an 1895 catalogue; this 1898 issue not located in OCLC. 

[Birdhouses]   Hawthorne, O. Lawrence.  Guests of My Garden.  A collection of poems written and dedicated 
to the song birds.  Kanakee, Illinois: Joseph H. Dodson, 1924.  12mo.  16pp + color pictorial wraps.  
Illustrated throughout.  Poem about a particular bird—e.g., the nuthatch—is followed by an 



illustration and description of the proper Dodson birdhouse.  Legal-sized sheet for the 
ornithological lodges laid in. 

[Candles]   Atlantic Refining Co.   Candle-Glow.  A booklet for lovers of beautiful homes.  Philadelphia, 
1924.  24pp + color pictorial wrappers.  Full-page half-tones, vignette drawings, and a full-color 
center-spread.  Although it isn‘t stated herein, the lovely and serene candles created from by-
products of the company‘s petroleum refining.  OCLC locates a copy at the Univ. of Delaware. 

[Clothing]   Joe Harris.   Yachting Apparel and Sportswear.  San Francisco, 1938.  Large 8vo.  16pp + 
wrappers, a few spots on cover.  Four-page Price List laid in.  Presenting the ―Joe Harris‖ line of 
yachting apparel for men and women. 

[Clothing]   Louis Adler.   Illustrated Catalogue of Ladies‘, Misses‘ and Children‘s Cloaks, for 1888-1889.  
Chicago, 1888.  Oblong 8vo.  24pp + wrappers.  Profusely illustrated with engraved cuts by artist 
who could not create portraiture.  Firm not in Romaine, nor in OCLC. 

[Clothing]  Wanser, Al.   Spring and Summer Styles in Men‘s Dress.  Vineland, NJ, 1901.  12mo.  16pp + 
pictorial wraps.  Vignette line drawings throughout. 

[Construction]   Blaw Steel Construction.   The Blaw System.  Pittsburgh, ca. 1920.  128pp + pictorial 
wraps.  Profusely illustrated, mostly with views from construction sites.  Concrete and steel forms 
for sewers, tunnels, subways, heavy walls, columns, railroads, etc.  Great array of underground views 
of America‘s infrastructure.  OCLC locates one copy of this Catalogue No. 16 at the Canadian 
Centre for Architecture, and another copy cited without location. 

[Cosmetics]   Paris Fashion Co.   Paris Beauty Products.  Chicago, ca. 1910.  12mo.  24pp including 
pictorial self-wraps; torn at lower spine.  Prof. illustrated.  Creams, lotions, brushes, ―rubber goods,‖ 
an essay on ―Beauty and How to Attain It,‖ etc. 

[Costume]   A. Rothe.   An Illustrated Catalogue of Theatrical Wigs together with a few hints on making up.  
Boston, 1917.  56pp + pictorial wraps.  Profusely illustrated.  Includes a selection of Noses.  OCLC 
locates two holdings for the 1915 issue (UC Santa Barbara, NY Historical Society). 

[Cutlery]   Novelty Cutlery Co.   Novelty Knives.  Canton, OH, ca. 1911.  Oblong 8vo.  32pp + 
pictorial wrappers.  Profusely illustrated with full-page half-tones of samples of knives and blades.  
Large line of pen knives that had fancy inlaid illustrated handles… historical images, fraternal, 
occupations, politics, sports, and women.  OCLC notes a few holdings for other Novelty items. 

[Dry Goods] Newman & Levinson: CATALOGUE OF NEWMAN & LEVINSON, 1885-1886. 
CONTAINING ILLUSTRATIONS AND PRICE LISTS  ALSO INSTRUCTIONS IN THE 
LATEST FANCY WORK. 129 & 131 KEARNY STREET, SAN FRANCISCO. San Francisco: 
S.W. Raveley, Book and Job Printer, 518 Clay Street, 1885. Original printed and illustrated stiff 
paper wrappers [light wear], engraved in color by C.S. Patten of San Francisco. [2], 254, [1]-64, [2] 
pp, plus unpaginated advertisements. Many text illustrations.  John Newman and William Levinson 
ran a busy dry goods store, founded in 1881, near Union Square in San Francisco. This enormous 
catalogue includes, in addition to the Company‘s large and varied stock, advertisements from other 
San Francsico merchants, many with names typically Jewish: Goldberg, Bowen & Company- ―The 



Leading Grocers of California‖; Louis Braverman & Co., with ―one of the largest and finest stocks 
of diamonds and other precious stones on the Pacific coast‖; Freud‘s Corsets;  wine houses, ladies‘ 
clothing, insurance brokers, beauty aids, and much else. Street car routes, Wells Fargo express office 
locations in California, post offices in California are listed. Ribbons, gloves, hosiery, collars, pocket 
books, an enormous variety of laces and embroideries, corsets, and all kinds of other stuff offered 
by the Company is advertised and illustrated. A separately titled and paginated ‗Instructions in New 
Stitches of Embroidery...‘ is included. With added San Franciso-related material.   Rocq 10641 [2]. 
OCLC records an 1881 catalogue of 24 pages. Not in Singerman,  Romaine, Winterthur. 

[Fabric Goods]   Joseph Frank Merc. Co.   Frank‘s 1906-07 Catalogue.  St. Louis, MO, 1907.  84pp + 
decorative wrappers.  Profusely illustrated catalogue from mail order firm on large line of art linens, 
doilies, braids, stamped lines, pillows, sofa cushions, pin cushions, and related matter. 

[Fabric]   T. Buettner & Co.   Nun‘s Boilproof Embroidery & Crochet Cottons.  Catalog No. 47.   Chicago, 
1927.  4to.  70pp + 1p color sample sheet + decorative wrappers.  Profusely illustrated, some color.  
Wide range of products—pillow cases, linens, towels, etc.—which could be subjected to 
embroidery—styles shown using said product.  Great product name, too.  OCLC locates a copy of 
the 1923 (#37) catalogue at the Getty Research Inst. 

[Fire]   H. J. L. Howard Mfg Co.   The Howard Swinging Hose Racks.  Washington, DC, ca. 1905.  64pp 
+ embossed wraps with mounted plate on cover.  Red wrappers with a few water spots [?].  
Illustrated.  Hose systems for factories, apartment buildings, office buildings, etc.  Received the 
Highest Award at the St. Louis Fair.  

[Trade catalogs] [Fishing tackle] H.W. Drake Sporting Goods. Fishing Tackle. El Reno, Okla.: El 
Reno American Print, [1928]. 64 p. 

[Food]   Gray, McLean & Percy.   Pennant Formulas.  Fountain Specials, Light Lunches, Sundaes.  Portland, 
OR, 1920.  48p + wrappers, slightly soiled.  With four color illustrations of fancy sundaes (―French 
Rose Special‖).  Recipes for making almost 90 different sundaes—e.g., ―Elk‘s Delight,‖ ―Republican 
Special,‖ ―Aeroplane Flight,‖ ―Breath of Spring‖) plus other soda fountain favorites using Pennant 
brand True-Fruit concentrated syrups.  Not located in OCLC. 

[Fraternal]  W.A. Raymond.   No. 86 Catalogue. I.O.O.F. Lodge Paraphernalia for Degree Work.  NY, 
1898.  Large 8vo.  80pp + decorative wrappers; tape repair made to spine.  Profusely illustrated with 
costumes, outfits, armor coats, shields, helmets—everything but the lodge itself.  The firm 
specialized in outfitting specific fraternal and Masonic organizations, but not in Romaine.  What ever 
happened to all of these truly wacky costumes? 

[Furniture]   Allegan Furniture Co.   Furniture of Excellence, Character and Clean Design.  Allegan, MI, ca. 
1910.  Large 8vo.  25pp + 2pp price list + decorative embossed wrappers.  Profusely illustrated with 
models of the firm‘s buffets, china closets and chaffet. 

[Furniture]   Baker, Pratt & Co.   The ―Triumph‖ School Desk.  NY, ca. 1877.  4to, 4pp folding 
illustrated mailer, many wood-engravings.  Printed on yellow stock.  With points of construction, 
testimonials, etc.  Romaine (p. 351) cites a few other school products from this firm from the same 
period. 



[Furniture]   Foster Bros. Mfg. Co.   Metal Bedsteads. Utica, NY, 216pp + embossed wrappers.  
Profusely illustrated—great catalogue on brass and iron beds, with a model per page (most shown 
with mattresses and fancy covers). 

[Furniture]   Goehring Mfg.   Wood Back Toilet Mirrors.  Akron, ca. 1909.  Large 8vo.  64pp + 
embossed pictorial wrappers.  Profusely illustrated selection of hand mirrors, shaving mirrors, 
triplicate mirrors, plus toilet cases and cigar boxes. 

[Furniture]   Hess Warming & Ventilating Co.   The Hess Sanitary Medicine Cabinet Locker.  Chicago, 
1917.  12mo.  16pp + attractive embossed-stamped pictorial cover.  Illustrated. 

[Furniture]   Lamson Brothers.   Go-Carts, Carriages, Crib-Beds.  Catalog 45.  Toledo, ca. 1920.  56pp + 
color pictorial wraps.  Profusely illustrated and descriptive catalogue on a large line of 
perambulators, gondolas, strollers, carriages, go-carts [push models], and cribs.  Three other Lamson 
Brothers located in OCLC. 

[Glass]   John Lucas & Co.   Designs and Price List of Embossed and Etched Glass.  Philadelphia et al, ca. 
1900.  12mo.  36pp + wraps.  With 32 full-page tinted examples of etched panels.  ―Embossed or 
etched glass has of late been extensively used in the architectural embellishment of dwelling houses, 
hotels, clubs, office buildings, etc., but no material advancement has been made in the style of design 
or manner of execution.‖  That is, until now.  Romaine only cites the firm‘s earlier paint catalogues 
from the 1870s.  OCLC locates only a microfiche version of an 1890 issue. 

[Golf Clubs] Kroydon: Clubs for Better Golf. With insert and special price list laid in. 1936. * 
Facsimile edition of: The ―Mills‖ Patent Standard Aluminum Golf Clubs... Orig. published in 1909. 
Thistle Books, 1987. * 5 piece set: Golf Clubs of: Willie Hunter, Bobby Cruikshank, Al Watrous, 
Harry Cooper, and Tommy Armour. * Be Proud of Your Wilson Golf Club. [c.1955]. * Allied and 
Burr Key Built Clubs. Catalog 1936. With extra tipped-in price list on title page. * Burke: Clubs, 
Bags, Balls. General Catalog, 1930. With folding brochure laid in. * Burke: Clubs, Bags, Balls for 
1935. * 2 copies of: The Burke Golf Company. [Later reprint of 1922 catalogue]. * General Catalog: 
Burke Golf Equipment. [Later reprint of 1927 catalogue]. * Hex: To Increase your Golf Club Sales. 
Folding brochure. Beckley-Ralston Hex Grips. [c.1930]. * Golf Catalog, No. 71. The Beckley-
Ralston Co., [c.1930]. * Billings Golf Club. [c.1929]. * Points About Golf Clubs You Should Know. 
[c.1930]. * Newest in Golf. Macgregor, [c.1945]. * Why Handmade Clubs: Improve Your Game. 
With original order form and mailing envelope laid in. Kenneth Smith Golf Clubs, 1935. * Why 
Kenneth Smith Handmade Clubs: Improve Your Game. With a few related items laid in. [1937]. * 
Diagonal Flow Line. Drivex Corporation, n.d. * Kroydon Golf Clubs. 1924. * Kroydon Golf Clubs. 
1929. * Golf Dri-Ped Productions: Golf Requisites, 1938. Wrappers. Wm. Walker & Sons, 1938. * 
Forgan Golf Clubs [cover title]. 1929. * Par-X-L Golf Clubs for 1922. Hillerich & Bradsby Co., 
1922. * Louisville Power-Bilt Golf Clubs. 1942. * Gradidge: Looking Ahead! [1937]. * Grand Slam 
Golf Clubs: Catalog No. 28-29. Hillerich & Bradsby Co., [1928]. * A Good Yield From Your Golf 
Investment: And How to Get it. Wright & Ditson, 1930. * Spring & Summer Sports 1925. Rawlings. 
* Spring & Summer Sports. Rawlings Manufacturing Co., Season 1926. * New York Sporting Goods 
Co. Catalogue 28. [c.1903]. * Reach. Fall & Winter 1917. A.J. Reach Co. * Reach ―for Sport‖. With 
laid in ephemeral items. A.J. Reach Co., 1925. Together 18 volumes. 



[Golf Equipment—Hagan] Each in the same format: A folding pamphlet with six panels total. 
Folded measures 17.8x8.9 cm. (7x3½‖) and unfolded measure 17.8x26.7 cm. (7x10½‖). Each 
pamphlet for a different product and are titled as follows [reads on first panel]: The Walter Hagen 
Golf Ball. * Walter Hagen Stainless Steel Matched Club. * The Ultra in Wood Clubs by Walter 
Hagen. * 3 Wood Club Models designed by Walter Hagen. * Walter Hagen Matched Clubs for 
Women. 

[Golf Equipment—Hagan] 11 volumes, including equipment or manufacturers catalogs from the 
years: 1956, 1957, 1958, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1976, 1977, and 1979. Each in original saddle-
stitched wrappers. Illustrated within with photographs. 

[Golf Equipment—Wilson] The Gateway to Golf [for the following years]: 1926. Tearing and tape 
repairs to wrappers. * 1930. * 1937. * 1940. Tearing and creasing to wrappers. * 1951. Each with a 
unique size and decorated wrappers. Also: It‘s Wilson today in Golf. Promotion Golf Equipment. 
1939. * Wholesale or Trade Price List. Wilson, 1933 Golf Equipment. * Wilson: Finest Golf 
Equipment. 1939. Together 8 items. 

[Trade catalogs] [Heavy Equipment- Road Machinery-Bridges-Culverts] Austin Brothers.  Catalog 
And Hand-Book For Buyers – Engineers- Published By Austin Brothers, Manufacturers….Steel Bridges And 
Structural Work, Road Building Machinery And Equipment, Street Building, Cleaning And Maintaining 
Machinery, Metal Culverts, Tanks…  Dallas:  Johnston Printing & Adv. Co., 1915.  282,[12]pp.  
Numerous photographs.  Drawings.  Charts.  Diagrams.  Red flexible boards with the title in gilt on 
the cover and spine.  Externally, some spotting and general wear to the covers.  Internally, minor age 
toning but otherwise a tight copy, good copy.  In 1902, Frank and George Austin began the 
fabrication and installation of iron truss bridges across Texas and Georgia.  In addition to bridge 
building, Austin Brothers manufactured and distributed road building machinery, and a variety of 
other related products including portable steel convict cages.  These were designed to house the 
convicts used in ―road gangs.‖  This catalog of the equipment is wonderfully illustrated and gives us 
a look at the horse-drawn equipment used in road construction at that time.  There is also an 
extensive, illustrated section devoted to bridges.   Today this company, still based in Dallas, operates 
as Austin Industries. 

[Household]   Merkle-Wiley Broom Co.   Price List.  Makers of Fine Brooms and Fancy Whisks.  Paris, IL, 
1907.  12mo.  16pp + pictorial wraps.  Prof. illustrated.  With illustrated company letterhead.  The 
firm was cranking out about 20,000 brooms a day during this period. 

[Ice Tools]   Gifford-Wood Co.   Ice.  Elevators, Conveyors, Lowering Machines and Ice Tools.  Summer 
Edition, 1911.  Hudson NY, 1911.  Large 8vo.  48pp + stiff decorative embossed-type wrappers.  
Prof. Illustrated, with some vignette scenes of ice houses, etc.  Three related pieces + mailing 
envelope laid in.  Products for working with natural ice; manufactured ice called for Catalogue M!  
Other firm catalogues located on OCLC, but not this issue. 

[Industrial]   Cowan Truck Co.  The Cowan Trucking System Used Everywhere Reduced Cost of Factory 
Production.  Holyoke, Ma, 1913.  Oblong 4to.  36pp + embossed pictorial wrappers. Large advertising 
postcard laid in.  Industrial dolly/scooters for hoisting heavy items and pallets around on a 
manufacturing floor.  Product illustrations as well as 12 full-page half-tone views of factories (most 



with boy workers).  The firm considered use of its product as an integral component in Scientific 
Management.  OCLC locates the 1914 issue of this piece at the Hagley. 

[Industrial]   Epping-Carpenter Pump Co.   Centrifugal Pumps.  Pittsburgh, 1914.  4to.  56pp including 
pictorial wrappers, slightly soiled.  Profusely illustrated with model half-tones and diagrams. 

[Industrial]   F.S. Converse Co.   Converse‘s Catalogue No. 19.  Coal Yard Equipment.  Johnson City, NY, 
1922.  32pp + 24pp Supplemental Converse‘s Computator pamphlet [charts for calculating the price of a 
ton of coal].  Profusely illustrated little catalogue of coal handling tools and machinery. 

[Industrial]   Huntley Manufacturing Co.   Monitor Canners‘ Machinery.  Silver Creek, NY, ca. 1915.  
48pp + wrappers.  Profusely illustrated.  Someone has to make ‗em—thistle separators, spinach 
washers, cherry pitters, fruit washers, string bean cutters, can fillers, etc.  OCLC notes single 
holdings of other Huntley specialized-market machinery. 

[Industrial]   Nicholson File Co.   Illustrations of Files, Rasps and Tools.  Providence, RI, 1894.  Oblong 
12mo.  58pp + wrappers. Profusely illustrated.  One could seldom imagine so many varieties.  
OCLC actually locates five holdings [very popular]. 

[Industrial]   Scioto Machine Works.   Manufacturers of Portable and Stationary Engines, Saw Mills, Grist 
Mill Machinery.  Circleville, Ohio, 1880.  4to, 4pp folding illustrated mailer, with company description 
and many testimonials on p.2-3; factory view on p.1, diagram of flourmill on p.4.  Some light fold 
marks. 

[Industrial]   Williams & Co.   Soap Stone Block, Slabs, Wash Trays, Sinks… Nashua, NY, 1877.  12mo.  
12pp folding flyer with three-panel view of the factory‘ with illustrated letterhead sheet, also with 
factory view. 

[Jewelry]   D.L. Auld Co.   New Designs for 1909.  Columbus, 1909.  24pp _ decorative wrappers with 
laid-on print on cover.  Profusely illus.  Manufacturing jeweler‘s new line of cuff buttons, belt 
buckles, bracelets, hat pins, broaches, scarf pins, cigarette cases, lockets, signet rinks, spoons, 
charms, pendants, and briar pipes [?].  Many designs for the fraternal and Masonic markets.  OCLC 
locates a 1905 catalogue at the Ohio Historical Society. 

[Jewelry]   Rueckert Manufacturing Co.   Jewelers‘ Sample Cases, Trays, Trunks, Rolls and Silverware 
Displays.  Providence, 1926.  4to.  68pp + 13pp Price List + wraps.  Profusely illustrated offering.  
UC-Santa Barbara owns a publication from this firm, but title is not provided. 

[Luggage]   Romadka Brothers Co.   Makes of Trunks and Bags.  Milwaukee, ca. 1920.  Large oblong 
8v0.  176pp + pictorial wrappers.  Profusely illustrated, mostly with two views of each model per 
page.  Old damp stain on lower corner of some leaves, not in illustrations or text. 

[Music]   Cable Co.   Chicago Cottage Organs.  Chicago, ca. 1890.  Large 8vo.  24pp + pictorial wraps.  
With 10 full-page wood-engravings of instruments from the largest manufacturer of reed organs in 
the world (it said).  Probably the same issue as Cottage Organ catalogues at the Winterthur and the 
Metropolitan Museum of Art. 



[Trade catalogs] [Music] Dallas Band House. Our Salesman. Representing the Dallas Band House Offers a 
Complete New Line of Perfection and Juvenile Band Instruments. Dallas, Tex.: Dallas Band House, 1925 
Main Street, [ca. 1925]. 32 p. Dallas Band House was founded by J.J. Clegg ―ten years ago‖; first 
listing of the company in Dallas City Directory is 1915. 

[Music]   Krakauer Bros.  Pianos Manufacturers.   NY, ca. 1890.  12mo. 12pp + decorative color-
printed wrappers.  Prof. illustrated with models plus numerous art-nouveauish designs.  Handsome 
little cat.  Romaine (p.256) notes an 1891 issue only. 

[Music]   M. Hohner Inc.   Hohner Harmonicas.  NY, 1936.  Oblong 8vo.  24pp including self-
wrappers.  Profusely illustrated.  A hummer. 

[Office Machinery]   Addressograph Co.   For Fifty Names—or a Million!  Chicago, ca. 1920.  12mo.  
44pp.  Pictorial wraps.  Profusely illustrated.  Elaborate machine that uses a card index system—and 
lots of levers—for printing envelopes.  Most of the photos show the instrument being operated by 
happy women office workers.  All models shown and described. 

[Packaging]   F.J. Schleicher Paper Box Co.   Masterbuilt Candy Boxes.  Catalog No. 11.  St. Louis, ca. 
1020.  4to.  12pp + 4pp Price List + embossed pictorial wrappers; light vertical crease.  Profusely 
illustrated, some color.  Many styles of fancy boxes.  A copy of Catalogue No. 12 is located at the 
Clements Library. 

[Trade Catalogs] [Packing] G. P. Read. Apple Packing and Why to Use Caps and Cushions. Sole 
Manufacturer G. P. Read, 199 Duane St., New York, Branch Factory, Albion, N. Y. [New York: n. p., after 
1904, ca. 1905-1915?]. Small shape book (approx. 3-1/2 inches in diameter), color wrappers printed 
to look like an apple, 40 pages. Illus. First edition. An attractive trade catalogue for G. P. Read and 
their array of fruit packaging, peach baskets, carrier tills, barrel headers, etc., with some color 
illustration. Descriptive text just trimmed in a couple of instances because of the format of the 
binding. Not found in Romaine, not found on OCLC. 

[Perfume]   Coty.   A Guide to the Expression of Personality in Coty Perfumes.  NY: Prowert, 1922.  12mo.  
48pp + pictorial wraps, string tie.  Some spotting on center illus.  Half-tones of fancy perfume 
bottles on one side, with facing poetic text attempting description of the alluring scent of each: 
―L‘Or.  The golden lure of strange quests.‖   ―Cyclamen.  Soul of the flower that is like a flying bird 
caught in its swift darting….‖  

[Trade catalogs] [Perfume]   The Sweet Opoponax.  Polonaise.  Dedicated to the Ladies of the U.S. by E.T. 
Smith & Co.  NY: Smith, 1866.  Large format, 7pp, spine starting.  Decorative lithographed cover (by 
Heppenheimer, NY), printed in green, with further text added.  The Smith & Company were 
―manufacturers of the Floral Perfumery and Only Proprietors of the Celebrated Extract, Sweet 
Opoponax of Mexico.‖  One drop on the handkerchief, we are informed, ―will last a week.‖  It 
delights Ladies. 

[Photographs]   National Phonograph Co.   Entertainment for Every Home.  Orange, NJ, [1907].  12mo.  
32pp + scuffed pictorial wraps.  Six models of cylinder phonographs (with the large horns) shown 
and described as well as some parts and lists of recorded cylinders.  OCLC locates a copy at the 
Strong Museum; also two holdings noted for the facsimile reprint done in the 1970s. 



[Photography]   E. L. Gibson & Co.   Wholesale Catalogue and Price List of… Manufacturers [of] Artistic 
Photography and Artists in Oil, India Ink and Water Colors, Pastel, and Oilgraph Portraits.  NY: Dinsmore, 
ca. 1890.  12mo.  16pp + pictorial wrappers.  Firm that tinted photos—in pastels or crayons—here 
describes its product and services and the need for canvassers.  Not in Romaine. 

[Printing]   Central Show Printing Co.   Route Book and Price List.  Mason City, Iowa, 1931.  Thin 8vo.  
20pp + stiff wrappers.  Catalogue from these ―Theatrical and Show Printers‖ specifically for 
advance men working for circuses, with a blank dated calendar (1932) route book plus pages 
describing various products (e.g., tickets, posters) for said market. 

[Printing]   David Heston & Sons.   Designs and Illustrations of Embossed Printing.  A New and Beautiful 
Art.  Philadelphia, 1892.  Oblong 8vo.  32ff, printed on recto only, in gilt, red, or other inks.  
Original decorative embossed wrappers; chipped at top edge.  Heston‘s selection of various designs 
of embossed labels for the drug and patent medicine market. 

[Printing]   David Heston.   United States Label-Printing Establishment.  1880.  Reduced Price-List of Ready-
Labels Pill and Powder Boxes and Specimens of Druggists‘ Labels, &c.  Philadelphia, 1880.   16pp + 
wrappers.  Printed with much gilt, and some red [attractive box label and as well as ―Heston‘s 
Advertising Cards‖].  Romaine only cites an 1870 issue (―fully as good as most drug label catalogs‖) 
p.294.  OCLC locates an 1879 catalogue at the New York Historical Society.  

[Printing]   Marshall, Amery Co.   New Series Embossed Memorial Panels.  NY, 1895.  20pp including 
pictorial wraps.  Illustrated throughout.  The firm presents its new line of memorial cards, with 
numerous full-page examples as well as 40 examples of verse for such cards.  The company 
described itself as ―General Printers of anything from a Card to a Book.‖  Not in Romaine. 

[Printing]   Roycroft.   A Catalogue of Books & Things Hand Made at the Roycroft Shops.  East Aurora, 
NY, ca. 1920.  Oblong 8vo.  32pp + color pictorial wraps.  Arts-and-craft shop presents offering of 
its limited edition, specially-bound books, publications ―done Roycroftie,‖ plus numerous hand-
hammered copper and hand-modeled leather objects. 

[Printing]   West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.   The Letterheads Used by 490 Prominent Business Concerns 
Reproduced on Minerco Bond, Origa Writing, Westvaco Mimeograph [Paper].   Ca. 1920.  4to.  Gatherings of 
18 different stock samples, 4pp each, uncut at the top (blank on insides of gatherings).  Interesting 
way to sell business stationary stock; printed on various colors. 

[Printing]  Clarence E. Falls Enterprises.  Now for the First Time 100 New Floral Enclosure Cards in 8 
Exquisite Colors ―By FALLS of Course.‖  Chicago. 1942-43.  Oblong 4to.  16pp including color 
pictorial wrappers, slightly scuffed.  Laid in are two copies of ―Falls News Extra‖ describing and 
illustrating the ―New 1943 Enclosure Cards.‖  Colorful occasion cards for florists to provide 
customers to accompany bouquets, etc. 

[Publishing]   Cobb Andrews & Co.   Books for the Holidays and All the Year Round.  Cleveland, ca. 
1890.  78pp + color-printed and gilt-highlighted pictorial wrappers.  Illustrated throughout.  
Wholesale jobber for books and printing.  ―In issuing this Catalogue we desire to call the attention 
of Book-Buyers, for private or public libraries, to our unsurpassed facilities for filing orders for all 



classes of American and English publications.‖  All copyright American authors at the lowest prices.  
The book stock now in New England book barns originated from such firms.  Not in Romaine. 

[Publishing]   Paul Elder & Co.   From Friend to Friend… Being the Catalogue of a Western Publisher.  San 
Francisco et al, 1909.  Square 8vo.  62pp + pictorial wrappers, slight wear on yapp edges.  Profusely 
illustrated catalogue, with descriptions of this influential publisher‘s many books, leaflets, and 
designed cards. 

[Trade catalogs] [Railroads] American Car and Foundry Company. Catalogue E. Export Edition.  New 
York, [1913?].  Profusely illustrated trade catalogue—sometimes with two or three images per page, 
both half-tones and schematic diagrams—from this manufacturer of railroad cars.  This catalogue 
specifically prepared for the firm‘s export trade, with the text presented in English, Spanish, and 
French.  Covers freight cars as well as passenger and baggage cars of all sorts.  The numerous 
passenger car models depict interior views.  The firm also manufactured trolley cars.  As evident 
here by the examples, the Company enjoyed a brisk business with rail lines in Central and South 
America.  This catalogue‘s large (16 x 10 inch) and thick format ensured few survivors.  OCLC notes 
only one holding—at the State Library of New South Wales in Australia. 

[Trade Catalogs] [Saws] Emerson, Smith & Co. $100.00 Gold Premium Saws, Emerson‘s Handbook of 
Saws [wrapper title, partially in rebus]. Beaver Falls, Penna.: Emerson, Smith & Co., 1885. 12mo, 
original pictorial wrappers printed extensively in gilt, 120 pages. Illus. First edition. An attractive 
trade catalogue for this saw manufacturing firm, printed in New York but published by the firm, 
with price lists, extensive illustrations, emery wheels, files, etc. See Romaine, page 180 (noting an 
1893 handbook). 

[Scales]   Kennedy, O.G.   The Bigness of Little Things.   Chicago: Moneyweight Scale Co., ca. 1900.  
Tall 4to.  16pp + decorative wrappers; old damp stain in upper edge.   One illus.  Treatise on 
commercial arithmetic and use of a scale in business—esp. the Dayton Moneyweight Computing 
Scales. 

[Shoes]   Crawford Shoemakers.   Crawford Shoes for Men & Women.  NY and Brockton, MA, ca. 1900.  
Thirteen color illustrated cards, with illustrations of shoe models on verso + one extra illustrated ad 
leaf, laid into folding illustrated catalogue folder.  The cards consist of five ―Art Plates‖ showing 
sporting scenes—Fishing, Polo, Yachting—and eight ―Fashion Plate‖ cards [duplicate on one card] 
of a color illustration of a fancy-dressed woman ―from a Burr McIntosh Studio Art Photographs.‖  
―An ounce of satisfaction is worth a ton of talk.‖  Folder printed by The F.A. Bassette Company, 
―Catalog Cover Makers.‖ 

[Shoes]   Endicott-Johnson.   Square Deal Shoes.  Johnson City, NY, 1920.  Long folio, 32pp + 8pp 
order forms + color pictorial wrappers.  Profusely illustrated, some color.  Complete line of shoes 
from this firm best known for its ‗square-deal‘ with its workers (as well as with its customers). 

[Sport]   Henley & Son.   The Henley Rollabout.  Richmond, IN, [1913].  Four-panel folding brochure, 
illustrated.  Pamphlet promoting the company‘s scooter, ―a new and novel outdoor and indoor 
vehicle for children of all ages.‖  Depicts the precursor to the skateboard.   OCLC locates copies at 
Yale and Indiana Historical Society. 



[Typewriter]   American Writing Machine Co.   The ―Caligraph.‖ Writing Machine Desks and Drop 
Cabinets.  Linen Papers and Supplies.  Hartford, ca. 1885.  36pp.  Profusely illustrated with cuts.  The 
only writing machine that could lay claim to possession speed, construction and durability (we are 
told).  Typewriters for office work—showing keyboard arrangement and samples of typefaces—plus 
drop desks and cabinets and accessories.  OCLC locates copies a the NY Public and Ohio Historical 
Society. 

End of Trade Catalogs 

[Travel] Carlisle, George William Frederick Howard, Earl of.  Travels in America. The Poetry of Pope. 
Two Lectures Delivered to the Leeds Mechanics‘ Institution and Literary Society, December 5th and 6th, 1850. New 
York: G.P. Putnam, 1851. 

[Travel] Evans, Harry M. The Buckeye Special: or, What Was Seen and Done on a Two Weeks Tour of Texas 
& Louisiana [Columbus, Ohio: Moling Brothers, State Immigration Agents, 1903?] 82,[4] p. Harry 
Evans, of West Liberty, Ohio, was part of a group of 200 commercial travelers from Ohio, who, 
invited by the Southern Pacific and organized by Moling Brothers, made a tour of towns and farms 
from New Orleans to Corpus Christi, north to San Antonio, then east to Nacogdoches. Illustrated 
with photographs from the trip, with lively account of incidents along the way. ―We believe the sun 
of Texas is just peeping over the horizon of her greatness and when it shall have reached the zenith 
of its flight who can venture a conception of the wealth of this sub-tropical empire. Not we!‖ [p. 71]. 
The only other copy recorded is at the Ohio Historical Society. 

[Travel] Hesse-Wartegg, Ernest Von. NORD-AMERIKA, SEINE  STADTE UND 
NATURWUNDER, SEIN LAND UND SEINE LEUTE... Leipzig and New York, Weigell and 
Zidell, 1879. 4 volumes bound in three  226,242,262,82,(2)pp.  Illus., woodcuts throughout the text 
of all volumes.  Original quarto printed boards. First edition. Volume 1 deals with New York, the 
Hudson River, Saratoga, Adirondacks, Buffalo, Watkins Glen, Trenton falls, Niagara Falls, Atlantic 
City, Pennsylvania, American Railroads and the Petroleum Regions.  Volume 2: Philadelphia, 
Louisville, Mammoth Cave, Milwaukee, Kansas, Nebraska, Manitou, Yellowstone, Boulder Canyon, 
Colorado and gold mining.  Volume 3: Indians, California, New Mexico, Mariposa, New Orleans, 
Texas, Alabama and Georgia.  Volume 4: Florida, South Carolina, Virginia, Baltimore, New 
England, Montreal and Quebec.  Every section of the mammoth work is illustrated with woodcuts 
of scenery, buildings, Native Americans, slaves, etc. 

[Travel] [Texas – Steamship Travel]  Anonymous.  Mallory S.S. Lines:  New York and Texas Steamship 
Co. between the seaports of Texas, Georgia, Florida and New York….   New York:  Broun-Green Co., 1898.  
Printed color brochure 16‖ x 16‖ unfolded (8‖ x 4 ¼ ― folded).  Photographs.  Map.  The New York 
and Texas Steamship Company was established in 1866 with its primary route from New York to 
Galveston.  This brochure gives the fares and schedules of the Steam Ship Line between the 
seaports of Texas, Georgia, Florida and New York with railroad connections from all points in these 
states. A map of the ship‘s route is inside the brochure.  When unfolded, it presents a full page of 
why a sea trip is ―the best tonic in the world.‖  The first class round-trip fare from Galveston to 
New York was $75.00, meals included. 

[Twain] Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Life On The Mississippi. New York: Bantam Books [1945] First 
edition thus, first printing with ―Bantam Edition Published November, 1945‖ on verso of title, and 



the plain end papers. Original laminated paper wrappers, printed in green, red, grey, rust, and black. 
The publisher‘s terminal ad leaf lists the first 20 titles in their new series. This title was the first in the 
series, commonly known as ―Bantam No. 1‖ and is widely considered the first true modern 
paperback. Unusually nice, with the delicate laminate intact and the spine entirely uncreased by 
reading. 

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] English As She Is Taught. Boston: Mutual Book Co. [1900] First edition, 
first state with the word ―five‖ incorrectly spelled on page 16. Original printed wrappers, uncut. A 
few thin cracks at spine, else a nice copy of this humorous collection of answers to questions posed 
to school children, a sort of ―Kids Say the Darnedest Things.‖ The first and second states turn up 
regularly in cloth, as does the second state in wrappers, but decent first state copies in wrappers are 
decidedly uncommon. BAL 3465.  
 

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Mark Twain In Nevada. [n.p.] Nevada Branch of the American 
Association of University Women, 1927. First separate edition. Original printed wrappers, stapled as 
issued. Very good. Uncommon. BAL 3699. 

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] A Tramp Abroad. Toronto and Montreal: Dominion News Co., 1880. 
First Canadian edition. Original brown cloth, gilt in close imitation of the American edition 
(probably copied from the prospectus). Hinges cracked, and rear hinge reglued, else a good copy 
with a July, 1880 Niagara Falls ownership inscription. This is one of several variant imprints found 
on this book; the Belford and Rose imprints are the most common; this imprint is quite scarce. 
Oddly, the Canadian editions usually have the first state of the frontispiece, as here. BAL 3626.  

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Home Of Mark Twain, Hannibal, MO. [Providence, Rhode Island: 
Gorham Silver Company, 1897] Sterling silver spoon engraved sideways in bowl with an image of 
Mark Twain‘s boyhood home, with caption: ―Home of Mark Twain/ Hannibal, Mo.‖ Engraved on 
handle with monogram `M.‘ This spoon is identical to another spoon in this same pattern engraved 
in 1902, the year Twain visited Hannibal, his last visit to his boyhood home, and the earliest engrave 
date ever found on a souvenir spoon from Hannibal. The bowl shows very faint, nearly invisible, 
gold wash. Gorham‘s hallmark on the back of the handle consists of a rampant lion facing right, an 
anchor, and the gothic letter `G‘ and is marked `Sterling‘ with a small illegible mark on the back of 
the bowl indicating the style of handle (Lancaster). Gorham had used letters to indicate the date of 
manufacture but discontinued the practice in 1884 (with the letter Q). A rare and very early souvenir 
spoon commemorating Twain‘s connection to his home town. MTJ 38:1:21. Hagan, p. 52.  

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Mark Twain Showboats [n.p., October, 1968] Cigar box label, printed 
in gold with silhouette of Twain and steamboat in background. A more recent example of the 
exploitation of Twain‘s name and image for commercial purposes, especially in connection with 
cigars. Twain‘s name was first used to sell cigars in the 1880s. Twain, Mark  

[Clemens, S. L.] Selected Short Stories. New York: Editions for the Armed Services, Inc. [1945] First 
Armed Services Edition. Original wrappers. Some erosion of paper at upper corner of blank margin 
in many pages, but a good copy. One of six editions of Twain‘s work to appear in the Armed 
Services Editions. This volume was number S-9 in the series. Cole, p. 75. Miller, p. 7.  



Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] The New War Scare. Santa Barbara, California: Neville, 1981. First 
edition, one of 100 numbered copies. Original green cloth, gilt. With a preface by Jim Pepper. Very 
fine copy. The Nick Karanovich copy with a 2pp. 1979 ALS from Jim Pepper to Nick, mentioning 
that this book would be published the next year. This is the first printing of a short sketch Twain 
wrote in 1898 while in Vienna, but never published, edited from the original manuscript(s).  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Conversation As It Was By The Social Fire-Side In The Time Of The 
Tudors. Chicago: Black Cat Press, 1936. First edition, one of 300 copies printed. Original red cloth, 
gilt. Even sunning of spine, else a fine copy of this important edition that contains the checklist by 
Irving Haas, the first attempt to identify the earlier printings. Not in BAL. Meine 33. Twain, Mark  

[Clemens, S. L.] Conversation As It Was By The Social Fire-Side In The Time Of The Tudors And Sketches 
Old And New. New York: Golden Hind Press, 1933. First edition thus. Original red cloth, gilt. Very 
good copy. This edition collects Twain‘s other short sketches of the 1870s together with the title 
story. Not in Ransom or BAL or Haas (who stops with 1931 although he published his list in 1936). 
Meine 32.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Mark Twain‘s Library Of Humor. New York: Charles L. Webster, 1888. 
First edition, first state. Original brown pictorial cloth, gilt. A very good copy with some spine wear, 
and a few spots on rear cover. Twain conceived the idea for this book, drafted a list of contents, 
contributed one sketch himself, and added a ―Compiler‘s Apology‖ but did little of the editing 
himself. Often credited anonymously to William Dean Howells, who indeed did some editing, but 
there is evidence that the real work was performed by Hartford newspaperman Charles Hopkins 
Clark. BAL 1982 and 3425.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] A Tramp Abroad. Leipzig: Tauchnitz, 1880. 2 vols. First Continental 
edition. Contemporary green cloth, gilt. Fine crisp set with 1892 ads at front and earliest state of the 
printer‘s slug at end of text. Most copies found have ads or wrappers dated in the 20th century 
(Tauchnitz did not change the date on their title-pages, confusing many booksellers and 
bibliographers). Todd & Bowden 1899b and 1900a. BAL 3622.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Mark Twain‘s Speeches. New York: Harper, 1910. First edition, first 
printing, second state. Original red cloth, gilt. Near fine copy. This volume first collects together 
Twain‘s speeches --more than one hundred spanning his entire career-- and many in their first book 
appearance; they are the sources of some of his most familiar quotes. BAL 3513.   

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Mark Twain‘s Scrapbook. New York: Daniel Slote, 1878. Quarto. 
Original brick cloth, stamped in blind, with the blue and gold label affixed to inside front cover with 
English (1877), U. S. (1873, 1878), and French (1877) patent dates on the label. 76pp., with some 
pages stuck together, as often the case. Very good copy with the spine quite worn and faded, but a 
good example of the largest format for one of Twain‘s best-known inventions. Cf. BAL 3614.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Mark Twain‘s First Story. [Iowa City, Iowa:] A Prairie Press 
Publication [1952] First edition. Original printed wrappers. Edited by Franklin J. Meine, and 
inscribed by Meine to Twain scholar Arthur Scott in 1961. Near fine copy of this first separate 
printing of Twain‘s first published story, `The Dandy Frightening the Squatter.‘ BAL 3582. 



Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.], and others. Phunny Phellows. Chicago: Rhodes & McClure [1889] 
Second edition. Original black cloth, gilt. Spine ends rubbed, gilt oxidized, text paper age-toned, but 
a very good copy of this extremely cheaply made book usually found in shambles when found at all. 
Like the very scarce first edition of 1885, this book is printed on terrible quality paper and poorly 
bound. First prints two Twain pieces, plus works by Artemus Ward, Josh Billings, Robert Burdette, 
etc. In OCLC six copies of this edition are miscatalogued as the 1885 first edition. The text of the 
first edition was in four separately paginated sections; this edition is paginated [1-12] i-iv, 17-414 [1]; 
the first eight leaves are a gathering on better quality paper than the rest of the text, including a 
preface dated January 1, 1890 (presumed to be a false date; the book was marketed for Christmas, 
1889); the final unnumbered page is a terminal ad leaf. The text following the first gathering has 
been completely reset and rearranged, and even after comparison with a copy of the first edition it is 
difficult to determine whether the contents are the same as the first edition. BAL 3416 (noting only 
the 1885 edition). 

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Adventures Of Tom Sawyer. New York: Armed Service Editions, Inc. 
[1943] First Armed Services Edition. Original wrappers. Mild foxing, spine sunned but legible; a nice 
copy. One of six editions of Twain‘s work to appear in the Armed Services Editions. This volume 
was number C-76 in the series. This volume has a rubber-stamp on the title-page indicating it was 
distributed to POWs by the YMCA of Geneva, Switzerland. Cole, p. 75.  
 

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] More Tramps Abroad. London: Chatto & Windus, 1897. First English 
edition, with September, 1897 catalogue. Original maroon cloth, gilt. A bright copy, nearly fine. This 
is the English edition of Following The Equator, with significant textual differences: it contains 6,000 
words deleted from the American edition, deletes 1,400 words found in the American edition, and 
has different chapter divisions. BAL states that this English edition may precede the American 
edition by a few days. The edition was 5,000 copies according to the C & W ledgers. This work has 
long been underrated and transcends the travel literature genre. BAL 3453.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] A Connecticut Yankee In King Arthur‘s Court. New York: Armed Services 
Editions, Inc. [1943] First Armed Services Edition. Original wrappers. One of six editions of 
Twain‘s work to appear in the Armed Services Editions. This volume was number E-139 in the 
series. Cole, p. 75.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Mark Twain In Three Moods. San Marino: Huntington Library, 1948. 
First edition, one of 1,200 copies printed. Original yellow pictorial boards. Very good copy. Edited 
by Dixon Wecter. Printed by Ward Ritchie. Contains the first book printing of a speech on Donner 
Lake, an essay on the abuse of the Chinese in California, and a story about being kissed by a baby. 
Very fine. BAL 3577.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] The Mysterious Stranger, A Fantasy. New York: Editions for the Armed 
Services, Inc., 1944. First Armed Services Edition. Original wrappers. One of six editions of Twain‘s 
work to appear in the Armed Services Editions. This volume was number N-1 in the series. Cole, p. 
75.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Sketches New And Old. Hartford: American Publishing Co., Syracuse: 
W. F. Gill, 1893. First Cheap edition. Original tan pictorial cloth, gilt. Bound uniform with the cheap 



editions of Huckleberry Finn and Prince And The Pauper, published by Webster in 1892, and Tom Sawyer, 
published by American Publishing Company in 1893. These four volumes were printed from 
entirely new settings of type, all of them the first resettings done since the first editions had been 
published, but this new series was suspended after just four volumes. Harper again tried to start a 
collected edition in 1896, but quickly abandoned it. The first ―complete‖ American collected edition 
of Twain‘s works appeared in 1899. BAL 3651.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] A Letter From Mark Twain Concerning The Paige Compositor. Glendale, 
California: Vance Gerry, 1982. First edition, one of 200 copies printed, of which 100 were given to 
members of the Rounce & Coffin Club. Original self-wrappers, stapled as issued. Prints Twain‘s 
wonderful letter describing how James Paige‘s ―compositor‖ had successfully set a line of type. 
Twain invested heavily in this machine, which never did work properly. By the time Twain wrote 
this letter in January of 1889, Merganthaler‘s linotype machine had already been used to set type for 
an entire book. Within a few years, the Paige machine‘s failure had driven Twain into bankruptcy.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Tom Sawyer, A Drama. Washington, D. C.: Jake Blanck, 1940. First 
edition, one of 100 copies printed. Original self-wrapper, French-folded, as issued. The text of this 
piece is the synopsis of the play Twain sent to the Library of Congress the same day he applied for 
copyright on the book version. Rasmussen, MARK TWAIN A-Z, p. 466, provides an excellent 
account of Twain‘s efforts to produce a play based on his best-selling book. BAL 3565.  

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] The Story of the Typewriter. Herkimer, New York: Herkimer County 
Historical Society, 1923. First edition. Original color pictorial boards. Interesting history of the 
typewriter. Remington marketed the first ―modern‖ typewriter in 1873 (the first attempt to build a 
typewriter was actually made in 1714, and by 1829 working prototypes had been made). Twain 
bought a Remington machine in the autumn of 1874 and typed his first letter (to his brother Orion) 
in December of that year. That letter is reproduced here. By March, 1875 he was already asking 
Remington not to use his name in their advertising, and that letter is also quoted in full. In his 
AUTOBIOGRAPHY dictations he claimed to have used a typewriter to produce TOM SAWYER, 
and he used a typewriter again when writing LIFE ON THE MISSISSIPPI, and again on 
FOLLOWING THE EQUATOR. BAL II:250:col.1.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Mark Twain‘s Travels with Mr. Brown. Being heretofore uncollected sketches. 
New York: Russell & Russell [1971] Reprint edition. Original tan cloth, lettered in black, dust jacket. 
Prints twenty-six letters written to the `Alta California‘ in 1866-7.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] The Notorious Jumping Frog Of Calaveras County. New York: The Limited 
Editions Club, 1970. First edition, one of 1,500 numbered copies, signed by the illustrator. Original 
tri-tone cloth, gilt, slipcase. Illustrations by Joseph Low. Introduction by Edward Wagenknecht. 
Newman & Wiche 431.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Report From Paradise. New York: Harper, 1952. First edition, first 
printing. Original quarter linen and blue boards, dust jacket. Contains the first publication of the full 
text of CAPTAIN STORMFIELD‘S VISIT TO HEAVEN and the first publication of `Letter 
From the Recording Angel,‘ one of Twain‘s best satires on religion. BAL 3581.  



Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] An Unexpected Acquaintance. New York & London: Harper [1904] First 
separate edition, second state. Original printed wrappers, stapled as issued. Virtually unobtainable in 
the first state. This short sketch extracted from A TRAMP ABROAD is first printed in separate 
form here. BAL 3664.  
 

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Collected Tales, Sketches, Speeches, & Essays, 1852-1910. [New York:] 
Library of America [1992] 2 vols. First edition, first printings. Original blue cloth, gilt, blue silk page-
markers, dust jackets. Edited by Louis J. Budd. Fine set, which contains first book printings of 
several pieces not included in the Berkeley edition of Twain‘s early writings. With an excellent 
bibliography.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Death-Disk. New York: Edgar S. Werner, 1913. First separate edition. 
Original printed wrappers, stapled as issued. Very fine copy of this short story about a little girl who 
saves her father from Oliver Cromwell‘s executioners by a highly contrived plot twist. This may 
have been the first of Twain‘s works to be made into a film --in 1909 --the same year THE PRINCE 
AND THE PAUPER was filmed. BAL 3676.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Travels at Home ... Selected by Percival Chubb. New York: Harper, 1910. 
First edition thus. Original green cloth, stamped in green. Fine. This volume was published the 
month of Twain‘s death (April, 1910). One of two collections of Twain material intended for use in 
public schools. BAL 3673.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] Conversation As It Was By The Social Fire-Side In The Time Of The Tudors. 
[Northampton, Mass.] Lazarus Edition, 1978. 25pp. Original cream cloth, gilt, with frontispiece 
signed by Barry Moser. Near fine copy. Printed on wove paper watermarked ―Old Town Book.‖ 
Reproduces the text of John Hay‘s letter and a note from Paine BIOGRAPHY, but does not 
contain a limitation or colophon. This edition is made up of the sheets of the 1920 edition. In 1978 
Gordon Cronin (Taurus Books, Northampton, MA) acquired 196 copies of the 1920 printing in 
sheets. He had Barry Moser draw a portrait of Twain, had a new title-page printed in red and black, 
and had them bound by David Bourbeau (Thistle Bindery). The first one-hundred were bound in 
cream cloth, with gilt title on front cover (as here); the rest were bound in coarse linen, gilt, with a 
green leather label on spine.  

Twain, Mark [Clemens, S. L.] A Cure For The Blues. Rutland, Vermont: Charles Tuttle [1964] First 
edition, first printing. Original quarter black cloth, label, gilt, dust jacket. Fine copy of the first 
separate printing of this essay from THE MILLION POUND BANK NOTE (1893).   

[TWAIN, MARK] [Clemens, S. L.] Voigt Milling Company. Mark Twain Flour. Grand Rapids, 
Michigan [ca.1900] Broadside flyer, 11 x 7 inches, heavily illustrated in bright colors. One of the 
most attractive and blatant examples of the exploitation of his Mark Twain‘s name and image 
known. One side of this advertising sheet, addressed to a grocer (but never folded or mailed), 
displays five sacks of flour and two views of bountiful wheat fields. Intended to be folded down 
twice, the other side contains a view of the factory, an address panel, and a descriptive text under the 
heading, ‗About Mark Twain.‘ This company was formed in 1898 as a partnership and was milling 
Mark Twain flour by 1900, continuing production under that name until 1951; in 1955 the company 
closed. This brochure was their announcement of Mark Twain flour as a ―recent addition‖ to their 



line, hence the date assigned. We have finally tracked down the original source for these unused 
flyers and can now offer them at a reduced price. 

[TWAIN, MARK] [Clemens, S. L.] Adams, Oscar Fay. A Brief Handbook Of American Authors. 
Boston: Houghton, Mifflin, 1884. First edition. Original brown cloth, gilt. Very good copy. Includes 
very brief biographies of Twain, Melville, Poe, Whitman, Thoreau, et al, including a host of authors 
(including Melville and Twain) who were generally not included in biographical dictionaries of the 
early 1880s. Melville‘s style is described as ―breezy and forcible.‖    

[TWAIN, MARK] [Clemens, S. L.] Adams, Lucille. Huckleberry Finn, A Descriptive Bibliography Of The 
Huckleberry Finn Collection At The Buffalo Public Library. Buffalo: Buffalo Public Library, 1950. First 
edition. Original green pictorial wrappers. Fine. A descriptive checklist (not bibliography) of the 
various editions, translations, and other materials at Buffalo Public 

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Asselineau, Roger. The Literary Reputation Of Mark Twain From 1910-
1950. Paris: Librairie Marcel Didier, 1954. First edition (English language, despite imprint). Original 
printed wrappers, uncut. Mild wear, but a very nice copy from the library of Twain scholar Hamlin 
Hill, with his signature. One of the scarcest Twain reference volumes due to its self-destructive 
format, and an essential source (Tenney relied heavily on Asselineau for earlier citations). 

 [Twain, Mark] Blanck, Jacob. A Supplement To ‗A Bibliography Of Mark Twain.‘ New York: Privately 
Printed, 1939. 4pp., folded as issued. This is actually the 1975 reprint of Jake Blanck‘s original 
edition. Very fine. This leaflet was originally issued just five years after Johnson‘s revised 
bibliography of Twain, and provides a history of the infamous altered plate at p. 283 of Huck Finn, 
with facsimiles of each state of the plate.   

[Twain, Mark] Blanck, Jacob. A Supplement To `A Bibliography Of Mark Twain.‘ Detroit: Privately 
Printed, 1940. 4pp., folded as issued. This leaflet was issued five years after Johnson‘s revised 
bibliography of Twain, and provides a history of the infamous altered plate at p. 283 of HUCK 
FINN, with facsimiles of each state of the plate. This supplement was first issued in NY in 1939 in 
an edition of 200 copies; this piracy appeared the following year; Blanck knew of this printing but 
had not seen a copy and described it as ―Detroit, about 1940.‖ This is the first copy we have seen. 

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Clemens, Will M. Famous Funny Fellows, Brief Biographical Sketches Of 
American Humorists. Cleveland, Ohio: William W. Williams, 1882. First edition, folding frontispiece 
with portrait of Twain encircled by his fellow famous funny fellows. Original brown cloth, stamped 
in black and gilt. Worn, some stains to back cover, front hinge starting, but a good solid copy of a 
book never seen in really nice shape. Will Clemens asked Twain to write an introduction to this 
volume; Twain declined. Will Clemens instead printed Twain‘s letter as part of his introduction. Will 
Clemens was a distant relative of Twain who exploited the name of his famous kin many times 
during Twain‘s career. Machlis records this letter only from its later reprinting in Will Clemens‘ 1892 
biography of Twain, rather than this first printing. Twain was the subject of the first chapter; other 
―phunny phellows‖ included were Josh Billings, Artemus Ward, John Phoenix, Bill Nye, Petroleum 
V. Nasby, Eugene Field, and Joel Chandler Harris. By the time this volume appeared, Twain‘s 
writing style and reputation were no longer associated with the Phunny Phellows whose popularity 
peaked in the 1860s and 1870s. BAL overlooked the letter, and neglected including this among the 
primary items in section I. BAL II:250. 



[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Clemens, Will. Mark Twain, His Life And Work. Chicago & New 
York: F.Tennyson Neely, 1894. Second edition. Original pictorial printed yellow wrappers. Very 
good copy, and an affordable substitute for the 1892 first edition. The first book-length biography 
of Twain, both unauthorized and adulatory. Will Clemens was not even distantly related to Twain, 
who detested this exploitation of his name, tolerating it in public while calling his biographer a 
―troublesome cuss‖ in private. BAL II:251:col.1. 

[TWAIN, MARK] [Clemens, S. L.] Clemens, Cyril. My Cousin Mark Twain. Emmaus, Pa.: Rodale 
Press, 1939. First edition. Original green cloth, gilt, dust jacket. Fine copy in near fine jacket. Jacket 
is price-clipped, and this was a review copy, but the orange review slip that was pasted to front end 
paper has been mostly torn away. Contrary to popular belief, Cyril Clemens was indeed related, 
albeit remotely: a third cousin, twice removed. His father was James Ross Clemens, who visited 
Stormfield with Cyril in 1909, when Cyril was seven years old. This work is not quite a biography, so 
much as a long string of entertaining and revealing anecdotes. Not in BAL. 

[TWAIN, MARK] [Clemens, S. L.] Set Of Ten Postcards. New York [ca. 1910] This series of cards 
was issued in 1910 and 1911, judging from postmarks we have seen on used examples. Nine of the 
cards in this set are unused; one is used and postmarked. Each card contains a photograph of Twain 
in a typical or familiar pose. The images include playing billiards with Paine, sitting in a rocking chair 
on a porch, reading in his study, laying in bed, standing on the deck of a ship, etc. Beneath or to the 
side of each photo is an aphorism, the majority from Following The Equator, or Pudd‘nhead Wilson. A 
complete set of this series comprises sixteen different cards, and complete sets are nearly impossible 
to assemble. 

[TWAIN, MARK] [Clemens, S. L.] Cutter, Bloodgood H. On Moonshiny Night, To Miss ----------. Little 
Neck, Long Island, New York, 1890. First edition. Broadside, double-columns. Cutter‘s portrait and 
facsimile autograph appear at upper left. In the last stanza of the first column Cutter briefly alludes 
to the Quaker City voyage he shared with Twain, which inspired Twain to dub him the ship‘s ―Poet 
Lariat.‖ Because his poetry was so bad that it was good, Twain included Cutter‘s works in his 
―library of literary hogwash.‖ Cutter was a wealthy Long Island farmer who was oblivious to the 
execrable nature of his poetry; odd for a farmer who must have known manure when he saw it. 
―You requested me some lines to write,/ On this lovely moonshiny night,/ I ask‘d if that would do 
you good,/ You answer‘d back you thought it would.‖   

[TWAIN, MARK] [Clemens, S. L.] Ferguson, Delancey. Mark Twain, Hombre Y Leyenda [Mark Twain, 
Man And Legend]. Buenos Aires & Barcelona [1948] First Spanish edition. Original white wrappers, 
dust jacket. Fine bright copy of a scarce edition, published five years after the English language 
edition. An important biography that debunks myths, and traces the origins of themes in Twain‘s 
writings. BAL II:254:col. 2. 

[TWAIN, MARK] [Clemens, S. L.] Fisher, Henry W. Abroad With Mark Twain And Eugene Field, Tales 
They Told A Fellow Correspondent. New York: Nicholas L. Brown, 1922. First trade edition. Original 
blue cloth, lettered in brown. We have also seen copies in blue cloth, lettered in green. No priority 
seems to exist. Edited by Merle Johnson. Very good copy. BAL II:252:col.1.   

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Garrett, Phineas, Nathaniel Richardson, and Charles Shoemaker, eds. 
One Hundred choice Selections in Poetry and Prose. Number twelve. Philadelphia & Chicago: Garrett & Co., 



1876. First edition. Original mauve cloth, gilt. Some chips at spine and hinge, else a good copy. 
Contains a reprint of Twain‘s `Mark Twain and the Interviewer‘ along with works by Harriet 
Beecher Stowe, Bayard Taylor, Longfellow, Tennyson, etc. BAL II:248. 

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Garrett, Phineas, Nathaniel Richardson, and Charles Shoemaker, eds. 
One Hundred choice Selections in Poetry and Prose. Number four. Philadelphia & Chicago: Garrett & Co., 
1872. First edition. Original terra cotta cloth, gilt. Stain on spine, else a very good copy. Contains 
Twain‘s interview with Artemus Ward, his description of European guides, and his spoof of the 
great beef contract (all reprints), all by ―S. C. Clemens.‖ BAL II:246. 

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Gillis, William R. Memories Of Mark Twain And Steve Gillis. Sonora, 
Ca.: Printed by the Banner [1924-30] Second edition. Original pictorial buff printed wrappers, 
stapled as issued. Near fine copy of this fragile booklet, an account of Twain‘s Virginia City and 
Jackass Hill days, boxing, mining, writing, hoaxing, and nearly dueling. This second edition contains 
the same text as the first, but adds a few photographs. Not in BAL. 

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Harnsberger, Caroline. Mark Twain‘s Clara. Evanston, Ill.: Ward 
Schori, 1982. First edition. Original green cloth, dust jacket. Very fine copy. An account of Clara‘s 
life after her father‘s death, and the end of the Clemens‘ line with her daughter Nina‘s probable 
suicide in Hollywood in 1966. 

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Harper Brothers. Little Stories About Mark Twain. New York: Harper 
[1910] First edition. Original printed wrappers. Very fine copy. A delightful collection of Mark 
Twain anecdotes, some not recorded elsewhere, issued to promote the sale of the National Edition 
of Twain‘s WORKS. Includes quotes about Twain from President Roosevelt, President Taft, future 
President Wilson, William Dean Howells, Hamlin Garland, George Ade, James Whitcomb Riley, 
Julia Ward Howe, and a whole bundle of newspapers. Unrecorded by bibliographers. 

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Harper Brothers. Your Mark Twain. New York: Harper [1912] First 
edition. Original pictorial wrappers reproducing a photograph of Twain holding a kitten. An 
advertisement for the National Edition of his works, designed for mailing in a legal size envelope. 
Copies are found with and without a caption at top of front wrapper (―A Message from...‖). There is 
no known priority; this copy does not have the caption. The text contains details and order 
information, along with eleven different tiny photographic portraits of Twain, one at the top of each 
page. 

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Langdon, Jervis. Mark Twain And Elmira. New York: Mark Twain 
Centennial Committee, 1935. First edition. Original printed buff wrappers. Fine copy of this very 
scarce and fragile pamphlet that was privately printed in a small edition, despite the imprint. Not to 
be confused by a similar and much more common 1938 publication. A first-hand account by 
Twain‘s nephew of the author‘s time in Elmira, where he summered at Quarry Farm for two 
decades and wrote TOM SAWYER, THE PRINCE AND THE PAUPER, and other works (some 
of which he revised and proofed when in Hartford). BAL II:253, col. 1.  

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Lawton, Mary. A Lifetime With Mark Twain. New York: Harcourt, 
Brace [1925] First edition. Original red cloth, gilt. Very fine fresh copy in the primary binding; copies 
in grey and brown bindings lettered without gilt, are a later binding state. One of the best accounts 



of Twain‘s domestic life, being the memoirs of Katy Leary, who became a servant in the Clemens 
household at the age of seventeen in 1880 and remained with the family until his death in 1910. BAL 
II:252.   

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Mark Twain Centennial. Birthday Banquet, Mark Twain Centennial. 
[Hannibal: Mark Twain Hotel] November 30, 1935. Original French-folded printed wrappers. 
Program and menu for the big dinner celebrating the centennial of Twain‘s birthday, held at the 
Mark Twain Hotel, just a few blocks south from the boyhood home.   

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Ade, George. How Mark Twain Got His Name. Perry, Missouri: Mark 
Twain Research Foundation [1953] Broadsheet, folded twice for mailing. The verso has a photo of 
Twain‘s birthplace cabin, and the text on recto contains Ade‘s account of how Twain got his name, 
using the account in Life On The Mississippi as his source. I have found copies of this information 
sheet together with issues of `The Twainian‘ as early as 1942 and as late as 1960, but found one with 
some other 1953 mailing materials and think this the most likely date of issue. Unrecorded. Not in 
Russo.   

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Mogul Egyptian Cigarettes. Mark Twain. If you daily drink your fill, 
there‘ll be no need to make a will. New York: S. Anargyros [ca. 1910] Cigarette card, color lithograph, 
with Twain‘s portrait at left and saying about drinking at right, all within a red and gilt border. Part 
of Mogul‘s `Toast Series,‘ issued between Summer, 1909 and Fall, 1910 in a series of 550 cards. The 
five Twain cards were numbers 512-525 in the series. Fine example, and one of a handful of 
cigarette cards featuring Twain issued during his lifetime. Forbes & Mitchell, p. 426 (#521).   

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Mogul Egyptian Cigarettes. Mark Twain. A woman is only a woman, buta 
good cigar‘s a smoke. New York: S. Anargyros [ca. 1910] Cigarette card, color lithograph, with Twain‘s 
portrait at left and saying about women at right, all within a red and gilt border. Part of Mogul‘s 
`Toast Series,‘ issued between Summer, 1909 and Fall, 1910 in a series of 550 cards. The five Twain 
cards were numbers 512-525 in the series. Fine example, and one of a handful of cigarette cards 
featuring Twain issued during his lifetime. This quote is not by Twain, but in fact is a quote from 
THE BETROTHED, by Rudyard Kipling. Forbes & Mitchell, p. 426 (#521).   

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Paine, A. B., ed. Mark Twain, Notes On His Life And Work. New York: 
Harper, 1928. First edition. Original red yapped wrappers, green printed label, uncut. One ink spot 
on wrapper, but a nice copy of this fragile booklet. This advertising piece is oddly uncommon. 
Includes Paine‘s biographical sketch, list of works in print, and tributes by Howells, Wiggin, Conrad, 
Tarkington, etc. BAL II:252. Not in Tenney. 

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Paine, Albert Bigelow. The Boys‘ Life Of Mark Twain. New York: 
Harper, 1916. First edition. Original blue cloth, with oval photographic portrait label of Twain on 
front cover, gilt. Very good copy. An abridgement of his 1912 biography, rewritten for young 
people, with some photos not in the 1912 edition. Tenney 1916.A1. BAL II:251:col.2.   

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Paine, Albert Bigelow. Moments With Mark Twain. New York: Harper 
[1920] First edition, with B-U code letters. Original grey-green cloth, gilt, uncut. Nice copy. Also 
issued in a deluxe pictorial binding in color printed pictorial leatherette. An anthology of excerpts 
from Twain‘s works. BAL 3686. 



[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Paine, Albert Bigelow. The Adventures Of Mark Twain. New York: 
Grossett & Dunlap [1944] First edition thus, with first state of the copyright notice. Original buff 
cloth, lettered in black, dust jacket. Very fine fresh copy in chipped jacket. Re-issue of BOYS‘ LIFE 
OF MARK TWAIN (1916) to promote the Warner Brothers movie in which Fredric March played 
Mark Twain. The jacket shows March as Twain on the front panel, and four scenes from the movie 
on the rear panel. Not a scarce book, but the correct first state is uncommon. 

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Paramount Pictures. The Story Of The Paramount Picture ―Huckleberry 
Finn,‖ Taken From Mark Twain‘s Immortal Classic Of Childhood. [Hollywood, Ca.]: Lubin Press [1931] 
First edition. Original orange pictorial boards, stapled as issued. Covers faded, as usual. Promotional 
booklet for the first sound motion picture of HUCK FINN, preceded by a silent film in 1920. This 
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[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Welch, F. G. That Convention; Or Five Days A Politician. New York 
&Chicago: F. G. Welch & Co., American News Company, 1872. First edition, with the folding 
frontispiece. Original lavender cloth, gilt. Faded, else a tight copy with very little wear. An 
uncommon book that contains an early excerpt from Roughing It (pp. 146-55) as well as Twain‘s 
portrait. Twain was aware of this excerpt but did not think much of Welch‘s writing; he inscribed 
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III:246(Twain). 

[Twain, Mark] [Clemens, S. L.] Welland, Dennis. Mark Twain In England. Atlantic Heights, N.J.: 
Humanities Press, 1978. First edition, first printing (with the missing line of text on page 13). 
Original tan boards, gilt, dust jacket. Besides being a good summary of Twain‘s visits, activities, and 
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print runs. 
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Charles Dudley Warner. Oversat af C. L. With. [TheGilded Age . . . Translated by C. L. With.] 
Kjobenhavn: H. Schubothes, 1886. Small 8vo, original gilt decorated green cloth, gilt lettering. First 
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edition of The Prince and the Pauper. OCLC records two copies, both in Danish libraries. 
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Abroad . . . Translated by H. H. Gjødvad.] Bound with: Nye Skitser. Af Mark Twain. Oversatte H. H. 
Gjødvad. [Mark Twain‘s Sketches . . . Translatedby H. H. Gjødvad.] Kjobenhavn: 



Forlagstonsortium,1881. 2 vols in 1, small 8vo, contemporary black quarter calf, black cloth sides, 
gilt decorations and lettering. First Danish edition of A Tramp Abroad, bound with the first Danish 
edition of Mark Twain‘s Sketches: New and Old. OCLC records two copies of En Landstryger paa Rejse, 
both in Danish libraries, and none of Nye Skitzer. 

CLEMENS. Lille Toms Eventyr. Af Mark Twain. Oversat af C. W. [Adventures of Tom Sawyer . . . 
Translated by C. W.] Kjobenhavn: J. H. Schubothes, 1879. Small 8vo, original gilt-decorated dark 
red cloth, gilt lettering. First Danish edition of The Adventures of Tom Sawyer. OCLC records only a 
1911 Danish edition. ¶ Signature dated 1879 on the front blank. 

CLEMENS. Naive Reisende af Mark Twain. Oversat af C. W. [Innocents Abroad . . . Translated by C. W.] 
Kjobenhavn: J. H. Schubothes, 1878. 2 vols in 1, small 8vo, original gilt-decorated reddishbrown 
cloth, gilt lettering. Frontispiece. First Danish  edition of Innocents Abroad. OCLC records one copy 
(Yale). 

CLEMENS. Nye Skitser. Af Mark Twain. Oversatte H. H. Gjødvad. [Mark Twain‘s Sketches. . . Translated 
by H. H. Gjødvad.] Kjobenhavn: Forlagskontortium, 1881. Small 8vo, contemporary maroon half 
calf, marbled paper sides, gilt lettering. Original pictorial front wrapper bound in. First Danish 
edition of Mark Twain‘s Sketches: New and Old. Not recorded in OCLC. Spine a little faded; very good 
copy with the rare original pictorial wrapper. 

TWAIN. Den Stjaalne Hvide Elefant og andre ny Skitser af Mark Twain. Oversatte af Iwan Berner. [The Stolen 
White Elephant . . . Translated by Iwan Berner.] Kjobenhavn: I. H. Schubothes, 1882. Small 8vo, 
original gilt decorated brownish-yellow cloth, gilt lettering. One of two Danish editions published in 
1882, priority not known; the other was translated by H. H. Gjødvad. OCLC records two copies of 
each translation, all in Danish libraries. 

TWAIN. En Trip Kring Gamla Verlden af Mark Twain. Ofversatt af F. Lund. [Innocents Abroad . . . 
Translated by F. Lund.] Stockholm: Sigfrid Flodins Förlag, (1876). 8vo, original printed yellow 
wrappers, 119 pages. First Swedish edition. Not recorded in OCLC. ¶ A truncated version in 
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American Imprints Inventory Chicago, 221. Graff 3717.  Howes S248(aa).  Sabin 78485. Streeter 
Sale 3721: ―Scripps, who was editor and publisher of the ‗Democratic Press,‘ had visited the Lake 
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Superior to the Pacific, with comments on the Minnesota region south of the international 
boundary.  He has a good deal to say about the fur trade and the Hudson‘s Bay Company.  There 



can be little doubt but that the sole reason why the company maintains its posts in Oregon and 
Washington is to induce brother Jonathan to ‗shell out‘ liberally for them.‖ 

[Women] James, C. L. An Appeal to the Women of America in Behalf of Liberty and Justice to and for the 
Prosecuted and Persecuted Defenders of the Wives and Mothers of our Land. Topeka, Kansas: Moses Harman, 
Publisher, 1891. 12, [4] pages. A scarce polemical pamphlet designed to rouse political action from 
American women, from the reclusive anarchist sage of Eau Claire, Wisconsin, Charles L. James 
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publishers as Harman and Walker of course being defended here, though James also takes on the 
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